VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PARTS MANUAL

CTP6-10E/EB CTP6-10G
CTP10-10E/EB CTP10-10G
CTP7-20E/EB CTPT7-20G
CTP10-20E/EB CTP10-20G
CTP20-10E/EB CTP20-10G
CTP20-20E/EB CTP20-20G

CTC6-10E
CTC10-10E
CTCT7-20E
CTC10-20E
CTC20-10E
CTC20-20E

CT CLASSIC
CT PROFORMANCE

MN-38630 - Rev 02 - 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 1



o
CoMBITHERM® ALT@/-SHAAM@

This manual covers the following CTP and CTC series models:

CTP | CT PROformance™ with PROtouch™ Control 6-10E, 6-10G 6-10EB
CTC | CT Classic with Classic manual Control 10-10E, 10-10G 10-10EB
7-20E, 7-20G 7-20EB

10-20E, 10-20G 10-20EB

20-10E, 20-10G 20-10EB

20-20E, 20-20G 20-20EB

2 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
TableofContents . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .....3 20-10 Electric/Gas Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . . . . .65
20-10 Electric with Boiler Plumbing priorto 06/17. . . . . . . . .66
Panels and Fasteners 5 20-10 Electric with Boiler Plumbing after 06/17. . . . . . . . . .67
Exterior Panels: 6-10, 10-10 . -3 20-20 Electric/Gas Plumbing priorto 06/17 . . . . . . . . . . .68
Exterior Panels: 7-20, 10-20 . - 6 20-20 Electric/Gas Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . . . . .69
Exterior Panels: 20-10, 20-20. T 20-20 Electric with Boiler Plumbing priorto 06/17. . . . . . . . .70
Exterior Panel Parts List ) Co -8 20-20 Electric with Boiler Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . .71
Panels, Fasteners: 6-10, 1010pr|ort009/17. A | Hand Showerpackage . . . . . . . v o it T2
Panels, Fasteners: 20-10 priorto09/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . .10 Injection Tube Assembly . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ...T3
Panels, Fasteners: 6-10, 10-10 after09/17 . . . . . . . . . . . .11 CTP/CTC Water Manifold Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . ... .74
Panels, Fasteners: 20-10 after09/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12 Plumbing Package prior to 06/17:
Panels, Fasteners: 7-20, 10-20 priorto 09/17 . . . . . . . . . . .13 6-10/7-20/10-10 Solenoids, Pumps,Fans . . . . . . . . . . . .75
Panels, Fasteners: 20-20 priorto09/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . .14 Plumbing Package after 06/17:
Panels, Fasteners: 7-20, 10-20 after09/17 . . . . . . . . . . . .15 6-10/7-20/10-10 Solenoids, Pumps,Fans . . . . . . . . . . . .77
Panels, Fasteners: 20-20 after09/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16 CTC/CTP CondensationTank . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .87
Directional Panels: 6-10, 7-20, 10-10,10-20. . . . . . . . . . . .17 Steam Generator Kit . . . . . e . ... .. ... .88
Directional Panels: 20-10,20-20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18 SteamGeneratorCoverAssembly 2
DrainScreen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .19 Browning Condenser ReliefValves. . . . . . . . . . . ... .93
FeetandCasters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .....2 Control Panels 94
Doors 21 CTCControlAssembly . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .....%
Door Service Kit - Right Hinged . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .21 CTPControlAssembly(prlort02/2015) O - 1
Door Assembly - Right Hinged. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .23 CTP Control Assembly (2/2015t09/2015) . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Door Modular Package - Right Hinged . . . . . . . . . . . . .26 CTP Control Assembly (9/2015t09/2016) . . . . . . . . . . . .97
Door Modular Package - Recessed Door. . . . . . . . . . . . .29 CTP Control Assembly (9/2016 to 12/2016). . . . . . . . . . . .98
Drip Tray ServiceKit . . . . . B ) CTP Control Assembly (9/2016 to 12/2016). . . . . . . . . . . .98
Door Handle Housing - 20-10, 20- 20pr|ort005/17 S 7 CTP Control Assembly (12/2016 to 04/2017) . . . . . . . . . . .99
Door Handle Housing - 20-10, 20-20 after05/17 . . . . . . . . .35 CTP Control Assembly (after 04/2017). . . . . . . . . . . . . 100
Recessed Door TrolleyAssembly . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .36 CTPControlBoards . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .....101
DoorGaskets. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .....38 CTPControlBoards . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. ...102
Gas Components 39 Electrical Components 103
Burner Control and Blower Components PartsList . . . . . . . .39 HeatingElements . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... .103
Gas Burner MountingFlange . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .40 Convect|onMotorprlort003/17 P 10 )
Connection Board Details. . . . . . . . . . ... .. ... .41 Convection Motor after03/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105
Heat Exchanger ServiceKits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .42 Convection Motor Service Kits after03/17 . . . . . . . . . . . 106
. Single-Point Probe . . . . . . P (01
Plumbmg 48 Multi- PomtProbe/SousVlde(aIIS|zes) O 03
6-10 Electric/Gas Plumbing priorto06/17 . . . . . . . . . . . .48
6-10 Electric/Gas Plumbing after06/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . .49 Electrical Chassis - CTC Models 109
6-10 Electric with Boiler Plumbing priorto 06/17 . . . . . . . . .50 Electrical Chassis - CTC 6-10G 120V (5016438) . . . . . . . . . 109
6-10 Electric with Boiler Plumbing after06/17 . . . . . . . . . .51 Electrical Chassis - CTC 6-10G 208-240V (5016439) . . . . . . . 111
7-20 Electric/Gas Plumbing priorto 06/17 . . . . . . . . . . . .52 Electrical Chassis - CTC 6-10G 380-415V (5016444) . . . . . . . 113
7-20 Electric/Gas Plumbing after06/17 . . . . . . . . . . . . .53 Electrical Chassis - CTC 6-10E 208-240V (5016440) . . . . . . . 115
7-20 Electric with Boiler Plumbing priorto 06/17 . . . . . . . . .54 Electrical Chassis - CTC 6-10E 380-415V (5016442) . . . . . . . 117
7-20 Electric with Boiler Plumbing after06/17 . . . . . . . . . .55 Electrical Chassis - CTC 6-10E 440-480V (5016445) ... .. 119
10-10 Electric/Gas Plumbing priorto06/17 . . . . . . . . . . .56 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 12OV(5016168) ... L0121
10-10 Electric/Gas Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . . . . .57 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 208-240V 3Ph (5016169) . . 123
10-10 Electric with Boiler Plumbing priorto 06/17. . . . . . . . .58 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 380V (5016180) . . . . . . 125
10-10 Electric with Boiler Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . .59 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 380-415V (5016181) . . . . 127
10-20 Electric/Gas Plumbing priorto06/17 . . . . . . . . . . .60 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10E/7-20E 208-240V 3Ph (5016170) . . 129
10-20 Electric/Gas Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . . . . .61 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10E/7-20E 380-415V (5016172) . . . . 131
10-20 Electric with Boiler Plumbing priorto 06/17. . . . . . . . .62 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-10E/7-20E 440-480V (5016174) . . . . 133
10-20 Electric with Boiler Plumbing after06/17. . . . . . . . . .63 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-20G 208-240V (5016215) . . . . . . . 135
20-10 Electric/Gas Plumbing priorto06/17 . . . . . . . . . . .64 Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-20G 380-415V (5016216) . . . . . . . 137

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 3



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-20E 120V (5016214) . . . . . . . . . 139  Accessories 247

Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-20E 208-240V (5016217) . . . . . . . 141 Liquid Cleaning Package . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . 247

Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-20E 380-415V (5016219) . . . . . . . 143 Grease Collection . . . . 249

Electrical Chassis - CTC 10-20E 440-480V (5016221) . . . . . . . 145 20-10 and 20- 20PanTrolley(prlortoOZ/ZOlS) .. . 253

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-10G/20-20G 120V (5016196) . . . . . 147 20-10 and 20-20 pan Trolley (after 02/2015) . . . . . . . . . . 254

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-10G/20-20G 208-240V 1/3Ph (5016197) . 149 20-20PlateTrolley. . . . . . . . . . . . ... . ... ..025

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-10G/20-20G 380-415V (5016198). . . . 151 20-10PlateTrolley. . . . . . . . ... ... .25

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-10E 208-240V 3Ph (5016494) . . . . . 153 Smoker ChipTray . . . . . . e e e .25

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-10E 380-415V (5016496) . . . . . . . 155 Smoker Option - Fleldlnstallatlon Kit. . . . . . . . . . . . 258

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-10E 440-480V (5016498) .. 157 Ventless Hood - Exterior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9259

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-20E 208-240V (5016199) . . . . . . . 159 Ventless Hood - Interior . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2761

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-20E 380-415V (5016201) . . . . . . . 161 Ventless Hood = Fan . . . . . . . . . 96

Electrical Chassis - CTC 20-20E 440-480V (5016203) . 163 Doorlatch. . . . . . . . . ... 263
Electrical Chassis - CTP Models 164 DoorLockAssembly . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... .. 264

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10G 120-208V (5015971) . . . . . . . 165 Stacking 265

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10G 380-415V (5015972) . . . . . . . 167 Stacking Components - Right Hand Door, Gas . . . . . . . . . 265

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10E 208-240V 1Ph (5016523). . . . . . 169 Stacking Components - Recessed Door, Gas . . . . . . . . . . 266

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10E 208-240V 3Ph (5015973). . . . . . 171 Stacking Components - Right Hand Door, Electric. . . . . . . . 267

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10E 380-415V (5015975) . . . . . . . 173 Stacking Components - Recessed Door, Electric . . . . . . . . 269

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10E 440-480V (5015977) . . . . . . . 175 Gas Stacking Components - Right Hand Door, Seismic. . . . . . 271

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10EB 208-240V 1Ph (5016524) . . . . . 177 Electric Stacking Components - Right Hand Door, Seismic . . . . 273

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10EB 208-240V 3Ph (5015974) . . . . . 179 Gas Stacking Components - Recessed Door, Seismic . . . . . . 275

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10EB 380-415V (5015976) . . . . . . . 181 Electric Stacking - Recessed Door, Seismic. . . . . . . . . . . 277

Electrical Chassis - CTP 6-10EB 440-480V (5015978) . . .. . 183

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10G/7-20G 120- 208V(5015126) .. . 185

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10E/7-20E 240V 1Ph (5016483) . . . . 187

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10E/7-20E 240V 3Ph (5015127) . . . . 189

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10E/7-20E 380V (5015903) . . . . . . 191

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10E/7-20E 440V (5015905) . . . . . . 193

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 240V 1Ph (5016484) . . . 195

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 240V 3Ph (5015128) . . . 197

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 380V (5015904) . . . . . 199

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 440V (5015906) . . . . . 201

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20G 120-208V (5016097) . . . . . . . 203

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20G 380-415V (5016098) . . . . . . . 205

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20E 208-240V (5016099) . . . . . . . 207

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20E 380-415V (5016101) . . . . . . . 209

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20E 440-480V (5016103) ..211

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20EB 208-240V (5016100) . . . . . . 213

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20EB 380-415V (5016102) . . . . . . 215

Electrical Chassis - CTP 10-20EB 440-480V (5016104) . . . . . . 217

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10EB 380-415V (5015878) ... 219

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10G/20-20G 120- 208V(5016057) L0221

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10G/20-20G 380-415V (5016058). . . . 223

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10E/20-20E 208-240V 3Ph (5015327) . . 225

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10E 380-415V (5015879) . . . . . . . 227

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10E 440-480V (5015881) . . . . . . . 229

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10EB/20-20EB 208-240V 3Ph (5015326) . 231

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-10EB 440-480V (5015880) . . . . . . 233

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-20E 208-240V 3Ph (5016059) . . . . . 235

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-20E 380-415V (5016061) . . . . . . . 237

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-20E 440-480V (5016063) . . . . . . . 239

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-20EB 208-240V 3Ph (5016060). . . . . 241

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-20EB 380-415V (5016062) . . . . . . 243

Electrical Chassis - CTP 20-20EB 440-480V (5016064) . . . . . . 245

4 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ExTERIOR PANELS: 6-10, 10-10

5015340

5015334

o
-
)
S
£0
%D.
Sk
S
]
=
=)
@]
o
-
O
AU
0=
B
e
Ok
[ ]
]
=
>
(@)

CT PROFORMANCE™

- 07/20

03

Rev

MN-38630 -



ALT@:gHAAM

ComBITHERM®

ExTERIOR PANELS: 7-20, 10-20

5015338

5015336

o
N
)
S
£0
%D.
Sk
S
]
=
=)
@]
o
N
N~
AU
0=
7L
e
Ok
[ ]
]
=
>
(@)

- 07/20

03

Rev

MN-38630 -

CT PROFORMANCE™



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

5015386 5015388
Outer Casing, 20-20 Outer Casing, 20-10
CTP/CTC CTP/CTC

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+ PARTS MANUAL 7



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ExTerIOR PANEL PARTs LisT

5 g o 3 3 3

2B |28 |83

2 2 2 2 2 2

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.

1 1013321R |Panel, Front Upper, CTC/CTP 1 1 - - - 1
2 1013325R |Panel, Rear Access, 6-10 1 - - - - -
3 1013571R |Panel, Front Upper, 7-20, 10-20 - - 1 1 1 -
4 1013581R |Panel, Rear Access, 10-10 - 1 - - - -
5 1013582R |Panel, Rear Access, 20-10 - - - - - 1
6 1013583R |Panel, Rear Access, 7-20 - - 1 - - -
7 1013584R |Panel, Rear Access, 10-20 - - - 1 - -
8 1013585R |Panel, Rear Access, 20-20 - - - - 1 -
9 1014184 |Combi Fan Tunnel, Rear Corner 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 1015490 |Vent, Air 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1015852 |Tube, Probe, Horizontal 1 1 - - - 1
12 1015854 |Tube, Probe, Horizontal - - 1 1 1 -
13 5015045R | Panel, LH, Access, Assembly, 6-10 1 - - - - -
14 5015071R |Panel, LH, Access, Assembly, 10-10 - 1 - - - -
15 5015072 |Fill-in Cover Assembly, 6-10 1 1 - - - 1
16 5015264R |Panel, LH, Access, Assembly, 20-10 - - - - - 1
17 5015274 |Fill-in Cover Assembly, 7-20, 10-20 - - 1 1 1 -
18 5015276R |Panel, LH, Access, Assembly, 7-20 - - 1 - - -
19 5015277R |Panel, LH, Access, Assembly, 10-20 - - - 1 - -
20 5015278R |Panel, LH, Access, Assembly, 20-20 - - - - 1 -
21 5019940 |Weld, Lower Bridge, CTC/CTP 1 1 - - - 1
22 5019946 |Weld, Lower Bridge, CTC/CTP - - 1 1 1 -
23 5021826 |Kit, Install Mods, Support Plate - - - - 1 1
24 5021827 |Kit, Install Mods, Support Plate Cover - 1 - 1 - -
25 5021890 |Kit, Install Mods, Support Plate 1 - - - - -
26 5021892 |Kit, Install Mods, Support Plate Cover - - 1 - - -
27 BU-3419 |3/8" Black Hole Bushing = = = = 2 2
28 DT-35704 |Plastic Drip Tray Assembly 7-20 - - 1 1 - -
29 DT-35789 |Plastic Drip Tray Assembly 6-10 1 1 - - - -
30 DT-36228 |Plastic Drip Tray Assembly 20-20 - - - - 1 -
31 DT-36229 |Plastic Drip Tray Assembly 20-10 - - - - - 1
32 HD-28789 [Handle, Pull Recessed, Black 1 1 1 1 1 1
33 NU-23909 |Nut, Hex Insert M5 6 7 7 7 7 7
34 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 16 16 20 20 20 16
35 SC-22271 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 6mm Pan 2 2 2 2 2 2
36 SC-22753 |Screw, M6 S/S Round Shoulder 2 1 2 1 1 2
37 SC-22766 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 5 5 5 5 5 5
38 TT-36255 |Thermostat, Thermal Cut-out 1 1 1 1 1 1
39 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 4 4 4 4 4 4
40 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4 4 4 4 4 4

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

PANELS, FASTENERS: 6-10, 10-10 prior T0 09/17

5015526
6-10
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC

5015036
10-10

Non-Prison, CTP/CTC

9006

Detail D
Door Switch Installation
Typical All Assemblies

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES * PARTS MANUAL

Detail E



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PANELS, FASTENERS: 20-10 prior T0 09/17

o =1
P ©
N Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
\ \ 1 1016109 |Bracket, Door Switch 1 1 1
2 5015033 |Control Housing Weldment, 10-10 - -
I 3 5015034 |Control Housing Weldment, 20-10 - 1 -
I& 1 4 5015527 |Control Housing Weldment, 6-10 - - 1
‘ \@ . 5 | BP-38451 |Latch, Adjustable T2 -
6 CL-22196 |Clip, CT, Holding, M6 4 4 4
| 7 LT-3738 |Door, Interlock Switch 1 1 1
8 LT-38342 |Latch, Door, Dog, Long Nose 1 - 1
| 9 NU-22285 |Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut 2 2 2
10 NU-22291 [M6-1.0 x Hex S/S Nut 18-8 2 2 2
| ol > 11 NU-35233 [Nut, M5 Domed 1 1 1
12 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 11 20 11
| 13 | SC-22270 [Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 16mm Pan 1 1] 1
14 SC-22281 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Flat 2 2 2
| 15 | SC-22766 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 10 | 10 | 10
16 SC-22779 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 10 10 10
[ 17 SC-23868 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Flat - 4 -
18 SC-35259 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Flat 1 1 1
| 19 SC-35715 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 35mm Pan 2 2 2
20 SC-36343 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 60mm Pan 2 2 2
| 21 SD-22194 |Spring, CT M6 x 48, Safety 4 4 4
22 ST-22193 |Stud, CT M6 x 27mm, 1/4 Turn 4 4 4
1 23 | WS-22195 |Washer, Safety, Steel 4 4 4
24 | WS-22293 |Washer, Flat 3 3 3
| 25 WS-22296 |Washer, M5 x 15mm , 18-8 S/S 2 2 2
26 WS-22297 |Washer, Flat 2 2 2
& [ 27 | WS-22299 |Washer, M3 Split Lock 2 2 2
28 | WS-22300 |Washer, Split Lock 4 4 4
1 29 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 6 6 6
30 | WS-22302 |Washer, Split Lock 6 6 6
N
\/\ .
5015037
20-10
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC
10 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

PANELS, FASTENERS: 6-10, 10-10 arTer 09/17

A
2015226 e 5015036 (@)

- 10-10
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC Non-Prison, CTP/CTC v

NI
[~

—
;.

i

=
/

C_/

Detail D

!
i

Door Switch Installation
Typical All Assemblies

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 11



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PANELs, FASTENERs: 20-10 ArTER 09/17

m?

2 ] © © ~
: @ 2 22|122|22
NnNO|(nmw| AN
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
@@ 1 1016109 |Bracket, Door Switch 1 1 1
§\ \ 2 5015033 |Control Housing Weldment, 10-10 - -
\ 3 5015527 |Control Housing Weldment, 6-10 - - 1
L @@ a 4 CL-22196 |Clip, CT, Holding, M6 4 4 4
@ a 5 LT-3738 |Door, Interlock Switch 1 1 1
1 L 2 6 LT-38342 |Latch, Door, Dog, Long Nose 1 - 1
® o 7 NU-22285 |Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut 2 2 2
b 8 NU-22291 |M6-1.0 x Hex S/S Nut 18-8 2 2 2
9 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 11 | 20 | 11
b 10 SC-22270 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 16mm Pan 1 1 1
11 SC-22273 |[Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 1 1 1
b 12 SC-22281 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Flat 2 2 2
13 SC-22766 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 10 10 10
b » 14 SC-22779 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 10 10 10
a 15 SC-35259 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Flat 1 1 1
r 16 SD-22194 |Spring, CT M6 x 48, Safety 4 4 4
17 ST-22193 |Stud, CT M6 x 27mm, 1/4 Turn 4 4 4
r 18 | WS-22195 |Washer, Safety, Steel 4 4 4
@ 19 | WS-22293 |Washer, Flat 3 3 3
r 20 | WS-22296 |Washer, M5x 15mm , 18-8 S/S 2 2 2
ﬁ 21 | WS-22297 |Washer, Flat 2 2 2
f 22 | WS-22299 |Washer, M3 Split Lock 2 2 2
¥ 23 | WS-22300 |Washer, Split Lock 4 | 4 | 4
i 24 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 6 6 6
[} 25 | WS-22302 |Washer, Split Lock 6 6 6
i 26 5015034 |Control Housing Weldment, 20-10 - 1 -
A (1)(25)—
B
AL ()
(),
5015037
20-10
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC
12 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

PANELS, FASTENERS: 7-20, 10-20 prior 10 09/17
2 2
2 H © P @
. giga . 'ta
1 \ ,
» A
2 9 e
\ % )| , ™ °a L)

®)

)

g
.
v
(=)

- ) . .

Al

QU -

5015035 5016166
7-20 10-20
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC Non-Prison, CTP/CTC

- —
IREN
T N
N
\

Q006

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES * PARTS MANUAL 13



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

PANELS, FASTENERS: 20-20 prior T0 09/17

A
2
s = I e
| 8| R
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016109 |Bracket, Door Switch 1 1 1
2 5015032 |Control Housing Weldment, 7-20 - -
3 5015033 |Control Housing Weldment, 10-10 - 1 -
4 5015034 |Control Housing Weldment, 20-10 - - 1
5 BP-35329 |[Bolt Closure Keep, Floor Unit - - 2
6 | CL-22196 |Clip, CT, Holding, M6 4 | 4 | 4
7 LT-3738 |Door, Interlock Switch 1 1 1
8 LT-38342 |Latch, Door, Dog, Long Nose 1 1 -
9 NU-22285 |Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut 2 2 2
10 NU-22291 |M6-1.0 x Hex S/S Nut 18-8 2 2 2
11 NU-35233 |Nut, M5 Domed 1 1 1
12 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 11 11 20
13 SC-22270 |[Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 16mm Pan 1 1 1
14 SC-22281 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Flat 2 2 2
15 SC-22766 |Screw, M5x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 10 10 10
16 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 10 10 10
17 SC-23868 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Flat - -
18 SC-35259 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Flat
19 SC-35715 |[Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 35mm Pan
20 SC-36343 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 60mm Pan

SD-22194 |Spring, CT M6 x 48, Safety

™3

22 ST-22193 |Stud, Ct M6 x 27Tmm, 1/4 Turn
23 | WS-22195 |Washer, Safety, Steel
24 WS-22293 |Washer, Flat
’ 25 WS-22296 [Washer, M5 x 15mm, 18-8 S/S
. 26 | WS-22297 [Washer, Flat
27 | WS-22299 |Washer, M3 Split Lock
. 28 | WS-22300 |Washer, Split Lock
. 29 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock

N[O | D[N WIR|D[DIN|IN|—
N[O | DNV W[IR|D[DIN|IN|—
(| [[NMINIM|WIR|DIDINM|IN|(F|D

WS-22302 [Washer, Split Lock

2
L
.
w
o

4.9
>

5016167
20-20
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC

14 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

PANELS, FASTENERS: 7-20, 10-20 arTer 09/17

/7

\
5015035 5016166
7-20 10-20
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC Non-Prison, CTP/CTC

Detail B

Detail A
Door Switch Installation
Typical All Assemblies

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+ PARTS MANUAL 15



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PANELS, FASTENERS: 20-20 AFTeER 09/17

B (a2) T
o - -
» 32|32
n n n
@ Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016109 |Bracket, Door Switch 1 1 1
@ 2 2 2 | 5015032 |Control Housing Weldment, 720 1| - | -
a 3 5015033 |Control Housing Weldment, 10-10 - 1 -
4 CL-22196 |Clip, CT, Holding, M6 4 4 4
5 LT-3738 |Door, Interlock Switch 1 1 1
\ 6 LT-38342 |Latch, Door, Dog, Long Nose 1 1 -
a 7 NU-22285 |Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut 2 2 2
@@ - 8 | NU-22291 |M6-1.0 x Hex S/S Nut 18-8 2 | 2] 2
2 9 | RI-27108 [Rivet, Sealed 11 | 11 | 20
’ 10 SC-22270 |[Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 16mm Pan 1 1 1
11 SC-22273 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 1 1 1
° 12 SC-22281 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Flat 2 2 2
13 SC-22766 |Screw, M5x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 10 10 10
14 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 10 10 10
15 SC-35259 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Flat 1 1 1
a 16 SD-22194 |Spring, CT M6 x 48, Safety 4 4 4
2 17 ST-22193 |Stud, Ct M6 x 27Tmm, 1/4 Turn 4 4 4
18 | WS-22195 |Washer, Safety, Steel 4 4 4
19 WS-22293 [Washer, Flat 3 3 3
20 WS-22296 |Washer, M5 x 15mm , 18-8 S/S 2 2 2
) 21 | WS-22297 |Washer, Flat 2 2 2
‘ 22 | WS-22299 |Washer, M3 Split Lock 2 2 2
q 23 | WS-22300 |Washer, Split Lock 4 4 4
m\ 24 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 6 6 6
25 | WS-22302 |Washer, Split Lock 6 6 6
@@ 26 5015034 |Control Housing Weldment, 20-10 - - 1
2
ol
Non-Prison, CTP/CTC
16 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

DirecTiONAL PANELS: 6-10, 7-20, 10-10, 10-20

5016376R 5016273R 5016377R 5016274R
6-10G 7-10G 10-10G 10-20G

5014934 5014935 5014936 5014937
6-10F, 6-10EB 7-20E, 7-20EB 10-10E, 10-10EB 10-20E, 10-20EB

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 17



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

DirecTiONAL PaNELs: 20-10, 20-20

5015293R 5016378R 5015294R 5016281R
20-10E, 20-10EB 20-10G 20-20E, 20-20EB 20-20G

18 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

DRAIN SCREEN

Item Part Description Qty.
1 5016194 |Drain Screen 1

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+ PARTS MANUAL 19



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

Feet AND CASTERS

Item Part Description Qty.
1 FE-36975 |Foot, Table Top Models, Adjustable 4
2 FE-36872 |Foot, Seismic, Table Top Models, Adjustable 4
3 FE-2916 |[Foot, Floor Models, Flanged 4
AE:
5017404 55
Mobile Base with Casters T e Q‘t”y Q:’y
6 10, 10 lO 1 5017405 |Frame, Weldment, Mobile Base - 1
2 5017406 |Frame, Weldment, Mobile Base, 1 -
3 CS-36744 | Caster, Swivel, No Brake 2
4 CS-36745 | Caster, Swivel, with Brake 2 2
5 NU-22550 |3/8x 16 Hex Nut 18-8 S/S 16 16
6 PG-24764 |Plug, 1.5" Sq Tubing 6 6
7 SC-28082 |Screw, M10 x 1.5 x 30mm Hex 4 4
8 SC-29279 |Screw, Carriage, 3/8-16 x 1, S/S 16 16
9 WS-22095 |Washer, 3/8" ID, 1" OD, Flat 16 16
10 WS-22096 |Washer, Split Lock 16 16
11 WS-22633  |Washer, M10 Split Lock 4 4
5017391
o Mobile Base with Casters
s 7-20, 10-20
20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

DooR SERVICE KiT — RIGHT HINGED

3/16" Bead of Epoxy (#9300)
required on All Four (4) g
Edges

]
L~

5018270 5018271

Door Service Kit,20-10 ~ Door Service Kit, 10-10

5018269

CTP/CTC CTP/CTC Door Service Kit, 7-2
CTP/CTC
/ 8| R | R =
208|283
5| 8| 8| 8
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1013179 |Outer Door, 7-20, RH 1 - -
2 1013211 |Outer Door, 6-10, RH - 1 - -
3 1013212 |Outer Door, 10-10, RH - - 1
4 1013213 |Outer Door, 10-20, RH - - 1 -
5 5014952 |Door, Outer, Frame, 7-20 1 - - -
6 5015063 |Door, Outer, Frame, 6-10 - 1 - -
7 5015390 |Door, Outer, Frame, 10-20 - - 1 -
8 5015409 |Door, Outer, Frame, 10-10 - - - 1
9 CR-34967 |Connector, 2 Conductor 2 2 2 2
10 CR-36213 |Connector, Receptacle Housing 1 1 1 1
11 CR-36214 |JST Connector, Tap Housing 1 1 1 1
12 CR-36215 | JST Connector, Tap Contact 2 2 2 2
13 CR-36216 |Connector, Receptacle Contact 2 2 2 2
14 CV-35758 |Cover, Handle, Plastic 1 1 1 1
15 HD-35197 |Handle, Pendulum, Combi, T-shape 1 1 1 1
16 HG-35503 |Hinge, Upper Door Stop 1 1 1 1
17 HG-35504 |Hinge, Anchor 2 2 2 2
18 HG-35505 |Hinge, Upper Ratchet, with Radius 1 1 1 1
50 18272 19 HG-35963 |Hinge, Top, Combi Door, with Pin 1 1 1 1
Door Service Kit, 10-20 20 | SC-22281 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Flat 4 | 4 | 4 | a
CT P/CTC 21 SC-22282 |Screw, M6 x 1 x 16mm Oval 1 1 1 1
22 SC-23141 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 12mm Flat 2 2 2 2
23 SC-36662 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 12mm Hex SCH 3 3 3 3
24 TA-37218 |Tape, 1.00" x 0.062" Thk x 104" (8.7 Ft) Lg 1 - - -
25 TA-37218 |Tape, 1.00" x 0.062" Thk x 82" (6.9 Ft) Lg - 1 - -
26 TA-37218 |Tape, 1.00" x 0.62" Thk x 118" (9.9 Ft) Lg - - 1 -
27 TA-37218 |Tape, 1.00" x 0.62" Thk x 105" (8.8 Ft) Lg - - - 1
24 | TA-36236 |Tape, Double Sided 1 - - -
25 TA-36236 |Tape, Double Sided - 1 - -
26 TA-36236 |Tape, Double Sided - - 1 -
27 TA-36236 |Tape, Double Sided - - - 1
MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 21



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

DooR SERVICE KiT - RIGHT HINGED

5018274

5018273

Door Service Kit, 20-10

CTP/CTC

Door Service Kit, 20-20

CTP/CTC

22

* NOT SHOWN

Q

N Q2

2 S

- -

B | 8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.
5018273 |Outer Door Service Kit, 20-10 CTC/CTP
5018274 |Outer Door Service Kit, 20-20 CTC/CTP
1 1014883 |Sweep Gasket Holder, Gen-2 1 -
2 1014913 |Sweep Gasket Holder, Gen-2 - 1
3 5015258 |20-20 & 20-10, Door Handle Housing Assembly 1 1
4 5017399 |Bracket, Sweep, Weldment, 20-20 1 -
5 CR-34967 |Connector, 2 Conductor 2 2
6 CR-36213 |Connector, Receptacle Housing 1 1
7 CR-36214 | JST Connector, Tap Housing 1 1
8 CR-36215 | JST Connector, Tap Contact 2 2
9 CR-36216 |Connector, Receptacle Contact 2 2
10 GS-37060 |Sweep Gasket, Gen 3, 20-20 CTP 1 -
11 GS-37061 |Sweep Gasket, Gen 3,20-10 CTP - 1
12 — — — —
13 | HD-35325R | Handle, Service Kit 1 1
14 HG-35669 |Hinge, Top, Combi Door, 1 1
15 NU-23909 |Nut, Hex Insert M5 3 3
16 SC-23102 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 10mm Flat 4 4
17 SC-27109 |M5 x 16 Truss Head Screw 3 3
18 SC-35259 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Flat 4 4
19 SC-36350 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm BTN FLG 15 15
20 SC-36662 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 12mm Hex SCH 3 3
21 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 3 3
22 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 3 3
23 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 3 3
24 5017398 |[20-10 Bracket, Sweep, Weldment - 1
PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

DooR ASSEMBLY — RIGHT HINGED

2

5015065

Door Assembly, 6-10
CTP/CTC

5015416
Door Assembly, 10-10
\ CTP/CTC
N
m. )
D

4
1\ ==

%W
64\\ -

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 23



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

DooR ASSEMBLY — RIGHT HINGED

5014953

Door Assembly, 7-20

CTP/CTC

Detail A
Slide over lower hinge

24

e

4

5015408

4

Door Assembly, 10-20

CTP/CTC

312818 %

< N L L

Sl 8818

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016241 |Drip Clip, Table Top Doors 1 1 1 1
2 5014933 |Door, Outer, 10-10, RH 1 - - -
3 5015062 |Door, Outer, 6-10, RH - 1 - -
4 5015397 |Door, Outer, 10-20, RH - - 1 -
5 5015410 |Door, Outer, 10-10, RH - - - 1
6 5016716 |Drip Tray Assembly, Combi Door, 2013 1 - 1 -
7 5016717 |Drip Tray Assembly, Combi Door, 2013 - 1 - 1
8 CR-34967 |Connector, 2 Conductor 2 2 2 2
9 CV-35758 |Cover, Handle, Plastic 1 1 1 1
10 HD-35197 |Handle, Pendulum, Combi, T-shape 1 1 1 1
11 LT-36064 |Latch, Inner Glass Locking 2 2 2 2
12 SC-23102 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 10mm Flat 4 4 4 4
13 SC-23141 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 12mm Flat 2 2 2 2
14 SC-36350 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm BTN FLG 2 2 2 2
15 SC-36662 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 12mm Hex SCH 3 3 3 3
16 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 3 3 3 3

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

DooR ASSEMBLY — RIGHT HINGED

J|

Door Assembly, 20-10
CTP/CTC

5015204
Door Assembly, 20-20
CTP/CTC

4

=)

~— Additional washer (WS-22295)
placed here All Doors

NOTE: Additional washer (WS-22295)

needs To Be Assembled Between The

sweep gasket holder and The Bracket,
sweep weldment on handle side.

b= 3

o <

R

3 3

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.
1 1014883 |Sweep Gasket Holder, Gen-2 1 -
2 1014913 |Sweep Gasket Holder, Gen-2 - 1
3 5015203 |Door, Outer, 20-20, RH 1 -
4 5015258 |20-20 & 20-10, Door Handle Housing Assembly 1 1
5 5015418 |Door, Outer, 20-10, RH - 1
6 5017398 |Bracket, Sweep, Weldment, 20-21 - 1
7 5017399 |Bracket, Sweep, Weldment, 20-20 1 -
8 CR-34967 |Connector, 2 Conductor 2 2
9 GS-37060 |Sweep Gasket, Gen 3,20-20 CTP 1 -
10 GS-37061 |Sweep Gasket, Gen 3, 20-10 CTP - 1
11 HD-35325 |Roll-in Combi Door Handle 1 1
12 LT-36064 |Latch, Inner Glass Locking 2 2
13 NU-23909 |Nut, Hex Insert M5 3 3
14 SC-23102 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 10mm Flat 4 4
15 SC-27109 |M5 x 16 Truss Head Screw 3 3
16 SC-35259 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Flat 4 4
17 SC-36350 |Screw, M5x 0.8 x 10mm BTN FLG 15 15
18 SC-36662 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 12mm Hex SCH 3 3
19 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 4 4
20 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 3 3
21 WS-22301 (Washer, M5 Split Lock 3 3
25

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL



VA)
COMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

DooR MoDULAR PACKAGE — RIGHT HINGED

/[

/
5015424

B\@Door Pack/age, 10-10
5015422 & CTP/CTC
Door Package, 6-10 CTP/CTC (31)(26)(30

(2) , /<@
5015423 ‘
Door Package, 7-20 CTP/CTC

| | | | 5015425
NOTE sphostie o o g s () 21 en o torae of 84 - Door Package, 10-20 CTP/CTC

26 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

DooRrR MoDULAR PACKAGE — RIGHT HINGED

5015426 5015427
Door Package, 20-10 Door Package, 20-20
CTP/CTC CTP/CTC

NOTE: Use Loctite on lower hinge screw (13) and tighten to a torque of 84 in-lbs.
NOTE: Tighten upper hinge screws (12) to a torque of 77 in-Ibs.
NOTE: Lower hinge assembly components (11, 15, 18, 19)should be replaced by service kit 5023299 (not shown)

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

27



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

DooR MoDULAR PACKAGE — RIGHT HINGED

28

N Q N Q
< < < <
6-10, 10-10, 7-20, 10-20 s 8|88
Item Part Description Qty. [ Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1014501 |Top Hinge Cover 1 1 1 1
2 5014953 |Door Assembly, 7-20 CTC/CTP - 1 - -
3 5014961 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 7-20 - 1
4 5014962 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 7-20 - 1 - -
5 5015044 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment - 1 - -
6 5015065 |Door Assembly, 6-10 CTC/CTP 1 - - -
7 5015068 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 6-10 1 - - -
8 5015074 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 6-10 1 - -
9 5015261 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment - - 1
10 5015406 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 10-20 - - - 1
11 5015407 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 10-20 - - - 1
12 5015408 |Door Assembly, 10-20 CTC/CTP - - - 1
13 5015411 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 10-10 - - 1 -
14 5015414 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 10-10 - - 1 -
15 5015416 |Door Assembly, 10-10 CTC/CTP - - 1 -
16 5015537 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment 1 - - -
17 5016760 |Weldment, RH Panel, 6-10 1 - - -
18 5016761 |Weldment, RH Panel, 7-20 - 1 = =
19 5016762 |Weldment, RH Panel, 10-10 - - 1 -
20 5016764 |Weldment, RH Panel, 10-20 - - - 1
21 HG-25101 |Hinge, Lower, Ratchet 1 1 1 1
22 | HG-35963 |Hinge, Top, Combi Door, with Pin 1 1 1 1
23 | HG-35964 |Lower Hinge Plate, 90° 1 1 1 1
24 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 10 10 10 10
25 SC-22281 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Flat 6 6 6 6
26 | SC-22284 |Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 16mm Hex 1 1 1 1
27 | SC-22924 |Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 20mm Hex 4 4 4 4
28 | SC-36226 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 8mm Flat 5 5 5 5
29 WS-2294 |Lock Washer 1/4" 4 4 4 4
30 WS-22094 |Washer, 1/4", Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 5 5 5 5
31 | WS-22302 |Washer, M6 Split Lock 1 1 1 1
S S
< <
20-10, 20-20 2| 8
b N n
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.
1 1013957 |Top Hinge Cover 1 1
2 5015232 |20-20 Combi, Inner Door Glass Assembly 1
3 5015235 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 20-20 - 1
4 5015262 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment 1 1
5 5015412 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 20-10 1 -
6 5015415 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 20-10 1 -
7 5016763 |Weldment, RH Panel, 20-10 1 -
8 5016765 |Weldment, RH Panel, 20-20 - 1
9 HG-25101 |Hinge, Lower, Ratchet 1 1
10 | HG-38374 [Hinge, Top, Combi Door 1 1
11 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 19 19
12 SC-22924 | Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 20mm Hex 4 4
13 SC-36080 |Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 45mm Hex 1 1
14 | SC-36226 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 8mm Flat 5 5
15 WS-2294 |Lock Washer 1/4" 4 4
16 WS-22094 |Washer, 1/4", Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 5 5
17 | WS-22302 |Washer, M6 Split Lock 1 1
18 67636 |RH Door Assembly, Charted 1 -
19 67636  |RH Door Assembly, Charted - 1

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

DooR MoDULAR PACKAGE — RECESSED DOOR

5016903 5016904
6-10 CTP/CTC 7-20 CTP/CTC

®®

emo@@V

(®)
®

)
Ay

i

4 }‘\
4

®

®
®
®

\
@66

10-10 CTP/CTC

5016905

N e i ,%?

V 5016906

10-20 CTP/CTC

NOTE: All unit sizes, use Thread lock The on lower hinge screw At Assembly

MN-38630 -

Rev 03 -

07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

29



VA)
COMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

DooR MoDULAR PACKAGE — RECESSED DOOR

7
/]
dove

k8]
¢

®

' et @
%
7

AI\\\
N

3O
7

s N\ - *

oy
oy

I

. . \g
@ 9/
5016891 5016892
20-20 CTP/CTC 20-10 CTP/CTC

30 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES + PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 -

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

DooRrR MoDULAR PACKAGE — RECESSED DOOR PARTS LIST

- o [22] < n 0
2 2 8 8 & a
2 2 2 2 2 2
] 2 2 2 i i
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1013987 |Upper Guide Bracket, RCD - - - 1 - 1
2 1015231 |Upper Guide Bracket, RCD - - 1 - 1 -
3 1015232 |Plate, Hinge Cover, RCD - - 1 1 1 1
4 1015233 [Cover Plate, Floor Combi RCD Hinge 1 - - - -
5 1016149 |Spacer, Upper Guide Bracket, RCD 1 - - 1 - 1
6 1016219 |[Upper Guide Bracket, RCD 1 - - - - -
7 1016220 |Upper Guide Bracket, RCD - 1 - - - -
8 1016229 |RCD Top Hinge Spacer 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 1016235 |Spacer Plate, Pogo Target Box 5 5 5 5 5 5
10 1016243 |[Spacer, Upper Guide Bracket, Sm RCD - 1 1 - 1 -
11 5014961 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 7-20 - - - 1 - -
12 5014962 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 7-20 - - - 1 - -
13 5015068 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 6-10 - - 1 - - -
14 5015074 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 6-10 - - 1 - -
15 5015232 |20-20 Combi, Inner Door Glass Assembly 1 - - - - -
16 5015235 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 20-20 1 - - - -
17 5015406 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 10-20 - - - - - 1
18 5015407 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 10-20 - - - - - 1
19 5015411 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 10-10 - - - - 1 -
20 5015412 |Inner Door Glass Assembly 20-10 - 1 - - - -
21 5015414 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 10-10 - - - - 1 -
22 5015415 |Middle Door Glass Assembly 20-10 - 1 - - - -
23 5015835 |RCD Trolley, 20-20 1 1 - - - -
24 5015854 | Door Assembly, 20-10 RCD Combi - 1 - - - -
25 5015855 |Door Assembly, 20-20 RCD Combi 1 - - - - -
26 5015868 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment 1 - - - -
27 5016881 |Recessed Door Assembly, 6-10 - - - 1 - -
28 5016882 |Recessed Door Assembly, 6-10 - - 1 - - -
29 5016883 |Recessed Door Assembly, 10-20 - - - - - 1
30 5016884 |Recessed Door Assembly, 10-10 - - - - 1 -
31 5016894 | Panel, Rear, RH, Spot 1 - - - - -
32 5016895 | Panel, Rear, RH, Spot - 1 - - - -
33 5016896 | Panel, Rear, RH, Spot - - - 1 - -
34 5016897 | Panel, Rear, RH, Spot - - 1 - - -
35 5016898 | Panel, Rear, RH, Spot - - - - -
36 5016899 | Panel, Rear, RH, Spot - - - - 1 -
37 5016900 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment - - - - -
38 5016901 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment - - - - 1 1
39 5016902 |Panel, RH, Outer, Casing, Weldment - - - -
40 5016918 |RCD Trolley, 10-10 - - - - 1 1
41 5016919 |RCD Trolley, 7-20 - - - 1
42 5016920 |RCD Trolley, 6-10 - - 1 - - -
43 5016952 |RCD Electric Wiring Target Box Assembly 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 BK-27412 |Block, Recessed Door 8 8 4 4 4 4
45 BK-28571 |Cart Guide Block 1 1 1 1 1 1
46 BK-36607 |Block, Spacer, RCD - - 1 1 1 1
47 BK-36675 |Block, Spacer, RCD 1 1 - - - -
48 BK-36850 |White Teflon, Guide Block 1 1 1 1 1 1
49 BU-3006 [1/2" Hole Bushing 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 HG-36360 [Hinge, Top, Combi RCD, with Pin 1 1 - - - -
51 HG-36361 |Hinge, Top, Combi RCD, with Pin - - 1 1 1 1
52 NU-22289 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex Nut 18-8 DIN # 934 4 4 4 4 4 4
53 RA-35700 |Rail, Bottom, RCD, 7-20 1 - - 1 - 1
54 RA-36359 |Rail, Bottom, RCD, 6-10 - 1 1 - 1 -
55 SC-22271 [Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 6mm Pan 1 1 3 3 3 3
56 SC-22283 | Screw, M6 x 35mm Lg, DIN #966A 8 8 4 4 4 4
57 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 4 4 4 4 4 4
58 SC-22924 |Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 20mm Hex 4 4 4 4 4 4
59 SC-22926 |HHCS, M5 x 16, No Markings 4 4 4 4 4 4
60 SC-24388 [Screw, SHC M8 x 35 S/S 6 6 6 6 6 6
61 SC-28263 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 25mm, Flat 4 4 2 2 2 4
62 SC-38583 | Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 25mm, Hex 8 8 8 8 8 8
63 SP-28440 | Rail Spacer 6 6 6 6 6 6
64 | WS-22094 |Washer, 1/4", Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 12 12 12 12 12 12
65 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 4 4 4 4 4 4
66 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock OD 18-8 S/S 4 4 4 4 4 4
67 WS-2294 |Lock Washer 1/4" 12 12 12 12 12 12

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 31



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

DRrIP TRAY SERVICE KIT

5016717R
Drip Tray Service Kit, 6-10, 10-10
CTP/CTC

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1016071 |Seal, O-Ring, Drip Tray
DT-35726 |Drip Tray, Plastic, Combi Door
DT-36197 |Drip Tray, Plunger Tab
NU-22285 |Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut
SC-36661 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 25mm Pan
SP-36071 |Spring, Torsion, 180°
SP-36072 |Spring, Torsion, 180°

N~ wN
L I U N I O O N )

32 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

DRiP TRAY SERVICE KIT

5016716R
Drip Tray Service Kit, 7-20, 10-20
CTP/CTC

0

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1016071 |Seal, O-Ring, Drip Tray
DT-35701 |Drip Tray, Plastic, Combi Door
DT-36197 |Drip Tray, Plunger Tab
NU-22285 |Nut, M3-0.5 Hex Nut
SC-36661 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 25mm Pan
SP-36071 |Spring, Torsion, 180°
SP-36072 |Spring, Torsion, 180°

N~ wN
L I U N I O O N )

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 33



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@:gHAAM

Door HANDLE HousING - 20-10, 20-20 priOR T0O 05/17

5015301
Combi Handle
Housing,
20-10, 20-20
CTP/CTC

Prison Assembly

NOTE: Service kits 5015258 and 5017902
(Prison Assembly), which include housing
cover 1013553, are also available.

5017903
Combi Handle
Housing,
20-10, 20-20
CTP/CTC

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 1013977 |End Cap, 20-20, 20-10 Handle Latch 2 1 1013977 |End Cap, 20-20, 20-10 Handle Latch 2
2 1014653 | Stiffener, Roll-in Door Locking 1 2 1014653 |Stiffener, Roll-in Door Locking 1
3 BP-35327 |Bolt Closure, LH Drive Unit 1 3 BP-35327 |Bolt Closure, LH Drive Unit 1
4 BP-35328 |[Bolt Closure, Locking Bar 2 4 BP-35328 |Bolt Closure, Locking Bar 2
5 RCD-35945 |Rod, Floor Unit, 243mm 1 5 RCD-35945 |Rod, Floor Unit, 243mm 1
6 RCD-35946 |Rod, Floor Unit, 485mm 1 6 RCD-35946 |Rod, Floor Unit, 485mm 1
7 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 4 7 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 4
8 SC-22766 | Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 4 8 SC-28463 [Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 12mm Pan 4
9 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 4 9 SC-29735 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 35mm Pan 2
10 SC-29735 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 35mm Pan 2 10 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 10
11 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 10 11 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 10
12 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 10 12 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 4

34

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20




VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

Door HANDLE HousING — 20-10, 20-20 AFTER 05/17

3

5015301
Combi Handle
% Housing,

20-10, 20-20
CTP/CTC

=

5017903
Combi Handle
Housing,
20-10, 20-20
CTP/CTC
Prison Assembly

NOTE: Service kits 5015258 and 5017902
(Prison Assembly), which include housing

o

cover 1013553, are also available. o
Yo
D
a3 =
3| B
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.

1 1013977 |End Cap, 20-20, 20-10 Handle Latch 2 2

2 1014653 |Stiffener, Roll-in Door Locking 1 1

3 BP-35327 |Bolt Closure, LH Drive Unit 1 1

4 BP-35328 |Bolt Closure, Locking Bar 2 2

5 RD-35945 |Rod, Floor Unit, 243mm 1 1

6 RD-35946 |Rod, Floor Unit, 485mm 1 1

7 RI-38125 [Rivet, Sealed, 0.125" 4 4

8 RI-39139 [Rivet, Blind, 0.125" 2 2

9 SC-22766 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 4 -

10 SC-22779 | Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 4 4

11 SC-28463 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 12mm Pan - 4

12 SC-29735 |[Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 35mm Pan 2

13 WS-22293 |[Washer, Flat 4 4

14 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 10 10

15 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 10 10

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 35



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

RECESSED DOOR TROLLEY ASSEMBLY

AEIEE
218188
|88 |8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1013991 |Cover, Door Trolley, RCD 20-20 1 -
2 1015223 |Cover, Door Trolley, RCD - 1 - -
3 1015224 |Cover, Door Trolley, RCD - - - 1
4 1015225 |Cover, Door Trolley, RCD - - 1 -
5 1015268 |RCD Roller Bearing 1 1 1 1
6 1015319 |Spacer, RCD, Trolley Cover 1 1 1 1
7 5015836 |Door Trolley Spot RCD 20-20, 20-20 1 - - -
8 5016915 |Door Trolley Spot RCD 10-10, 10-20 - 1 - -
9 5016916 |Door Trolley Spot RCD 7-20 - - 1 -
10 | 5016917 |Door Trolley Spot RCD 6-10 - - - 1
5016920 f‘} 11 | BG-28037 |Guide, Eccentric Recessed Door 4 2 2 2
Recessed Door i @ 12 | BG-35899 |Bearing, Trolley Guide Bearing 11|11
Assemb [y 13 | BK-28043 |Block, Guide Rail -l21212
6-10 14 | BK-28084 |Block, Stop, Recessed Door 40122 |2
CT P/CTC 15 BU-3006 |1/2" Hole Bushing 2 2 2
16 | NU-22292 | M8-1.25, Hex Nut 18-8, DIN #934 - 4 4 4
17 | HG-36363 |Hinge, Lower, Table Top - 1 1 1
18 | SC-22926 [HHCS, M5 x 16, No Markings 4 4 3 2
19 | SC-24388 |Screw, SHC M8x35S/S - 4 4 4
20 | SC-24390 |Screw, SHC M6x 16 S/S 12 6 6 6
21 | SC-28082 |Screw, M10 x 30 Hex S/S HS 5 3 3 3
22 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 8 7 6
23 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock, S/S 4 3 2
24 | WS-24396 |Washer M8 S/S Serrated Bevel - 4 4 4
25 | WS-28083 |M10 Serrated Lock Washer 5 3 3 3
26 | WS-28085 | M6 Serrated Lock Washer 12 | 6 6 6
27 | HG-36362 |Hinge, Lower, Floor Units 1 - - -
28 | HG-25101 |Hinge, Lower, Ratchet 1 1 1 1
29 | SC-22924 |Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 20mm Hex - 1 1 1
30 | WS-22094 |Washer, 1/4", Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 1 1 1 1
31 | 5017503 |Pogo Pin Assembly, RCDs 1 1 1 1
50169 19 32 | SC-22273 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 4 4 4 4
Recessed Door 33 | SC-22922 |Screw, M6 x 1.0 x 35mm Hex 1 - - -
Assem bly 34 | SC-28254 |Screw, m6 x 1.0.x35mm Pan 4 4 4 4
7_20 35 | WS-22302 |Washer, M6 Split Lock 5 5 5 5
36 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4 4 4 4

CTP/CTC

36 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

RECESSED DOOR TROLLEY ASSEMBLY

5016918
Recessed Door
Assembly
10-10/10-20

5015835
Recessed Door
Detail A Assembly
20-10-20-20
CTP/CTC

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 37



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

DOOR GASKETS

GS-38711
7-20 CTP/CTC

GS-38713
10-20 CTP/CTC

38

GS-38710
6-10 CTP/CTC

GS-38508
20-20 CTP/CTC

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+

GS-38712
0-10 CTP/CTC

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 -

GS-38509
20-10 CTP/CTC

Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

BURNER ConTROL AND BLOWER COMPONENTS PARTS LisT

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION 6-10G 7-20G | 20-20GT| 6-10G 7-20G | 20-20GT| 10-10G | 10-10G |20-10G T |20-10G T | 20-20G B | 10-20G B | 20-10G B | 20-10G B
120V 120V 120V 230V 230V 230V 120V 230V 230V 120V 120V 230V 230V 120V
1 |BA-39849 [BOARD, IGNITION CONTROL, 120 V 1 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1
2 |BA-39850 |BOARD, IGNITION CONTROL, 230 V - - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1 -
3 [BA-39987 | CONVERSION BOARD 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 |FA-34232 |FAN, 120V 1 1 - - - - 1 o o 1 o o 5 1
5 |FA-34462 |FAN, 230V - - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 1 -
6 |FA-35886 |FAN, RADIAL BLOWER ELEK INTL- - - 1 - - - - - - = 1 o o -
7 |FA-35887 |FAN, RADIAL BLOWER ELEK INTL- - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - -
8 |GS-37343 | GASKET, RESTRICTOR PLATE 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1
9 [OR-27249 |SEAL, O-RING 1.068 OD X 0.103 DIA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 |SA-27006 |SEAL-FAN BURNER - - 1 - - 1 - = = - 1 1 - =
11 | SA-27930 |SEAL, GAS VALVE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 [SC-22273 |SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
13 [SC-22766 |SCREW,M5x0.8X10MM PAN 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
14 |SC-29276 |SCREW,M4x0.7X30MM PAN 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
15 |VA-27068 |VALVE, VENTURI CODE 002 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - -
16 |[VA-27081 |ELBOW, FLANGE, VENTURI, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 |VA-35255 |VALVE, VENTURI CODE 053 - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1
18 |VA-35257 |VALVE, VENTURI CODE 055 1 - - 1 - - - - o o o o 5 -
19 |[VA-39851 |VALVE, GAS 155V 1 1 1 - - - 1 - - 1 1 - - 1
20 |VA-39852 [VALVE, GAS 230V - - - 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 -
21 |CL-22234 |CLAMP, WORM GEAR, 40-60 HOSE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
22 |HO-36604 [HOSE, 2" I.D., BLK POLYPROPYLENE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 39



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

GAs BURNER MoOUNTING FLANGE

6-10G, 10-10G,
7-20G, 20-10G

A | B
Part Description Qty. | Qty.

1 1015129 |*Flange, Burner Mount Outlet 1 1
2 5017866 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount - 1
3 5017867 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1 -
4 GS-29591 |*Gasket, Burner Fitting 1 1
5 GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Dia. Burner 1 1
6 GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1 1
7 GS-37343 | Gasket, Restrictor Plate 1 1
8 NU-36319 |Nut, M4, Keps, Zinc Plated 5 5
9 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 10 10
10 PG-3826 | *Plugs CT, Adapter, Tube to Plug 1 1
11 SA-22199 |*Seal CT, O-Ring, Viton, 13 x 1.5 1 1
12 SA-22320 |*Seal CT, Top, PG9 1 1
13 SA-22321 |*Seal CT, Cone, PG9, Brass 1 1
14 SA-22322 |*Seal CT, Insert, 4mm Dia 1 1
15 SC-37263 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 4mm Pan 2 2
16 | SN-35036 |Flame Sensor, 24" Lg Lead Wire 1 1
17 SP-36320 |Spacer, M4, 4mm Thick Burner 3 3
18 WS-22297 |*Washer, Flat 1 1
19 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 2 2
20 WS-22323 |Washer Flat 1 1
21 5017541 |lgniter Service Kit - Includes All * Items
22 BN-29609 |Burner, Premix, 36mm Dia, 20 kW - 1
23 BN-29610 |Burner, Premix, 36mm Dia, 20 kW 1 -

40 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

CoNNECTION BoARD DETAILS

20-10 120V 30kW
20-20 120V 40kW
20-10 230V 30kwW
20-20 230V 40kW

CB-39989

BA-39987

BA-39987

/ CB-46010

CONVERSION BOARD-CONNECTION DETAILS-BOTTOM

MN-38630 - Rev 03 07/20

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL

41



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

Heat ExcHANGER SERVICE KiTs

5017569 Service Kit For 6-10G

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1013269 |Bracket, Heat Exchanger Wire 2
1023659 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
3 5013958 |Heat Exchanger Assembly, 20kW 1
4 5023362 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1
5 5023747 |Service Kit, Flue Hole Rework 1
6 CR-34639 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
7 CR-36869 |Terminal Connector 1
8 (GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Burner Fitting 1 Replacement gasket
9 | GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1 for use between the
full premix burner
10 | GS-38840 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm 2 subassembly and the
11 | GS-38858 |Gasket, Burner Flange 1 cavity wall
12 (GS-38881 |Gasket, Heat Exchanger, Chamber 1
13 |domed cap nut din 4
14 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4
15 NU-38844 |Nut, M6 x 1, Serrated Flange 11
16 | SRV-20052 |Service Doc 1
17 TA-35836 |Tape, 3” Aluminum Foil, General 1
18 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4

5017568 Service Kit For 10-10G

Item Part Description Qty.

1 1013269 |Bracket, Heat Exchanger Wire 2

1022700 [29mm Flue Restrictor 1
3 1023659 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
4 5023360 |Heat Exchanger Assembly, 30kW 1
5 5023362 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1
6 5023747 |Service Kit, Flue Hole Rework 1
7 CR-34639 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
8 CR-36869 |Terminal Connector 1
9 GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Burner Fitting 1
10 | GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1
11 GS-37343 |Gasket, Restrictor Plate 1
12 GS-38840 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm 3
13 | GS-38858 |Gasket, Burner Flange 1
14 (S-38881 |Gasket, Heat Exchanger, Chamber 1
15 |domed cap nut din 4
16 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4
17 NU-38844 |Nut, M6 x 1, Serrated Flange 11
18 | SRV-20052 |Service Doc 1
19 TA-35836 |Tape, 3” Aluminum Foil, General 1
20 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4

N Cutto 1' (305mm)

Replacement gasket for use between the full premix
burner subassembly and the cavity wall

42 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

ComBITHERM®

Heat ExcHANGER SERVICE KiTs

5017567 Service Kit For 7-20G

Item Part Description Qty.

1 1013269 |Bracket, Heat Exchanger Wire 2

1022700 [29mm Flue Restrictor 1
3 1023659 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
4 5023359 |Heat Exchanger Assembly, 30kW 1
5 5023362 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1
6 5023747 |Service Kit, Flue Hole Rework 1
7 CR-34639 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
8 CR-36869 |Terminal Connector 1
9 GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Burner Fitting 1
10 GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1
11 GS-38840 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm 3
12 GS-38858 |Gasket, Burner Flange 1
13 GS-38881 |Gasket, Heat Exchanger, Chamber 1
14 |domed cap nut din 4
15 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4
16 NU-38844 |Nut, M6 x 1, Serrated Flange 11
17 | SRV-20052 |Service Doc 1
18 TA-35836 |Tape, 3” Aluminum Foil, General 1
19 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock

Replacement gasket for use between the full
premix burner subassembly and the cavity wall

Replacement gasket for use
between the full
subassembly and the cavity wall

5017570 Service Kit For 10-20G

remix burner

Item Part Description Qty.

1 1013269 |Bracket, Heat Exchanger Wire 2

1023659 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
3 5023383 |Heat Exchanger Assembly, 40kW 1
4 5023384 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1
5 5023747 |Service Kit, Flue Hole Rework 1
6 CR-34639 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
7 CR-36869 |Terminal Connector 1
8 GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Burner Fitting 1
9 GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1
10 GS-37343 | Gasket, Restrictor Plate 1
11 GS-38840 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm 2
12 (GS-38884 |Gasket, Heat, Cavity In 1
13 GS-38900 |Gasket, Burner Flange 1
14 |domed cap nut din 4
15 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4
16 NU-38844 |Nut, M6 x 1, Serrated Flange 11
17 | SRV-20052 |Service Doc 1
18 TA-35836 |Tape, 3” Aluminum Foil, General 1
19 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

Cutto1' (305mm)

Cutto 1' (305mm)

PARTS MANUAL 43



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

Heat ExcHANGER SERVICE KiTs

D ¥e
5017571 Service Kit For 20-10G “
Item Part Description Qty.
1 1013269 |Bracket, Heat Exchanger Wire 2
1022700 [29mm Flue Restrictor 1
3 1023440 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
4 1023659 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
5 5023360 |Heat Exchanger Assembly, 30kW 1
6 5023362 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1
7 5023747 |Service Kit, Flue Hole Rework 1
8 CR-34639 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
9 CR-36869 |Terminal Connector 1 Replacement
— asket for use
10 | GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Burner Fitting 1 etween the full
11 | GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1 premix burner
12 | GS-37343 |Gasket, Restrictor Plate 1 | Subassemblyand g
’ the cavity wall =
13 GS-38840 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm 3
14 | GS-38858 |Gasket, Burner Flange 1 - s ® D __/
15 (GS-38881 |Gasket, Heat Exchanger, Chamber 1 @
16 |domed cap nutdin 4 % I
17 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4 s )
18 NU-38844 |Nut, M6 x 1, Serrated Flange 11 @ Je} "_@ ,
19 SRV-20052 |Service Doc 1 @ Cutto 5" (1524mm)
20 TA-35836 |Tape, 3” Aluminum Foil, General 1
21 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4
5017572 Service Kit For 20-20G
Item Part Description Qty.
1 1013269 |Bracket, Heat Exchanger Wire 2
1023440 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
3 1023659 |Insulation, 0.5" E-glass, 2" Tube 1
4 5023383 |Heat Exchanger Assembly, 40kW 1
5 5023384 |Fitting Assembly, Burner Mount 1
6 5023747 |Service Kit, Flue Hole Rework 1
7 CR-34639 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
8 CR-36869 |Terminal Connector 1
9 | 6GS-29626 |Gasket, 36mm Burner Fitting 1 Feplaceme t gasket
or use between the
10 GS-29627 |Gasket, Ignition Component 1 full premix burner
11 | GS-37343 |Gasket, Restrictor Plate 1 subassembly and the
12 GS-38840 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm 3 cavity wall
13 GS-38884 |Gasket, Heat, Cavity In 1
14 GS-38900 |Gasket, Burner Flange 1
15 [domed cap nutdin 4
16 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4
17 NU-38844 |Nut, M6 x 1, Serrated Flange 11
18 | SRV-20052 |Service Doc 1 \
19 TA-35836 |Tape, 3” Aluminum Foil, General \
20 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock

Cutto5' (1524mm)

44 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

Gas ConvEeRrsioN Kits

ID | Description

1 | SERVICE DOCUMENT, CONVERTING GAS

2 | ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC

3 | RESTRICTOR PLATE

4 | LABEL

GAS TYPE
comerson | SoMTUALokS
G30 BUTANE GAS
G31 PROPANE GAS
5025066 CONVERSION KIT, TO G25 6-10
5025067 CONVERSION KIT, TO G31 6-10
5025068 CONVERSION KIT, TO G30 6-10
5025370 CONVERSION KIT, TO G20 6-10
5025372 CONVERSION KIT, TO G20 7-20
5025069 CONVERSION KIT, TO G31 7-20
5025070 CONVERSION KIT, TO G30 7-20
5025371 CONVERSION KIT, TO G25 7-20
5025073 CONVERSION KIT,TO G30 10-10 & 20-10
5025071 CONVERSION KIT,TO G25 10-10 & 20-10
5025072 CONVERSION KIT, TO G31 10-10 & 20-10
5025074 CONVERSION KIT, TO G20 10-10 & 20-10
5025075 CONVERSION KIT, TO G20 10-20 & 20-20
5025375 CONVERSION KIT, TO G25 10-20 & 20-20
5025376 CONVERSION KIT, TO G31 10-20 & 20-20
5025377 CONVERSION KIT, TO G30 10-20 & 20-20
MN-38630 - Rev 03 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

45



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

Gasket Service Kits (Prior 1o 1/17)

o @
/\/\E\ GENERAL NOTES:

1)  These kits are for use on
ovens built PRIOR to 1/2017
and which have NOT had the
heat exchanger replaced.

2) An extra serrated hex flange
nut is included as a spare.

3) The M5 domed nut and split
washers are spares to be
used as needed.

o208

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION
GS-29591 | GASKET, BURNER FITTING CTC/CTP

-

GS-20592 | GASKET, EXHAUST TUBE, 50MM

GS-35164 | GASKET, HEAT ,CAVITY IN

5021764 GS-35165 | GASKET, HEAT, CAVITY IN
10-20, 20-20 GS-38418 | GASKET, EXH TUBE, 50MM INNER

NU-35233 | ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S
NU-38212 | NUT,M5-0.8 HEX FLG-SERR CL8 S8
SRV-20053 | SERVICE DOC, CTP/CTC HX GASKET
WS-22301 | WASHERS,*CT,M5, SPLIT LOCK

w3 |m 21 ]|~ 8 5021764
m | (R [w = |1 o+ |§/5021765

©| 0N O A WN

5021765
6-10, 10-10, 7-20, 20-10

46 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

GaskeT Service Kits (AFTer 1/17)

MN-38630

5023611
10-20, 20-20

5023612
6-10, 10-10, 7-20, 20-10

Rev 03 07/20

1)

GENERAL NOTES:

These kits are for use on
ovens built AFTER 1/2017, or
all ovens which have had the
heat exchanger replaced.

An extra serrated hex flange
nut is included as a spare.

The M5 domed nut and split
washers are spares to be
used as needed.

5023612

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

o

-

GS-38858

GASKET, BURNER FLANGE

GS-38840

GASKET, EXHAUST TUBE, 50MM

GS-38881

GASKET, HEAT EXCHG, CHAMBER

(GS-38884

GASKET, HEAT ,CAVITY IN

GS-38900

GASKET, BURNER FLANGE

NU-35233

ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S

=] d g

NU-38844

NUT,M6-1 HEX FLG-SERR CL8 SS

SRV-20053

SERVICE DOC, CTP/CTC HX GASKET

-

O oN O OA~ W N

WS-22301

WASHERS,*CT,M5, SPLIT LOCK

N—-,:,‘Noo—-—-wI35023611

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

47



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

6-10 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

Yyoloroicio

6” ID loop
in Y1 tube

See Note 4

<

5015130
= Plumbing, CTC/CTP
e 6-10E/G
NOTES:
1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 7 in-lbs.
3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs on HO-37289.
4.Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).
5.Y1 shall have a six-inch ID loop tied with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ "
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 13 67495_Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 14 H6071%857?(g_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 12 =
HO-28790_ "
4 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 5 15 67495_Y4 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
5 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band 6 16 Ho\_ﬂzlgrr%(ézgzﬁgs_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4-Injection 1
6 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 =
HO-35321 "
7 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90°, 1 17 67495_COND Hose, 2" ID, Cond Exh. 1
HO-27892 " = -
8 PUMPCOND Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 18 |HO 37\35%?6&%9'.‘,5IZUPPER Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent Horizontal 1
HO-28790_67495 " .
9 B5 BOILER ~ | Hose, 0.5" 1D, BS 1 19 HO P RreE®= [ Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent 2
HO-28790_ " et 20 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
10 67495_Injection Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 ) 1/, /
1028790 67495 21 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
n SHWRREeL  |Hose, 0.5"ID, Shower Reel 1 2 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 6
HO-28790_67495_ "
12 Y1 LOOP Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 1

48 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

6-10 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

™\

©

e

5015130

Plumbing, CTC/CTP

6-10E/G

Detail A

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Shower Reel 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5, Boiler 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 13 18 HO-35091 Hose, Offest, 2" OD Tube 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 19 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 20 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
8 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90°, 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 2
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 22 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
10 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4-Injection 1 23 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1 24 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 6
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1 25 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 49




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

6-10 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

NOTES:

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 7 in-Ibs.

See Note 4

3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs.
4.Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).

5015131
Plumbing, CTP
6-10EB

50

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ " )
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 13 67495_Y1BOILER Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 14 HO-28790_67495_Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 12 15 HO-28790_67495_Y3 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
4 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 5 16 H6072129857?(91_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
5 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band 6 —
HO-28790_67495_ " P
6 CP-35253 @ 3/4_14 BSP Cap 1 17 Y4_Injection Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4—InJect|0n 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 HO-35321_ "
e 18 67495_COND Hose, 2" ID, Cond Exh. 1
8 o = Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1
61‘425;7‘3:9“2'“ 19 HO_37€§,9\ﬁ.6;‘<‘)9R5|_ZUPPER Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent Horizontal 1
9 Vv = Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1
PUMPCOND 20 HO'37289\—/2E§|.66—UPPER Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent 2
HO-28790_67495 "
10 o - Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1
B5_BOILER 21 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
1| MO en®5- IHose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 2 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
23 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 4
HO-28790_ "
12 67495_SHWRREEL Hose, 0.5" ID, Shower Reel 1

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

6-10 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

"

Detail B

©
5015131
Plumbing, CTP
6-10EB
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4-Injection 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Shower Reel 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 13 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5, Boiler 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 19 HO-35091 Hose, Offest, 2" OD Tube 1
7 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 20 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 2
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 23 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 24 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 1 25 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 6
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1 26 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 51




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

7-20 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

NOTES:

See Note 4

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.

2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 7 in-lbs.
%(htened with a torque wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs on HO-37289.
be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).

3. Worm

4.Y4 shal

ear clamps (CM-38394) shall be ti

5.Y3/Y1 shall be tied together with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).
6. Y1 shall have a six (6) inch ID loop tied with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

See Note 6

See Note 5

5015295

Plumbing, CTC/CTP

7-20E/G

¥®

Item Part Description 1 Description2 |Qty.| | Item Part Description 1 Description2 | Qty.
_ Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ "
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 12 67666_Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1830mm 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 HO-28790_ "
B — 13 67666, Y4 01 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 578mm 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm otor LiIp & 1 5= 9 =
P or Equivalent 14 | HO-28730-57666_ |\ i05e,0.5" 1D, v4_02 135mm 1
; Size Range —
4 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 8 _
# 19.4-22.6mm ID 15 HO-28790_  |415se 05" 1D, V5 790mm 1
P 67666_Y5
5 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band | 2'2€ "ange 6 =
P 63.3-66.5mm ID 16 | HO-28190LOOP_ |1iose, 0.5" 1D, V1 1010mm 1
6 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" OD 1 o 353‘21
7 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 17 6766601 Hose, 2" ID, Cond Exhaust 533mm 1
- ,, HO-37289_67666_
8 PovbeoRs | Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond | 108mm 1 || 18 | UPPER VENTVERT |Hose,50mm ID, Upper Vent |102mm 1
HO-28790_ " HO-37289_67666_ [Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent
9 67666_02 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 485mm 1 19 Upper Vent Horiz | Horizontal 76mm 1
10 H6c%_626%7%91_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 90mm 1 20 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
= " " Straight Barb
_ 21 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" to 1/2 ’ 1
11 HOGB1%0- |Hose, 0.5" ID, B 1160mm 1 pler, 1/ / Natural Nylon
2 T1-3808 Tie wire, 8" (140mm), Natural ‘Q’o'mt?“““g 8
52 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

7-20 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

O
5015295
Plumbing, CTC/CTP
7-20E/G
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" 1D, Y3 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1, Loop 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_01 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 3 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5, Boiler 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 6 18 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 19 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
8 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 20 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 21 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
10 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 22 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1 23 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 9
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 53




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

7-20 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

See Note 4

NOTES:

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.

2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall Be tightened with
torque wrench to a setting of 7 in-lbs.

3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall Be tightened with a
torque wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs on HO-37289.

4.Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).

N

5016797
Plumbintg, CTP
T7-20EB

S

©

Item Part Description 1 Description2 |Qty.| | Item Part Description 1 Description 2 | Qty.
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ "
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 13 67666_Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1830mm 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 HO-28790_ "
B T 14 67666_Y4_01 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 578mm 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm otor L.iip & 1 5= 9 HO-28790
) ’ E lent — "
Zr qR:“Va en 15 67666_Y4 02 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 135mm 1
4 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band |7:2§ "ange 8 N
artamp, Finch, 5mm Band 119 4 - 22 6mm ID 16 O esi9%- |Hose,05"1D,Y5 790mm 1
) Size Range »
5 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band 6
’ ? 63.3-66.5mm ID HO-28790_ " .
17 Y1BOILER 7.14 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 435mm 1
6 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1
_ 18 HO-35321 |56 27D, Cond Exhaust  |533mm 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" 0D 1 67666_01 ’ ?
= " . HO-37289_67666
8 Frees 05" |Hose,0.875" I, Boiler Pump |675mm 1 19 | UPPERVENTVERT |HOse,50mm ID, Upper Vent | 102mm 1
HO-27892_ " HO-37289_67666_ |Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent
9 PUMPCOND Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond  [108mm 1 20 Upper Vent Horiz | Horizontal 76mm 1
10 H6C%826867%g_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 485mm 1 21 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
- 7 " Straight Barb
_ 22 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" to 1/2 2 1
11 Hgé?%a— Hose, 0.5" ID,injection 90mm 1 e / / Natural Nylon
— - " With Routing
= 23 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural : 8
12 HOZ28790_ I Hose, 0.5" ID, BS 1160mm 1 ( : Points
54 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

7-20 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

5016797

Plumbing, CTP

7-20EB

{
- 7\

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 13 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_01 1
7 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 19 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 20 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 2
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 22 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 23 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1 24 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 6
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 55




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

10-10 ELEcTRIC/GAS PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

NOTES:

’l

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.

2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 7 in-lbs.

See Note 4

(12)
Q

3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs on HO-37289.
4. Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).
5.Y3/Y1 shall be tied together with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

6. Y1 shall have a six (6) inch ID loop tied with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

5015475
Plumbing, CTC/CTP
10-I0E/G

Item Part Description 1 Description 2 [ Qty. Item Part Description 1 Description 2 [ Qty.
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_67707_ "
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4.. 1-3/4" 1 12 Y1_LOOP Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 708mm 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 HO-28790_ "
2 — 13 67707 V2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1725mm 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23 otor L.1ip - 1 5= 10 =
amp, flose, 2smm or Equivalent 14 L Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 330mm 1
Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Size Range —
4 CM-38882 J 2 7 _
Band 19.4 - 22.6mm ID HO0-28790_ .
an e mm 15 67707 Y4 02 Hose, 0.5" 1D, Y4_02 245mm 1
Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7Tmm 1€ Range HO-28790
5 CM-38886 ’ ’ 6 16 = Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 760mm 1
Band 63.3-66.5mm ID 67707_Y5
6 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Sh 0.5" OD 1 HO-35321_ "
itting, S/ ape 17 67707_CONDEXH Hose, 2" ID, Cond Exhaust |560mm 1
! HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90 ! 18 | HO-37289 67707 [Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Z6mm 1
HO-27892_ Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/ UPPER VENT HORIZ |Vent Horizontal
@ PUMPCOND  |Cond osnn 1
19 HO-37289_67708_ |Hose, 50mm ID, Vertical 203mm 1
9 H607;1327I%%_ Hose, 0.5" ID, BS 970mm 1 UPPER Vertical Vent |Vent
= 20 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
HO-28790 W
10 o Hose, 0.5" ID,injection 90mm 1 Straight Barb
67666_04 . " " raig arb,
- 28;90 21 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2 Natural Nylon 1
1 67707-Y4 Hose, 0.5" D, Y4 765mm 1 22 TI-3807 Tie Wire, 4", Natural Color |With Routing Points | 8
56 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM ComBITHERM®
10-10 ELecTRIC/GAS PLUMBING AFTER 06/17
©,
O,
I ©,
- \g(‘. G ©
% "71,:3,'iu
’vi'/% .)= ///
‘ 5015475

(L(',} p

Plumbln%OCTC/CTP

E/G

‘_((@'

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1, Loop 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 3 18 HO-35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 19 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 20 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
8 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 22 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
10 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, BS 1 23 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 24 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 8
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1 25 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 57




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

10-10 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

NOTES:

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of

7 in-lbs.

3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall be tightened with a torque wrench to a setting of

35in-lbs on HO-37289.
4.Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).

ONORORD)

See Note 4

Plumb

50154765

ing, CTP

10-10EB

Item Part Description 1 Description2  |Qty. || Item Part Description 1 Description2  |Qty.
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ " .
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 13 67707_Y1BOILER Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 350mm 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 HO-28790_ "
B e 14 67707.Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1725mm 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm otor Llip LIB-230r | 19 N
P Equivalent 15 HO 28790- |Hose,0.5"1D,v3 330mm 1
Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Size Range —
4 CM-38882 ’ > 7 =
Band 19.4 - 22.6mm ID HO-28790_ "
EanCl o o mm 16 67707 Y4 02 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 245mm 1
ar Clamp, Pinch, 7Tmm ize Range
5 CM-38886 6
Band 63.3-66.5mm D 17 HO-28790_ I Hose, 0.5 1D, v5 760mm 1
67707_Y5
6 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 OEE
HO-35321_ "
7 FT_36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" OD 1 18 67707_CONDEX H Hose, 2" ID, Cond Exhaust  |560mm 1
HO-27892_67707_ " . HO-37289_67707 |Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent
8 BOILERPUMP Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump [ 640mm 1 19 UPPER VENT HORIZ | Horizontal 76mm 1
HO-27892_ " HO-37289_67708_ "
9 PUMPCOND Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond | 108mm 1 20 UPPER Vertical Vent Hose, 50mm ID, Vertical Vent | 203mm 1
10 Hg;%g?%%_ Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 970mm 1 21 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
= " " Straight Barb, Natural
_ 22 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2", ’ 1
11 HGQIG%SZY%?I_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 90mm 1 pler, 1/ / Nylon
HO—287_90 23 TI-3807 Tie Wire, 4", Natural Color With Routing Points 6
12 67707-Y4~ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 765mm 1
58 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

10-10 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING AFTER 06/17
©J0JXO

50154765
Plumbing, TP~ @& .

10-10EB (5

@

©

()

©

©

()

i
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 3 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 19 HO- 35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
7 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 20 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 23 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 24 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5"ID, Y3 1 25 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 6
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, 04_02 1 26 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 59




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

10-20 ELEcTRIC/GAS PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

NOTES:

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.

2.Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).
3.Y3/Y1 shall be tied together with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

4. Y1 shall have a six (6) inch ID loop tied with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

See Note 4

See Notes 3 &4

5015477
Plumbin%CTC/CTP

10-

E/G

Item Part Description 1 Description2 | Qty.| | Item Part Description 1 Description2 | Qty.
B Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ "
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 12 67708_05 Hose,0.5" ID, B5 1100mm 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 HO-28790_ "
P — 13 67708. 06 0.5" ID Hose, Y3 432mm 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm otor Liip & 1 5= 12 HO-28790
g g E lent = "
<S>.f qRUIV3 en 14 67708_SHWRREEL Hose, 0.5" ID, Shower 890mm 1
4 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band [H3 RElifds 5 _
B 19.4 - 22.6mm ID 15 RO s Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1705mm 1
4 Size Range —
5 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band 6 =
P 63.3-66.5mm ID 16 HOZ8I0- | Hose, 0.5 ID, Y4_02 225mm 1
6 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" OD 1 o 3‘532"1
7 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90°; 1 17 67708 01 Hose, 2" ID, Cond Exhaust 712mm 1
HO-27892_ " HO-37289_67708_ |Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent
8 PUMPCOND Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond |108mm 1 18 UPPER VENT HORIZ |Horizontal 76mm 1
9 HG%_GE?;%%_ Hose, 0.5" ID,injection 90mm 1 19 USE?EEZ\IISSN(%Y\;IS% Hose,50mm ID, Vertical Vent [203mm 1
10 H(%—%%?_\Q{g_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 780mm 1 20 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
" " Straight Barb
HO-287 . . 21 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2", ’ 1
11 677(%_0%1_9&5@ Hose,0.5" ID, Y1 Injection | 755mm 1 i svatt:sl Nt)'/lon
5 ie Wire, mm), ith Routing
22 {lI53503 Natural Points 5
60 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

10-20 ELEcTRIC/GAS PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

5015477
Plumbing, CTC/CTP
10-20E/G

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Shower 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1, Loop 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 4 18 HO-35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 19 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 20 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
8 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 22 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
10 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 23 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1 24 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 8
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1 25 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 61




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

10-20 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

8 (® ) (D () (9 (&)

NOTES:
1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.

2

17

2. Y4 shall be tied to condensation vent stack with four (4) TI-3808 (not shown).

n'iv’.~

5016800

Plumbing, CTP

10-20EB

Item Part Description 1 Description2  |Qty. || Item Part Description 1 Description2  |Qty.
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ "
1 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 13 67708_06 0.5" ID Hose, Y3 432mm 1
2 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 HO-28790_ "
P — 14| 67708 SHWRREEL |Hose: 0.5" ID, Shower 890mm 1
3 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm otor Lip L1B-2301 | 95 HO-28790
’ ’ E lent _ " .
SQU":‘ en 15 67708_Y1BOILER Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 502mm 1
4 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band IZEERal £E 5 =
P 19.4 - 22.6mm ID 16 HO 28790 | Hose, 05" 1D, v2 1705mm 1
. Size Range =
5 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band 6
’ ’ 63.3-66.5mm ID HO-28790_ "
17 67708_Y4_02 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 225mm 1
6 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap - 1 e
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" 0D 1 18 67708 01  |Hose 2"ID, Cond Exhaust | 712mm 1
HO-27892_67708_ " . HO-37289_67708_ |Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Vent
8 BOILERPUMP Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump |810mm 1 19 UPPER VENT HORIZ | Horizontal 76mm 1
9 }F_"LCJ)I\;I%’YC%BI\ZIB Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond |108mm 1 20 Eg;ﬁ;zﬁgﬁgrvggf Hose, 50mm ID, Vertical Vent | 203mm 1
10 HGQIEE%Y%(;_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 90mm 1 21 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
= " " Straight Barb, Natural
_ 22 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2 J 1
11 HO-28790_  |}},50 051D, 4 780mm 1 pler, 1/ / Nylon
67708-Y4 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm)
= 23 TI-3808 e Wire, mm), With Routing Points | 5
12 HO-28790_ |60 05" ID, BS 1100mm 1 Natural &
67708_05
62 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM

CoMBITHERM®

10-20 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

5016800
Plumbing, CTP
10-20EB
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1
2 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Shower 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 3 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
6 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 19 HO- 35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
7 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 20 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 21 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
9 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 23 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 1 24 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 12" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1 25 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 5
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 26 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 63




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

20-10 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

See Note 5

See Note6

See Note7

NOTES:

5016801
Plumbin%(,)CTC/CTP

20-

E/G

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque

motor.

wrench to a setting of 7 in-Ibs.
3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall be tightened with a torque
wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs on HO-37289.
4. Use Four (4) TI-3808 (double-linked ties in two places) to fasten
Y4 hose to condensation vent stack hose to prevent contact with

5. Use one (1) TI-3808 (single in one place) to fasten Y5 hose to
electical chassis.
6. Use Four (4) TI-3808 (double-linked ties in two places) to
fasten lower Y1 hose to Condensation vent stack hose to prevent
interference with motor Blower/electrical Elements.
7.Y1 shall have a 6" ID loop tied with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

Item Part Description 1 Description 2 Qty.| | Item Part Description 1 Description 2 Qty.
— 7-20,10-10, HO-28790_ " "
1 5015647 Injection Tube Assembly 10-20,20-10,20-20 1 13 68134 LWRINJ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1B 36 1
_ Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ " "
2 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 14 68134 Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 62 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 15 H608_123§17?(g_ Hose, 0.5", Y3 10" 1
Rotor Clip CTB-23 or =
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm Equivalent 11 16 H6%12337£\3(3_ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 60" 1
Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Size Range =
5 CM-38882 Band 19.4 - 22.6mm ID 8 HO-28790_ " "
17 68134 Y4 02 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 8 1
6 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7Tmm Size Range 6 - -
Band 63.3-66.5mm ID HO-28790_ " "
18 68134 Y5 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 45 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" OD 1 10 35501
8 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 19 | 68134 CONDEXH |Hose 2"ID, Condexh 51 1
_ HO-37289_67781_ |Hose, 50mm ID, Valve To
9 68034 11 Lgop | Hose, 0.5" 1D, v1 703mm 1 20 | UPPER VENT VERT |Vent : Sl .
HO-27892_ Hose, 0.875" ID, o1 HO-37289_68134 [Hose, 50mm ID, Cavity 64mm 1
10 PUMPCOND Pump/Cond 108mm 1 UPPER VENT HORIZ |To Vent
1 HO-28790_ Hose, 0.5" ID, BS 970mm 1 22 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2 1
67495_B5 Straight Barb, Natural
HO-28790 L 23 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" Nyl g ’ 1
12 67666 04 hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 90mm 1 ylon
= 24 TI-3807 Tie Wire, 4", Natural Color | With Routing Points 11
64 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

20-10 ELEcTRIC/GAS PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

5016801
Plumbing, CTC/CTP
20-I0E/G

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 5015647 Injection Tube Assembly 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1
2 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" 1D, Y1, Y4 1
3 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
4 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
5 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 19 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1, Loop 1
6 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 15 20 HO-35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
7 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 21 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
9 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 23 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 24 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 25 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4_02 1 26 TI-3807 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 11
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5S 1 27 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 1
MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 65




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

20-10 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

®—
See Note 4 \

See Note 5

2511

27 [ 22

NOTES:

motor.

5016802
Plumbing, CTP
20-10EB

5. Use one (1) TI-3808 (single in one place) to fasten Y5 hose to
electical chassis.

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Worm gear clamps (CL-22232) shall be tightened with a torque
wrench to a setting of 7 in-Ibs.
3. Worm gear clamps (CM-38394) shall be tightened with a torque
wrench to a setting of 35 in-lbs on HO-37289.
4. Use Four (4) TI-3808 (double-linked ties in two places) to fasten
Y4 hose to condensation vent stack hose to prevent contact with

Item Part Description 1 Description2 |Qty.|| Item Part Description 1 Description 2 | Qty.
1 1015432 Washer 20-20ESB 1 15 62?3‘38\(739053 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 EB 8" 1
2 Clamp, S/S, HO0-28790 . T
2 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 16 68134 Y4~ Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 60 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm . 4 17 HO-28790_ Hose, 0.5 ID, Y4_02 g" 1
Rotor Clip CTB-23 68134_Y4_02
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm or Equivalent 10 028790
- Size Range 18 63134 Y5 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 45" 1
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 7
19.4-22.6mm ID HO-35321 " "
6 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band | 312& Range 6 |*° | 68134 conDEXH |Hose2"ID, Condexh > !
d ’ 63.3-66.5mm ID 20 HO-37289_67781_ |Hose, 50mm ID, Valve To 178mm 1
7 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 UPPER VENT VERT _|Vent i
21 HO-37289_68134 |Hose, 50mm ID, Cavity To 64mm 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" OD 1 UPPER VENT HORIZ |Vent
HO-27892_68134_ . o . 22 NU-35951 Nut, M20x2.5 Hjn DIN439B | Hex Jam Nut A2 S/S| 1
9 BOILER DRAIN Hose, 0.875" ID, Boil Drain 59 1 " P -~ S .
10 HO-ATfeRn Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond |108mm 1 - educer, 178 x i
PUMPCOND 24 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" Straight Barb, 1
11 MO0 |Hose, 0.5" D, B 970mm 1 : NS
HO-28790 — 25 SC-36368 Screw, M20 x 2.5 x 40mm Hex | $/S 316 MS 1
12 67666 04 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 90mm 1
HO-28790 26 TI-3807 Tie Wire, 4", Natural Color With Routing Points | 5
13 68134 V1 EB Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 EB 48 1 = — \{VSShSr’ Conical "D x )
HO-28790_ " D -5"0
14 68134 Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 62 1
66 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20




ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

20-10 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

[

N

oYoic

Detail B
5016802 @)
Plumbing, CTP ‘
20-10EB \,. (D)
~ @ \\\

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 1015432 Washer 1 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
2 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" 1D, Y4_02 1
3 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y5 1
4 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 19 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
5 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 20 HO- 35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
6 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 13 21 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
7 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
8 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 23 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal
9 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 24 hex thin nut chamfered gradeab_iso
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 25 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 26 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO0-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, BS 1 27 SC-36368 Screw, M20 x 2.5 x 40mm Hex 1
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 28 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 5
14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 EB 1 29 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1 30 WS-35485 Washer, Conical, 1" ID x 1.5" OD 1

MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 67




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

20-20 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

See Note 4

See Note 2 \

See Note 5

5016801

Plumbing(,)CTC/CTP

NOTES:

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Use Four (4) TI-3808 (double-linked ties in two places) to fasten
Y4 hose to condensation vent stack hose to prevent contact with
motor.

3. Use one (1) TI-3808 (single in one place) to fasten Y5 hose to
electical chassis.
4. Use Four (4) TI-3808 (double-linked ties in two places) to
fasten lower Y1 hose to condensation vent stack hose to prevent
interference with motor blower/electrical elements.
5.Y1 shall have a 6" ID loop tied with two (2) TI-3808 (not shown).

20-20E/G

* Not shown
Item Part Description 1 Description2 |Qty.| |[Item Part Description 1 Description 2 | Qty.
1 5015647 Injection Tube Assembly T 2010 1010 1 1 | o280 |Hose, 0.5 ID, Y1 Injection 747mm 1
Clamp, S/S, HO-28790_ "
2 CM-22794 Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 15 67781_Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1525mm 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 2 16 O8I0~ |Hose,0.5" 1D, Y3 294mm 1
Rotor Clip CTB-23 -
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm : 11 _
B or Equivalent 17 O Ty |Hose,0.5" 1D, v4 1511mm 1
: Size Range -
5 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band - 8
?‘4 . 22.6mm ID 18 HOS2BI0. | Hose,0.5"1D,v4 203mm 1
6 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band e anes 8 —
P 63.3-66.5mm ID 19 HO-35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
7 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 0.5" OD 1 20 HO-35321_ Hose, 2" ID Steam, Condensate | 1440 1
8 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 2 e 36772788;—271781 Ul E
9 HO-27892_ Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 108mm 1 21 UPPER VENT HORIZ Hose, 50mm ID, Cavity To Vent [64mm 1
CUERLeD — ’ 22 HO-37289 67781 _ Hose, 50mm ID, Valve To Vent |[178mm 1
10 HO 28790~ |Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 90mm 1 UPPER Vertical Vent ’ ’
HO—287_9O 23 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 - Hose, 0.5" ID, Lower Y1 940mm 1 .
67781 03 2 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" ﬁgfd%:ltﬁ;lgbﬁ 1
12 HO28790 |Hose, 0.5" ID, BS 1118mm 1 With Boutn
8% 25 *T1-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural | /o0 & 11
13 - b Hose, 0.5" ID, Hand Shower 1145mm 1
67781 _SHWRL2020 26 *TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 2" 0D x2.375 1
68 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

20-20 ELECTRIC/GAS PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

5016801

Plumbin

20.50

CTC/CTP ¥
E/G 'y

Detail A

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.

1 5015647 Injection Tube Assembly 1 15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Lowery 1 1
2 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
3 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
4 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Hand Shower 1
5 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 19 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Injection, Loop
6 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 13 20 HO-35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
7 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 21 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
8 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
9 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 1 23 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal 1
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 24 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1 25 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1 26 TI-3807 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 1
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1 27 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1

MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 69




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

20-20 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING PRIOR TO 06/17

5016798
Plumbing, CTP
20-20EB

See Note 2

/)
4/.(\K

3 »H®®

!!a

v/
Jot——
Y

SN
4
Y)

NOTES:

)

G

1. All clamps to be oriented with screw or prongs to service panel.
2. Use Four (4) TI-3808 (double-linked ties in two places) to fasten
@ Y4 hose to condensation vent stack hose to prevent contact with

See Note 3 motor.
3. Use one (1) TI-3808 (single in one place) to fasten Y5 hose to
‘ electical chassis.
* Not shown
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 1015432 Washer 1 16 H°‘287§8|—L6E7FZ81—Y3— Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 Boiler 1
L Clamp, S/S,
Z Gl Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 17 HO-28790_67781 Y4  |Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1
3 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4
18 HO-28790_67781_Y4_02 |Hose, 0.5"ID, Y4 1
4 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 10
5 CM-33882 Far Cl Pinch.9 Band 7 19 HO-35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
_ ar tfamp, 7inch, Imm Ban 20 HO-35321 67781 01 Hose, 2" ID Steam, Condensate Tank 1
6 CM-38886 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 7mm Band 8 HO-37989 6;781 U_PPER Exhaust
7 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 21 VENT HORIZ Hose, 50mm ID, Cavity To Vent 1
HO-37289_67781_UPPER
8 FT-36445 Flttlng, s/s) U—Shape 1 22 Verti_cal Ven_t Hose, 50mm ID, Valve To Vent 1
9 HO-27892_67781_02 Hose, 0.875" ID, Steam Generator Drain 1 23 NU-35951 Nut, M20 x 2.5 HJN DIN439B 1
10 HO-27892_PUMPCOND  |Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 24 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x1/2" 1
11 HO-28790_67666_04  |Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 25 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790_67781_01  |Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1boiler 1 26 SC-36368 Screw, M20 x 2.5 x 40mm Hex 1
13 HO-28790_67781_B5  [Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1 27 *TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 9
14 HO8IS00T781— |Hose, 0.5" ID, Hand Shower 1 28 WS-35485 Washer, Conical 1" ID x 1.5"0d 1
15 HO-28790_67781_Y2 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1
70 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

CoMBITHERM®

20-20 ELECTRIC WITH BOILER PLUMBING AFTER 06/17

5016798
Plumbing, CTP
20-20EB

o
. /
(@]

(@ <
O\ - .:\
NWA'S
VU @‘

©
5,
N\

Detail C

Detail D

[\
(15
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.

1 1015432 Washer 1 16 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Hand Shower 1
2 5017171 Assembly, Water Manifold 1 17 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, B5 1
3 CM-22794 Clamp, S/S, Range 3/4"-1-3/4" 1 18 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y3 1
4 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 4 19 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y1 Boiler 1
5 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 4 20 HO- 35091 Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube 1
6 CM-38882 Ear Clamp, Pinch, 9mm Band 13 21 HO-35321 Hose, 2" ID, Condenser Exhaust 1
7 CM-39283 T-Bolt Spring Clamp 8 22 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Upper Browning Vent 1
8 CP-35253 G 3/4-14 BSP Cap 1 23 HO-37289 Hose, 50mm ID, Browning Vent Horizontal
9 FT-36445 Fitting, S/S, U-Shape 1 24 hex thin nut chamfered gradeab_iso
10 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 25 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1
11 HO-27892 Hose, 0.875" ID, Pump/Cond 1 26 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1
12 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Injection 1 27 SC-36368 Screw, M20 x 2.5 x 40mm Hex 1
13 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1 28 TI-3808 Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural 5
14 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y4 1 29 TU-36666 Tube, Coupling 1
15 HO-28790 Hose, 0.5" ID, Y2 1 30 WS-35485 Washer, Conical, 1" ID x 1.5" OD 1

MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 71




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

HAND SHOWER PACKAGE

5016434
Without USB
20-10, 20-20

5016433
With USB
20-10, 20-20

NOTE: Apply AD-25294 (Pactan) to
the back side of flange on SP-35790/
SP35830.

72

With USB
6-10, 10-10, 7-20, 10-20

5016117
Without USB
6-10, 10-10, 7-20, 10-20

© ~ ) <
- - [a2] [32]
- bl < <
© © © ©
- - - -
1=} o 1=} o
n n n 0
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1014569 |Bracket, Shower Reel - - 1 1
2 BU-3378 |Snap Bushing - 1 1
3 CB-35746 |Connector, USB, Panel Mount 1 - 1 -
4 CL-22234 |Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose 2 2 2 2
5 | HO-35322 |Hose, 1-5/8" (41mm) Bulk, 2-7/8" (73mm) 1 1 1 1
6 NU-23909 |[Nut, Hex Insert M5 2 2 4 4
7 PB-29664 |Plumbing, Hand Sprayer 1 1 1 1
8 PB-35151 |Retractable Shower Reel 1 1 1 1
9 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 2 2 4 4
10 SP-35790 |Spray Housing 1 - 1 -
11 SP-35830 |Spray Housing - 1 - 1
12 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 2 2 4 4
13 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 2 2 4 4
PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

INJECTION TUBE ASSEMBLY

5015658, 5015658R
6-10

9
0 0
n n
o o
0 0
- -
o o
n n
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.
1 1013000 Washer, Conical 0.875" ID x 1.125" OD 1 1
2 5015657 Injection Tube Weld Assembly 1 1
3 NU-35951 Nut, M20 x 2.5 HIN DIN439B 1 1
4 SRV-20060 Service Document (Not shown) - 1

NOTE: Use 13mm socket for NU-35951

5015647, 5015647R
10-10, 10-20, 7-20, 10-20, 20-20

x

~ ~

< <

0 0

0 0

- -

o o

n n

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.

1 1013000 Washer, Conical 0.875" ID x 1.125" OD 1 1
2 5015646 Injection Tube Weld Assembly 1 1
3 NU-35951 Nut, M20 x 2.5 HIJN DIN439B 1 1
4 SRV-20060 Service Document (Not shown) - 1

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 73



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@:gHAAM

CTP/CTC WATER MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

T4

5017171
Water Manifold, CTC/CTP

Item Part Description Qty.
1 HO-22116 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 3
2 PB-35145 Manifold, Triple Distribution, G 3/4 1

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 -

Rev 03 -

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PLUMBING PACKAGE PRIOR TO 06/17:
6-10/7-20/10-10 SoLENoIDS, Pumps, FANS
5016154

6-10G, 7-20G, 10-10G
110-120V

5016155
6-10E/G, 7-20E/G, 10-10E/G
(10) 208-240V

Detail C

Y4 (Pump Discharge)

5016156
6-10EB, 7-20EB, 10-10EB
208-240V

NOTE: TT-33417 thermocouple not shown.
Thermocouple placed in top Element.

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 75



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PLUMBING PACKAGE PRIOR TO 06/17:

6/10/7-20/10-10 SoLENOIDS, PumPs, FANS PARTS LisT

76

> 8 | 3

Sl 8|8

S 8|8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1015535 Bracket, Thermostat, Boiler Safety - - 1
2 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2" OD 2 2 1
3 5015144 Assembly, Fan 120V 1 - -
4 5015160 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain Weldment, 2" OD - - 1
5 5016860 Assembly, Fan 230V - 1 1
6 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts Y4 Sub Assembly 1 1 1
7 FA-3568 Fan Housing, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm, 60mA, 30DBA, 230VAC - 1 1
8 FA-3599 Fan, Tubeaxial, 115V, T0CFM 1 - -
9 FA-36689 Fan, Axial, 115v, 172 x 150 x 55mm, 60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM 1 - -
10 FA-36690 Fan, Axial, 230V, 172 x 150 x 55mm, 50/60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM - 1 1
11 FT-35167 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 1 1 1
12 FT-35990 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT Treated Water Inlet 1 1 1
13 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V - 1 1
14 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 - -
15 NU-22286 M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 4 4 4
16 NU-23909 Nut, Hex Insert M5 25GA - 14GA = = 2
17 SA-28149 | O-Ring, 7/8 1D, 1-1/8 OD, Viton 2 2 2
18 SC-22766 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm PAN PHH - - 2
19 SW-33280 Switch, Pressure 7 PSI 1 1 1
20 TT-33417 Thermostat, Limit 135°C - - 1
21 VA-34045 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 208-240V - - 1
22 VA-36864 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 110-120V 1 - -
23 VA-36865 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 208-240V - 1 1
24 VA-38067 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 208-240V - 1 -
25 VA-38084 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 120V 1 - -
26 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4 4 4
27 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock M4, 18-8 S/S 4 4 4
CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PLUMBING PACKAGE AFTER 06/17:
6-10/7-20/10-10 SoLENOIDS, PumpPs, FANS

5016154
6-10G, 7-20G, 10-10G Fan3
NO0-120V Fan 2
7 ﬁc'“»
/' e,
ORONE..:

Detail A

016155
6-10E/G, 7-2QE/G;10-10E/G
208-340V

/ Fan 3 Fan 2 >
y " '
. i A

Y4 (Pump Discharge)

Fan1l

Detail A

Y4 (Pump Discharge)

/>Fanl

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 7



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PLUMBING PACKAGE AFTER 06/17:

6/10/7-20/10-10 SoLENOIDS, PumPs, FANS PARTS LisT

78

> 8 | 3

Sl 8|8

S 8|8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1015535 Bracket, Thermostat, Boiler Safety - - 1
2 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2" OD 2 2 1
3 5015144 Assembly, Fan 120V 1 - -
4 5015160 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain Weldment, 2" OD - - 1
5 5016860 Assembly, Fan 230V - 1 1
6 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts Y4 Sub Assembly 1 1 1
7 5024963 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP by 3/4 NPT 2 2 2
8 FA-3568 Fan Housing, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm, 60mA, 30DBA, 230VAC - 1 1
9 FA-3599 Fan, Tubeaxial, 115V, T0CFM 1 - -
10 FA-36689 Fan, Axial, 115v, 172 x 150 x 55mm, 60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM 1 - -
11 FA-36690 Fan, Axial, 230V, 172 x 150 x 55mm, 50/60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM - 1 1
12 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V - 1 1
13 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 - -
14 NU-22286 M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 4 4 4
15 NU-23909 Nut, Hex Insert M5 25GA - 14GA - - 2
16 SC-22766 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm PAN PHH - - 2
17 TT-33417 Thermostat, Limit 135°C - - 1
18 VA-38647 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1 - -
19 VA-38648 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port - 1 1
20 VA-39183 Valve, Solenoid, Double Port 1 - -
21 VA-39184 Valve, Solenoid, Double Port - 1 -
22 VA-39185 Valve, Solenoid, Double Port - - 1
23 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4 4 4
24 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock M4, 18-8 S/S 4 4 4
CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PLUMBING PACKAGE PRIOR TO 06/17:
20-10/20-20 SoLeNoiDs, Pumps, FANS

5016239
20-10G, 20-20G
110-120V

5016240
20-10E/G, 20-20E/G
208-240V

Fan3

Y4 (Pump Discharge)

Detail F

5016241
20-10EB,20-20EB
208-240V

s
0 See Note

NOTE: TT-33417 thermocouple not shown.
Thermocouple placed in top Element.

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 79



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

PLUMBING PACKAGE PRIOR TO 06/17:
20-10/20-20 SoLenoIDS, PuMmPs, FANS PARTS LisT

80

[<2] o -

g &8

2 8|8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1015535 Bracket, Thermostat, Boiler Safety - - 1
2 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2" OD 2 2 1
3 5015144 Assembly, Fan 120V 1 - -
4 5015160 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain Weldment, 2" OD - - 1
5 5016860 Assembly, Fan 230V - 1 1
6 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts Y4 Sub Assembly 1 1 1
7 FA-3568 Fan Housing, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm, 60mA, 30DBA, 230VAC - 1 1
8 FA-3599 Fan, Tubeaxial, 115V 70CFM 1 - -
9 FA-36689 Fan, Axial, 115v, 172 x 150 x 55mm 60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM 1 - -
10 FA-36690 Fan, Axial, 230V, 172 x 150 x 55mm 50/60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM - 1 1
11 FT-35167 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 1 1 1
12 FT-35990 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT Treated Water Inlet 1 1 1
13 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V - 1 1
14 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 - -
15 NU-22286 M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 4 4 4
16 NU-23909 Nut, Hex Insert M5 25GA - 14GA - - 2
17 SA-28149 O-Ring, 7/81D, 1-1/8 OD, Viton 2 2 2
18 SC-22766 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm PAN PHH - - 2
19 SW-33280 Switch, Pressure 7 PSI 1 1 1
20 TT-33417 Thermostat, Limit 135°C - - 1
21 VA-34045 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 208-240V - - 1
22 VA-36864 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 110-120V 1 - -
23 VA-36865 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 208-240V - 1 1
24 VA-38088 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 208-240V - 1 -
25 VA-38089 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 120V 1 - -
26 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4 4 4
27 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock M4, 18-8 S/S 4 4 4
CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PLUMBING PACKAGE AFTER 06/17:
20-10/20-20 SoLeNoiDs, Pumps, FANS

5022044
20-10E/G, 20-20E/G
208-240V

5022064
20-10EB,20-20EB
208-240V

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 81



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PLUMBING PACKAGE AFTER 06/17:
20-10/20-20 SoLenoIDS, PuMmPs, FANS PARTS LisT

5021633
20-10G, 20-20G
110-120V

5022044
20-10E/G, 20-20E/G
208-240V

5022064
20-10EB,20-20EB
208-240V

82

Item Part Description Qty.
1 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2" OD 2
2 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts Y4 Sub Assembly 1
3 5021590 Assembly, Fan 1
4 5024963 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 2
5 CP-39371 Cap, 3/4 NPT Threads 2
6 FA-3599 Fan, Tubeaxial, 115V 70CFM 1
7 FA-36689 Fan, Axial, 115v, 172 x 150 x 55mm 60 Hz, 38w, 293CFM 1
8 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1
9 NU-22286 Nut, M4-0.7 Hex 4
10 VA-38647 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1
11 VA-39188 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1
12 WS-22094 Washer, 1/4 Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 2
13 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4
14 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock M4, 18-8 S/S 4

Item Part Description Qty.
1 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2" OD 2
2 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts Y4 Sub Assembly 1
3 5022047 Assembly, Fan 1
4 5024963 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 2
5 CP-39371 Cap, 3/4 NPT Threads 2
6 FA-3568 Fan Housing, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
7 FA-36690 Fan, Axial, 230V, 172mm x 150mm x 55mm 1
8 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V 1
9 NU-22286 Nut, M4-0.7 Hex 4
10 VA-38648 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1
11 VA-39189 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1
12 WS-22094 Washer, 1/4 Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 2
13 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4
14 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock M4, 18-8 S/S 4

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1015535 Bracket, Thermostat, Boiler Safety 1
2 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2" OD 1
3 5015160 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain Weldment, 2" OD 1
4 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts Y4 Sub Assembly 1
5 5022047 Assembly, Fan 1
6 5024963 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 2
7 CP-39371 Cap, 3/4 NPT Threads 2
8 FA-3568 Fan Housing, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
9 FA-36690 Fan, Axial, 230V, 172mm x 150mm x 55mm 1
10 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V 1
11 NU-22286 Nut, M4-0.7 Hex 4
12 NU-23909 Nut, Hex Insert M5 2
13 SC-22766 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 2
14 TT-33417 Thermostat, Boiler Safety 1
15 VA-38648 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1
16 VA-39185 Valve, Solenoid, Double Port 1
17 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4
18 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock M4, 18-8 S/S 4

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES + PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PLUMBING PACKAGE PRIOR TO 06/17:
10-20 SoLeENoiDs, Pumps, FANS

5020010
10-20G ~
110-120V = =H

Fan 2

% Y4 (Pump Discharge)

5020011
10-20G
208-240V

AR CDO
% i
\\\\ Detail J

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 83



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PLUMBING PACKAGE PRIOR TO 06/17:

10-20 SoLeNoIDS, PumPs, FANS PARTS LIST

84

=) -

- -

=] =]

S S

I I

o o

n n

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.

1 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2 2
2 5015144 Assembly, Fan 1 1
3 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts 1 1
4 FA-3599 Fan, Tubeaxial, 115V 70CFM 1 1
5 FA-36689 Fan, Axial, 115v, 172 x 150 x 55mm 1 1
6 FT-35167 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 1 1
7 FT-35990 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP By 3/4 NPT 1 1
8 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 1
9 NU-22286 M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 4 4
10 SA-28149 0-Ring, 7/8 ID, 1-1/8 OD, Viton 2 2
11 SW-33280 Switch, Pressure 1 1
12 VA-36864 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 1 -
13 VA-36865 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port - 1
14 VA-38085 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port - 1
15 VA-38086 Valve, Solenoid, 2 Port 1 -
16 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4 4
17 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock 4 4

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

PLUMBING PACKAGE AFTER 06/17:
10-20 SoLENoIDS, Pumps, FANS

Fan 2

Y4 (Pump Discharge)

5020010
10-20G fan 1
110-120V
Detail B .“_6;-
gy
||ﬂl_

Fan3

Li)
Y1
Y2 ) / 9
Y3 p

- 3

B & ® ©®/ (=

5020011 ﬂ a e Y4 (Pump Disgharge)

N\
10-20
208—2 OV , Fan1l

Detail B

NAX
f Ao
GO,
R

|

Y]

%

Ve

A

\
r,/_

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 85



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

PLUMBING PACKAGE AFTER 06/17:
10-20 SoLeNoIDS, PumPs, FANS PARTS LIST

86

=) -

- -

o o

S S

I I

o o

0 "

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.

1 5014930 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 2 2
2 5015144 Assembly, Fan 1 1
3 5017278 Wire Assembly, All Models and Volts 1 1
4 5024963 Fitting, G 3/4 BSP by 3/4 NPT 2 2
5 FA-3599 Fan, Tubeaxial, 115V 70CFM 1 1
6 FA-36689 Fan, Axial, 115v, 172 x 150 x 55mm 1 1
7 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 1
8 NU-22286 M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 4 4
9 VA-38647 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port 1 -
10 VA-38648 Valve, Solenoid, Triple Port - 1
11 VA-39186 Valve, Solenoid, Double Port 1 -
12 VA-39187 Valve, Solenoid, Double Port - 1
13 WS-22294 Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 4 4
14 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock 4 4

CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

CTC/CTP CONDENSATION TANK

5054878
Condensation Tank, CTC/CTP
6-10, 10-10, 20-10

DO
o000

g

5014877
Condensation Tank, CTC/CTP

5014877
5014878

7-20, 10-20, 20-20 Part Description Qty. | Qty.
GS-36193 | Gasket, Silicone, Cond. Tank 1 1
4 NU-22286 |M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 6 6
5 PR-33724 |Probe, Bypass, Thermocouple 2 2
o@@ 6 SA-25061 |CT, T-Couple Probe, ML Combi 2 2
7 SA-37149 |Gasket, 3mm, Cond. Tank 1 1
8 SC-22924 |[HHCS, M6 x 20, with No Marking 2 2
NOTE: Drain Hose (HO-35322)
not shown. Attachment 9 WS-22294 | Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 6 6
location is shown For
reference. 10 WS-22297 | Washer, Flat 2 2
11 | WS-22300 |Washer, Split Lock 6 6
12 | WS-22302 |Washer, Split Lock 2 2

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 87



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

STEAM GENERATOR KiIT

5014786
Steam Generator Assembly, CTC/
CTP
6-10

Detail H

88 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

STEAM GENERATOR KiIT

5014872
Steam Generatg_lr_PAssembly, CTC/
10-20, 20-10, 20-20

'@ | @e Be{ail M

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 89



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

STEAM GENERATOR KiIT

5014678
Steam Generator Assembly, CTC/
CTP
7-20

Detail K

90 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®
STEAM GENERATOR KiT PARTS LiST
o | 8|la| 8|8
SIS5|5|5|%|2
2| 8|8(8|8|%8
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. [ Qty. [ Qty. | Qty.
1 5014787 Steam Gen Tank, Final Weldment 1 1 - - - -
2 5014790 Steam Gen Tank, Final Weldment - - 1 1 - -
3 5014873 Steam Gen Tank, Final Weldment - - 1 1
4 CM-28145 Clamp, Hose, 20mm 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 CM-36569 Clamp, Worm Gear 2 2 2 2 2 2
6 CR-3851 Connector, Probe Tip, Single 2 2 2 2 2 2
7 EL-33411 CT, Heater, M|, Combi Immersion, 9kW, Flanged 1 1 2 2 3 3
8 GS-29243 Gasket, Water Level,probe 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 GS-38418 Gasket, Exh Tube, 50mm Inner 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 HO-27892_BOILERPUMP | Hose, 0.875" ID, Boiler Pump 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 HO-28790_DRAINPLUG | Drain Tube, 6" 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 IN-35226 Insulation Steam Generator 1 1 - - - -
13 IN-35317 Insulation, Steam Generator - - - - 1 1
14 IN-35383 Insulation, Steam Generator - 1 1 -
15 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 NU-22291 M6-1.0 x Hex S/S Nut 18-8 3 3 6 6 9 9
17 NU-35844 Nut, Keps, M6 x 1.0, S/S 4 4 4 4 4 4
18 NU-38212 Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4 4 4 4 4 4
19 PG-35252 Plug, 1/2" Drain Tube, Push-in 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 PR-33724 *Probe, Bypass, Thermocouple 1 1 1 1 - -
21 PR-33751 *Probe, Bypass, Thermocouple - - - - 1 1
22 PR-34902 Probe, Level Of Water 1 1 1 1 1 1
23 SA-23932 O-Ring, 14mm x 2.5mm Viton 1 1 2 2 3 3
24 SA-25061 *CT, T-Couple Probe, ML Combi 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 SC-22307 Screw M4.8 x 16mm Phil Pan Head 2 2 2 2 2 2
26 SC-22766 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 2 2 2 2 2 2
27 WS-22297 Washer, Flat 4 4 4 4 4 4
28 WS-22301 Washer, M5 Split Lock 2 2 2 2 2 2
29 WS-22302 Washer, Split Lock 5 5 8 8 1 | 11
MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 91



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

STEAM GENERATOR COVER ASSEMBLY

Item Part Description Qty.
1 5015180 |Plate, Rear Cover 1
S
g 2 | GS-38418 |Gasket, Exhaust Tube, 50mm Inner 1
3 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S 4
S
Q)
5015331

Cover Assembly, CTC/CTP

92 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM COMBITHERM®

BROWNING CONDENSER RELIEF VALVES

VA-37147R VA-37148
Upper Relief Valve, CTP A Upper Relief Valve,
CTC
@O/\]

N

VA-35199 VA-35204
Lower Relief Valve, CTP Lower Relief Valve,
CTC

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 CoMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 93



COMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

CTC ConTROL ASSEMBLY

Item Part Description

1 5016209 |Display Board Housing

BU-25094 |Bushing, Brass

CB-34917 |Cable, ON/OFF to Board

CC-35772 |Control Display Board, CTC

a|ldlw|N

CC-36871 |Board, On/OFF (after 9/2014)

BA-34778 |Board, ON/OFF (prior to 9/2014)

CP-25405 |Cap, Button

—
N

GS-23622 |Gasket Adhesive

GS-23622 |Gasket Adhesive

Ol ||

*NU-35846 |Nut, Keps, M3 x 0.5, S/S

10 PE-36785 |Panel Overlay, CTC For ON/OFF/LED (after 9/2014)

PE-36358 |Panel Overlay, CTC For Flush Power Switch (prior to 9/2014)

(oo |NN

94 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

COMBITHERM®

CTP ControL AssemBLy (PRIOR To 2/2015)

)
[ ! ’:"‘:‘
@/’/@
T
2
N
) % 7
)

Item Part Description b
1 5015837 |CTP Touch screen Display Assembly 1
2 5015960 |Display Board Housing 1
3 BA-34778 |Board, ON/OFF, CTP 1
4 BU-25094 |Bushing, Brass 6
5 BZ-34675 |Buzzer Speaker, 8 Ohm 1
6 CB-34914 |[Cable, Speaker to Board 1
7 CB-34917 |Cable, ON/OFF to Board 1
8 CB-35711 |Cable, LCD to User Interface Board 1
5 CB-35712 |Cable, Backlight LCD to User Interface Board 1
10 CC-36657 |2GB SD Card, Programmed 1
11 CC-36916 |Interface Board 1
12 CP-25405 |Cap, Button 2
13 GS-23622 | Gasket Adhesive 2
14 GS-23622 |Gasket Adhesive 2
15 NU-25095 |Knurled M3 10
16 PE-35184 |Panel Overlay, CTP For Flush Power Switch 1
17 1014159 |Display Mounting Bracket 1
18 BA-35291 |Board, LCD Display, CTP 1
19 SC-22268 |[Screw, M3 x 0.5mm Pan 4
20 WS-22299 |Washers, M3, Split Lock 4
21 WS-26012 |Washer, Nylon, Flat 4

MN-38630 Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

95



VA)
COMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

CTP ControL AssemsLy (2/2015 10 9/2015)

5018712

N e

/17 TF 7

Item Part Description Qty.
1 *5015960 |Display Board Housing 1
2 *5018712 |Control Display Assembly 1
3 *BU-25094 |Bushing, Brass 6
4 BZ-34675 |Buzzer Speaker, 8 Ohm 1
5 CB-34917 |Cable, ON/OFF to Board 1
6 CB-35712 |Cable, Back Light 1
7 CB-38234 |Cable, LVDs 1
8 CC-36657 [2GB SD Card w/ Firmware 1
9 *CC-36871 |Board, ON/OFF Touch 1
10 CC-36916 |Interface Board 1
11 *GS-23622 |Gasket Adhesive, 7.83 2
12 *GS-23622 |Gasket Adhesive, 13.82 2
13 *NU-35846 |Nut, Keps, M3 x 0.5, S/S 10
14 *PE-37086 |Panel Overlay, CTP For ON/OFF/LED 1
15 °1014159 |Display Mounting Bracket 1
16 °BA-37087 |Board, LCD Display, 9" Touch 1
17 °SC-22268 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 8mm Pan 4
18 °WS-22299 |Washers, M3, Split Lock 4

*Items included in CTP Touch Control Display Board Assembly Service Kit 5018711R
°Items included in CTP Touch Control Display Kit 5018712

96 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

COMBITHERM®

CTP ControL AssemsLy (9/2015 10 9/2016)

5018712

Item Part Description Qty.
1 *5015960 |Display Board, Weldment 1
2 *5018712 |Control Display Assembly 1
3 *BU-25094 |Bushing, Brass, Distance 2
4 *BU-38354 |Bushing, Teflon, Spacer 4
5 BZ-34675 |Buzzer, Speaker, With Cable 1
6 CB-34917 |Cable, ON/OFF Board, Touch 1
7 CB-35712 |Cable, Back Light 1
8 CB-38234 |Cable, LVDs 1
9 CC-36657 |Programmed Board 1
10 *CC-36871 |Board, ON/OFF Touch 1
11 CC-37470 |Board, Interface Circuit Board 1
12 *GS-23622 |Gasket, Adhesive, 7.83 And 13.82 2
13 *NU-35846 |Nut, Keps, M3 x0.5,S/S 10
14 *PE-37086 |Panel Overlay, CTP 2014, ON/OFF/LED 1
15 TM-34881 |Terminal, 3.5mm Pluggable, 4 Pole 1
16 °1014159 |Display Mounting Bracket 1
17 °BA-37087 |Board, LCD Display, 9" Touch 1
18 °SC-22268 |Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 8mm Pan 4
19 °WS-22299 |Washers, M3, Split Lock 4

*Items included in CTP touch screen and interface board service kit 5018711R
°Items included in CTP touch control display service kit 5018712

MN-38630

Rev 03 - 07/20

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

97



COMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

CTP ControL AssemsLy (9/2016 10 12/2016)

5018712

o @
/‘i\\/ =
.
SN
9 % ) b

Item Part Description Qty.
1 *5015960 Display Board, Weldment 1
2 *5018712 Control Display Assembly 1
3 *BU-25094 Bushing, Brass, Distance 2
4 *BU-38354 Bushing, Teflon, Spacer 4
5 BZ-34675 Buzzer, Speaker, With Cable 1
6 CB-34917 Cable, ON/OFF Board, Touch 1
7 CB-35712 Cable, Back Light 1
8 CB-38234 Cable, LVDs 1
9 *CC-36871 Board, On/off Touch 1
10 CC-37470 Board, Interface Circuit Board 1
11 CC-38391 Programmed Board 1
12 *GS-23622_7.83 | Gasket, Adhesive 2
13 | *GS-23622_13.82 | Gasket, Adhesive 2
14 *NU-35846 Nut, Keps, M3 x 0.5, S/S 10
15 *PE-37086 Panel Overlay, CTp 2014, On/off/led 1
16 TA-36282 Tape, Polymide, 2.75" 1
17 TM-34881 Terminal, 3.5mm Pluggable, 4 Pole 1
18 °1014159 Display Mounting Bracket 1
19 °BA-37087 Board, LCD Display, 9" Touch 1
20 °SC-22268 Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 8mm Pan 4
21 °WS-22299 Washers, M3, Split Lock 4

*Items included in CTP touch screen and interface board service kit 5018711R

°ltems included in CTP touch control display service kit 5018712

98

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

COMBITHERM®

CTP ControL AssemsLy (12/2016 1o 04/2017)

5018712

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1022681 Plate, Retaining, Speaker, Combi 1
2 5015960 Display Board, Weldment 1
3 5018712 Control Display Assembly 1
4 BU-25094 Bushing, CT, ML, Brass, Distance 2
5 BU-38354 Bushing, Teflon, Spacer 4
6 BZ-34675 Buzzer, Speaker, With Cable 1
7 CB-34917 Cable, ON-OFF/Board, Touch 1
8 *CB-35712 Cable, Backlight, Hitachi LCD To User Interface Board 1
9 *CB-38234 Cable, LVDs, Twisted Pair 1
10 CC-36871 Board, ON/OFF Touch, CT, CTP, CTC 1
11 CC-37470 Board, Interface Circuit Board 1
12 CC-38391 Programmed Board 1
13 GS-23622_13.82 | Gasket, Adhesive 2
14 GS-23622_7.83 | Gasket, Adhesive 2
15 NU-35846 Nut, Keps, M3 x 0.5, S/S 13
16 PE-37086 CT-PROformance, On/OFF/LED 1
17 TA-36282 Tape, Polymide, 2.75" 1
18 *TM-34881 Terminal, 3.5mm Pluggable, 4 Pole 1
19 WS-22293 Washer, Flat 3
20 1014159 Display Mounting Bracket, 9" 1
21 BA-37087 Board, LCD Display, 9" Touch 1
22 SC-22268 Screw, M3 x 0.5 x 8mm Pan 4
23 WS-22299 Washer, M3 Split Lock 4

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

* Not shown

PARTS MANUAL

99



COMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

CTP ControL AssemsLy (AFTEr 04/2017)

/W J= 7

Add 3/4” of tape TA-36282 across
LVDS cable after setin place. Use
remaining 1” of tape TA-36282 on

OW® @EE

MO

other (LCD) side of LVDS cable. @
Item Part Description Qty.
1 1022681 Plate, Speaker 1
2 5015960 Display Board, Weldment 1
3 5023199 Control Display Assembly 1
4 BU-25094 Bushing,” Brass 2
5 BU-38354 Bushing, Teflon, Spacer 4
6 BZ-34675 Buzzer, Speaker, w/ 10" Cable 1
7 CB-34917 Cable, On/OFF Board 1
8 CB-35712 Cable, Backlight, to User Interface Board 1
9 CB-38778 Cable, LVDS, Twisted Pair 1
10 CC-36871 Board, On/OFF, One Button 1
11 CC-38781 Board, Interface Circuit Board 1
12 CC-38784 Control, Card w/ Program 1
13 CL-38422 Push-in Wire Retainer 3
14 GS-23622_13.82 | Gasket, Adhesive 2
15 GS-23622_7.83 | Gasket, Adhesive 2
16 NU-35846 Nut, Keps, M3 x 0.5, S/S 9
17 NU-36319 Nut, M4, Keps, Zinc Plated 4
18 PE-37086 CT PROformance, ON/OFF LED 1
19 SP-38839 Spacer, M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6mm L 4
20 TA-36282 Tape, Polymide, 2.75" 1
21 TM-34881 Terminal, 3.5mm Pluggable, 4 Pole 1
22 WS-22293 Washer, Flat 3
100 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

5018712

* Not shown

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 0

= ®
®

3 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

COMBITHERM®

CTP ConTroOL BoaArDs

Control Option Board

CC-38380

Item Part

Description Qty.

5018993 |Kit, Control Board, Option Board Stack

5018994 |Kit, Board, Option Circuit Board

BA-36653 |Board, Option / Main Control

FW-38038 |Firmware, V1.01 CTP Option

NU-36729 |Nut, Threaded Hex Rod, M3

NU-36730 |Nut, Threaded Hex Rod, M4

SC-22271 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 6mm Pan

SC-36728 |Screw, Shoulder, M3 Slot

WS-36731 |Washer, M4, Lock

CC-38380 |[Board, Control Circuit Board With Firmware

Ol |N(fojn|d W[ |-

FU-37018 |Fuse, 500mA, Combi Control Board

5022187 |Service Kit, three 500mA Fuses

Hlw|R[d|lo[d|M[B|[R|R|FR]|=

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

CC-36757
Control Option Board

PARTS MANUAL



COMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

CTP ConTrOL BoARDS

be.o.c.0.0.0)fefec.0.0.0.0 .0

©

o e o oJ[e-e.0.p]

O
_— _J

© e

.

T

5015964
Relay Board Assembly,
with Options
9" Vertical Display

Item Part Description 5015964 | 5016223
1 - Wiring Assembly 1 -
2 5019757 |Spot Weld/Stud Weld 1 1
3 CB-35778 |CAN/Ethernet Cable - 1.5' - Straight Thru - RJ45 1 1
4 CC-38380 |[Board, Control Circuit Board - 1
5 CC-38382 |Programmed Board Assembly, Control 1 -
6 CR-35760 |Connector, 4 Terminal 1 -
7 CR-35761 |[Connector, 6 Terminal 1 -
8 CR-35763 |Connector, 8 Terminal 1 -
9 CR-36426 |Connector, 5 terminal 1 -
10 FU-36761 |Fuse, 5x20mm, Slow Blo, .315 Amp, 250V 1 1
11 NU-35846 |Nut, Keps, M3 x 0.5, S/S 6 8
12 SC-29261 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 50mm Pan 2 2
13 SP-36960 |Spacer, Unthreaded 8 8
14 | TM-34884 |Terminal, 3.5mm Pluggable, 6 Pole 1 -
15 WS-22294 |Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 2 2
16 WS-22300 |Washer, Split Lock 2 2
102 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MAaNUAL

5016223

Relay Board Assembly,
No Options

9" Vertical Display

MN-38630

Relay Board Assembly,
with Options
9" Vertical Display

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

HEeATING ELEMENTS

10-20/20-20 230V
10-20/20-20 440V

7-20 440V
7-20 230V

6-10 230V

6-10 440V
o o o o
by N by N
2|8 |3|8 |3|3|8 |]
L - Rl | Rz |3 3|5 |5
*All service kits for roll-in units
(20-10, 20-20) will consist of one (1) 9!, :-': g, ;-* 9!, g, :-': ;-*
element and the associated parts. If © |~ ~ (= © ~ (= —
both elements in a roll-in unit need |5 L | x o x| = «
replacement, two service kits must g [N o | @ © © (v ©
be ordered. S (B> K |[d>| S 8 |88
- o o - - O - - - O - O
o - 0 o o m o o o | o
n n o n n o n n n<|ns
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. [ Qty. [ Qty. | Qty.
1 1015988 |Plate, Stiffener, Small 1 1 1 1 1 1 =
2 1015989 |Plate, Stiffener, Large - - - 1 - - - 1
3 EL-35515 |Element, Coiled Tubular, 12.3kW 1 - - - - - - -
4 EL-35516 |Element, Coiled Tubular, 22.1kW - 1 - - - - - -
5 EL-35518 |Element, Coiled, 38.5kW - - - 1 - - - -
6 EL-36328 |Element, Coiled Tubular, 12.3kW - - - - 1 - - -
7 EL-36329 |Element, Coiled Tubular,22. 1kW - - - - - - 1 -
8 EL-36331 |Element, Coiled, 38.5kW - - - - - - - 1
9 EL-38367 |Element, Coiled, 440-480V - - - - - 1 - -
10 EL-38500 |Element, Coiled, 240V - - 1 - - - - -
11 GS-35164 | Gasket, Heat, Cavity In - - - 1 - - - 1
12 GS-35165 |Gasket, Heat, Cavity In 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
13 NU-22286 |M4-0.7 Hex Nut 18-8 - - - 28 - - - 28
14 NU-35233 |Nut, M5 Domed 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
15 NU-38212 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex FLG-SERR CL8 S/S T T T T T T 7 T
16 | SRV-20051 |Service Doc (Not shown) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 WS-22296 |Washer, M5 x 15mm, 18-8 S/S 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
18 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock S/S 18-8 DIN # 127B 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 103



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

ConvecTIoN MoToR PRIOR TO 03/17

,”~ Oven Cavity

i

.

N

SERVICE KITS
5015474R | 5015391R | 5016224R | 5016224R
5014833R Classic Classic Classic Classic
PROtouch™ 120V 200-240V | 380-415V | 440-480V
Item Description Part Qty. Qty. Qty. Qty. Qty.
1* |Motor, 110V, 370W MO-34255 - 1 - - -
Motor, 208-240V MO-34857 1 - - - -
Motor, 230V, 400W MO-33725 - - 1 - -
Motor, 380-480V MO-33589 - - - 1 1
2 |Nut, M8-1.25, 18-8, Hex NU-22292 4 4 4 4 4
3 |Washer, M8, 18-8 WS-22298 4 4 4 4 4
4 |Washer, M8 Split Lock S/S 18-8 WS-22303 4 4 4 4 4
5 | Panel, Baffle, Motor 1014649 1 1 1 1 1
6 [Spring SD-23939 1 1 1 1 1
7 | Washer, Motor Shaft Seal WS-22217 2 2 2 2 2
8 |Bushing, CT, 30D, Motor Shaft BU-22213 1 1 1 1 1
9 | Bushing, 0.5250D x 0.236/D BU-29363 1 1 1 1 1
Parts not included in Service Kit:
10 |Keyway, Motor MO-22191 1 1 1 1 1
11 |Spacer, Fan to Disintegration Box SP-35883 1 1 1 1 1
12 |Disintegration Box 1001204 1 1 1 1 1
13 |Washer, M5 Split Lock S/S 18-8 WS-22301 1 1 1 1 1
14 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm Hex SC-35991 1 1 1 1 1
*Motors Available only in kits
Parts not included in Service Kit (not shown):

Item Description Part 6-10 10-10 7-20 10-20 20-10 20-20
15 |Wheel, 340mm Dia. x 130 Depth WH-35847 - 1 1 1 2 2
16 |[Wheel, 250mm Dia, 6 Blade WH-35848 1 - - - - -

104 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

ComBITHERM®

ConvecTioN MoToRr AFTER 03/17

5014833
208-240V, CTP

5015474
110v, CTC

5015391
230V, CTC

Stiffener

1 Oven Cavity

—~
1.417[36.00]
.709[18.00]
669[17.00] .748[19.00]
.059[1.50]»‘; ——f=—039[1.00]
| wZam—

[

Purchased motors
include a key

i
5.
§>® 1.494[ 38.00 J=—

3.876[98.45]| ——

5.472[139.00]
5016224
380-415V/440-450V, CTC
5014833 5015474 5015391 5016224
Item Part Description Qty. Qty. Qty. Qty.

1 1001204 |Distintegration Box 1 1 1 1
2 1014649 |Panel, Baffle, Motor 1 1 1 1
3 BU-22213 |Bushing, CT, 30D, Motor Shaft 1 1 1 1

4 BU-29363 |Bushing, 0.5250D x 0.236ID 1 1 1 1

5 MO-33725 |Motor, 230V, 400W - - 1 -

6 MO-34255 |Motor, 110V, 370W - 1 - -
7 MO-34857 |Motor, 208-240V 1 - - -
8 NU-22292 | Nut, M8-1.25, 18-8, Hex 4 4 4 4
9 SC-35991 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 50mm, Hex 1 1 1 1
10 SD-23939 |Spring 1 1 1 1
11 SP-35883 | Spacer, Fan to Disintegration Box 1 1 1 1
12 WS-22217 |Washer, Motor Shaft Seal 2 2 2 2
13 WS-22298 |Washer, M8, 18-8 4 4 4 4
14 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock S/S 18-8

15 WS-22303 |Washer, M8 Split Lock S/S 18-8 4 4 4 4
16 MO-33589 |Motor, 380-480V - - -

MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 105



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

ConvectioN Motor Service Kits AFTER 03/17

5014833R
208-240V, CTP

5015474R
110V, CTC |

5015391r
230V, CTC

5014833R | 5015474R | 5015391R | 5016224R
Item Part Description Qty. Qty. Qty. Qty.
1 10013000 |[Washer, Conical, 0.753ID x 1.1250D 1 1 1 1
2 1014649 |Panel, Baffle, Motor 1 1 1 1
3 1022729 |Deflector, Motor, CTP 1 1 1 1
4 BU-22213 |Bushing, CT, 30D, Motor Shaft 1 1 1 1
5 BU-29363 |Bushing, 0.5250D x 0.236I1D 1 1 1 1
6 MO-33725 |Motor, 230V, 400W - - 1 -
7 MO-34255 |Motor, 110V, 370W - 1 - -
8 MO-34857 |Motor, 208-240V 1 - - -
9 NU-22292 |Nut, M8-1.25, 18-8, Hex 4 4 4 4
10 SD-23939 |Spring 1 1 1 1
11 SRV-20099 |Service Doc, Motor Assembly 1 1 1 1
12 WS-22217 |Washer, Motor Shaft Seal 2 2 2 2
13 WS-22298 |Washer, M8, 18-8 4 4 4 4
14 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock S/S 18-8 1 1 1 1
15 WS-22303 |Washer, M8 Split Lock S/S 18-8 4 4 4 4
16 MO-33589 |Motor, 380-480V - - - 1

106 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

SINGLE-PoINT PROBE

5016124R 5016820R 5016822R 5016823R
6-10, 10-10 7-20 10-20 20-10

5016824R 5016130
20-20

6-10, 10-10 | With O Probe | - 10-20 20-10 20-20
Qty. Qty. AU Qty. Qty. Qty.

— 1 - - - —

1 1 1 1 1 1

4 4 4 4 4 4

1 - _ _ 1 _

1 - 1 - - -

_ - 1 1 - 1

- - - 1 - -

- - - - 1 1

ROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 107



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

Mutti-Point ProBe/Sous VIDE (ALL sizES)

PR-36576
5017133R

&2

] n

| @

g | o

N o

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty.

1 FT-36572 |Fitting, Probe 1 -
2 GS-35796 |Gasket, Cavity Probe 1
3 PG-3826 |[Plugs, CT, Adapter, Tube To Plug 1 -
4 PR-36575 |Probe, Multipoint, 4000mm 1 -
5 PR-36576 |Probe, Sous Vide, 1000mm - 1
6 SA-22199 |Seal, CT, O-Ring, Viton, 13" x 1.5" 1 -
7 SA-22320 |Seal, CT, Top, PG9 1 -
8 SA-22321 |Seal, CT, Cone, PG9, Brass 1 -
9 SA-22322 |Seal, CT, Insert, 4mm Dia 1 -
10 SC-26618 |[Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 4 -
11 WS-22297 |Washer, Flat 1 -
12 WS-22323 |Washer, Flat 1 -

108 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 6-10G 120V (5016438)

@
Q

TB6 TB7 U

.

OSciome

IR

6

DETAILD

Mo, [T

£00Q
“EE

@ D o %p

G / 5 I F1 TP Jf__
e |__\___J—!g 'g 8 1 2002002058, [79999] [Be: %Dna
- i ] ioezezez !H;:_H :I.é" ]mmmm... F |8 @::l
HESIERIRE = BB E 28888898 3| [B3533| 8388
=l | Il(gj /f/j 32 8899953129 BBBY| B25Bs| B58s lm
RLY - _|_: == Y 1
I g \ 1/ N
® 2

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 109




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10G 120V (5016438)

* = not shown
PART 5016438
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
* 2 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
* 3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
* 4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
* 5 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 8 5016520 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 120V GAS 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
* 11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34343 CONTACTOR, 120V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
22 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
* 24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 MO-34393 CAPACITOR , MOTOR, 40 MFD, 240VAC 1
31 MO-34394 MOTOR, CAPACITOR, 20 UF, 240VAC 1
32 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
33 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
34 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
35 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
36 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
37 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
38 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
39 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
40 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
41 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
42 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
43 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
44 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
45 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
46 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
47 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
48 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
49 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
50 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
51 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
52 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
53 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
54 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
55 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03

110

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 6-10G 208-240V (5016439)

6

i
:

— PE
781 782 U tB6 TB7 UrB11TR12 LA OO

SueTTewree/eeeeTes RS :
DETAILE o0 ":l ]EJ
40 N K50 K51 F6| 'lﬁl ] O /@
D BEBBBEBV O o ]
[+)

C D

o

S

/f
8

[e]e]0]0]0.0.0.0]0] 000
] @Fl

000000000 e ]
i o o o P i 0000, te]
1

Q00000000

@e w@

3B

NSLT o

B0

o1 0o

O
O)/r
[e
8
O

| [lopET Th|O A

~

|

=
4

._!J_

c8

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 111



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 6-10G 208-240V (5016439)

* = not shown
PART 5016439
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
* 2 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
* 3 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
* 4 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
* 5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
* 6 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
* 11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
22 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
* 24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
31 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
32 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
33 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
35 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
35 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
36 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
37 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
38 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
39 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
40 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
41 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
42 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
43 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
44 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
46 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
50 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
51 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
52 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
53 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

112

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10G 380-415V (5016444)

®
2|2||2|2|2\p||2 | o
o tolle] [l [Tle] [@ S i
SRIECISRIERIE |
N 2\ 2\ 2\ ; ‘; ‘2 ‘2 é\ _OO ; o
U - e e R
K50 K51 o °
s M RN
Co D
© © ™
j
i
n
0 |

. H
; ]
8393322389 (90094 (2239 (3289 an
00
F4 |F5 F20F18 [ele;e]0,0]0 0]0 0] @FI QO QO
@® Y @ ]ommmm —
NNSINSINNSINS LI LJ 135| BE853| BE83
’ S e o
L2 L] \ \ o‘oo 55538 Be68| |ooo
W By ! my ]
I 0 - - —= <~ | J
@ @ @O E @ @
MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 113




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10G 380-415V (5016444)

*=not shown
ITEM R DESCRIPTION S%GT‘;‘M
. 1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
. 2 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
. 3 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
. 4 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
. 5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
. 7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
. 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
. 11 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
. 1 5017986 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
2% FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 2
25 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
26 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
27 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
28 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 5
29 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
30 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
31 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
3 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
33 522268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
34 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
35 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
36 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
37 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
38 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
39 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
40 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
41 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
2 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
3 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
4 T™-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
45 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART,, 16MM 4
35 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
47 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
48 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
49 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
50 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
51 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
52 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

114

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10E 208-240V (5016440)

ALT@/@HAAM

Ho
ooog
838
1
-
oo

m_u

000| 0000

feieicie eiere

115

14

000000000 |99999| 000d (o0
F1
1000
000

) \ j . L \T7e]TI
_ T g) _|_° W m mm o o o
il S \ : JEE| | ®
I i oI T |o [T 7o 11 L 5] | (®)
b i od 53 H_—LL _H |3
1. 85 |B © loRrsm=r—=xoi
g i ' ol
@U/ : 8 B3 il VoY i ;) P=Y @)
z dl g By © ||° ° oI EtoT |
/@m \mmm °jme, > | . o el I “
& B8 ‘o o
& % | Sle f{@ |
& r__ul-lh_ IQWS _
Lo O QO oL | TSR |
Q\o Q o ] O,V@ T___ew@_ _
mm ® W@; O ! @M@ !
MM Sl o: - T® R |
() T | A
(® @@-@m/ _
@ & Sle @3] :
@ @/ — T2 (o]
a/u @/@-@m\
@///@I@-@m\ o _
W g Ole |z
E—T o TJ

28

PARTS MANUAL

- 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+

- Rev 03

MN-38630



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10E 208-240V (5016440)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5(3]6?.‘;40
1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 2 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
* 3 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
* 4 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
5 5016388 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 1
* 6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 8 5016450 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTC 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
* 11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 1
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
22 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
* 25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
31 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
32 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
33 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
34 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
35 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
36 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
37 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
38 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
39 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
40 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
41 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
42 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
43 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
44 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
36 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
46 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
47 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
48 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
49 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
50 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
51 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
52 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
53 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
54 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

116

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10E 380-415V (5016442)

TB50
@@ @@ /—TBSI
oe
9
1 - S OO
\@ @
|\@ ) ® OHL 7]
S|l O O @
2 4 2 2 i L @
| \ | / / | / PE OO ] H
T8I\ T2 AU TB6 N TB7 AlITB114 TB1A LiTB164 TB17AL
o0 B
@ DETAIL D @ o
-\

L /o 1]

—_

T

dgododooso

T 5
D, .
\ .
i i ® ; |99999| [Si2e 888g|:||:||:|
2 )| ) ) F4|F5 F20F18 992999590 @ 2ced [aeed OI%I
° Rl lelTelTel | | Q@@ ¢ =
S| || S §|| 8 §f §] & S LAE ' ] =
alle], == l °°°°°°°°°/’oooo 7555| Bass ann
I 60 t;__

/ i
ER @O &

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 117



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10E 380-415V (5016442)

*=not shown
ITEM NE’:AR;ER DESCRIPTION 5%‘#2
. 1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
. 2 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
. 3 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
4 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
. 5 5016392 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC 380V 1
. 6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 8 5016450 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTC 1
. 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
. 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
. 11 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
. 5} 5017986 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
20 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
» CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
2% EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
25 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 2
2% FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP P
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
29 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
30 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 5
31 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
32 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 5
33 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
34 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
35 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
37 RL34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
38 RL37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
39 SC.22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
40 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
41 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
0 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 4
43 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
44 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
45 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
46 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
47 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
48 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
50 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 8
51 TN-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
52 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
53 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
54 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
55 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
56 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
57 TT.36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

118

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10E 440-480V (5016445)

bibs

Q
\
T
N

P 9
I/

®
:
@-
-

© 6ob @ ©

I 1
o Ng I]]]]]lA°
il e o @
TR37 K2 4 ¢
o oK4l/
F4 F5 F20 F1_8___IL J;IL_
oi
o 9 9 9 9393338889 [@eeed (2229 [288dlm g /
2| 2| o ol o @ |11 9000000050 T o, (9000 [oeaa 2
40 B O REE —
> o[[o|[e ][] ® HHHE‘ )= ©) =
SEEEEEPM==1=]s 35338038 B Bees| e
I?_\I:I u O q OQ- UUUU ooo
— — N\ |
I RIS - - =: { T

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 119



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 6-10E 440-480V (5016445)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5%%45
1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
2 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
3 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
5 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
6 5016395 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 1
7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
9 5016450 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTC 1
10 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
11 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
12 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
17 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 1
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
33 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
34 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
35 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
36 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
37 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
38 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
39 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
4 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
43 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
50 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
51 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
52 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
53 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
54 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
55 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
56 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
57 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
58 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
59 WS-22 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to M1

120

‘
=9JIFI NEV.Z TUT

P L
arCTTaTTOETS O WITITTg CItas

et . P
ISTUT PIrevious Thoucis

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 120V (5016168)

__//—| B - ALL SURFACES >

Neos
\\
®

~®@M

@ 2|0e|e@
o
SRINEINS

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 121



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 120V (5016168)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016168/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
2 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
3 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
4 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016520 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 120V GAS 1
9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34343 CONTACTOR, 120V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 4
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 MO-34393 CAPACITOR , MOTOR, 40 MFD, 240VAC 1
31 MO-34394 MOTOR, CAPACITOR, 20 UF, 240VAC 1
32 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
33 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
34 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
35 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
36 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
37 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
38 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
39 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2

40 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
i TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
4 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
43 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
44 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
45 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
46 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
47 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
48 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
49 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
50 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
51 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
52 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
53 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
54 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
55 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

122

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTRrIcAL CHassis — CTC 10-10G/7-20G 208-240V 3P+ (5016169)

47 <B 50
T @@ ﬁ@ [B-ALL SURFACES >
44 [Jihmel Wien e

/

\\ | 29

[}

|°fjiﬁTﬁT®'Ei '§% o
NMNINNINN PEl fpmmqg)@mg‘ :"I’T

2 2 2 2 2 2 |

: :Bl B2 TB6 TBT I.TBll TB12 | ’I"::{ ’I"::{ “\o

| EEEEEEEE o o [ | (Y

. S ° F6 F7

DETAILH

PR ACN, 3P _a%F

1 |elol|lole]ele)
o
SEIERIRE

30 ) 31)32

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 123



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTRrIcAL CHassis — CTC 10-10G/7-20G 208-240V 3P+ (5016169)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016169/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
2 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
3 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
4 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
5 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
22 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
31 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
32 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
33 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
34 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
35 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
36 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
37 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
38 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
39 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
40 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
41 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
42 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
43 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
44 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
45 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
46 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
47 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
48 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
49 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
50 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
51 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
52 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

124

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 380V (5016180)

@ TB50
(D) /e

@ e B - ALL SURFACES 7
| /
D : oo &
I - VIR A | HL
@ 2|2k 22]2) “@o :
}m QD:I@' |®—® |® QDl D é i l/— SMOKER OPTION
V) e ied g SNISEINS H 15 . / 5017323, 1014554
SRR el R 7
DETAILD ;;I
O Rls_K/IKFB

I
| ===
H

(@) G| )| )
o
O9|(S|S|[S|S] (S]]

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 125



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 10-10G/7-20G 380V (5016180)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016180/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
* 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 3 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
* 4 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
* 5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
N 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 11 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
26 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
30 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
31 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
37 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
38 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
39 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
40 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
42 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
43 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
44 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
45 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
46 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
47 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
50 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 4
51 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
52 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
53 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
54 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
55 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
56 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
57 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
59 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

126

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-10G/7-20G 380-415V (5016181)

13Y(15)(16) (a3 (a5 )(a7) (a3)(25(18)(43)(34) - "B AL SURFACES
//771—851
3 40)\(43)(44) \(43) 24 66 /
Hee aam
bololele|2l)k ./
ﬂ@[@l@@@@l@l@? ‘ 90 %O © ©
o= uSISS|SSE ] o[
°~ B K51 @@It" o
DETAIL E

g |\

PR\

L =@

[
{ ©
1%
 —
L1

2|2||2|0||2/2||2|@
(-]
SIS([S[S](S[S]|S[S

[] (]
Ry (20)(30)(3L

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 127



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-10G/7-20G 380-415V (5016181)

* = not shown

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016181/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
. 2 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
. 3 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
. 4 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
. 5 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
. 6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
. 7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
. 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
. 1 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
. 12 5017986 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
26 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
27 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 3
29 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
30 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
31 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
32 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
33 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
34 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
35 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
36 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
37 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
38 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
39 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
40 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
41 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
4 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
43 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
44 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 4
45 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
46 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
47 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
48 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
49 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
50 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
51 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

128

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTC 10-10E/7-20E 208-240V 3P+ (5016170)

(3XasXa)(50)a)s) (5Xae)s) ()
QQV [COg6 | /i
| / 1
@i\i Ll\ s’iz\/‘i \/ OO TB50 [B - ALL SURFACES >,
mEDNIP 1®1\®1®1 ®//:!~T851 e ———i=
1 1 L
°[®re] ]l S| ||| .@/.
S S|_S[.8|. S ® |
FZ 2 "[2"H2~ 12 H2 |2 H 6§ c>c>-{ ] ‘\\\<:>
' TB1 TB2 ~TB6 TB7 ~TB11TBl12 ! 1 [ -3
!_@L __________________ _J ®\ mmmmmm; ;_JEL
DETAILJ @\I % +}f\/

£0¢
Sy

Ef;m

F18 K4l
_____ g _\ vl %‘ I

b @ O O OW4

= ]| e
() Q2 0| o o

£5 2ok

1] |®||®®||s l% EEEI \
e s!
J_.

® L
&F

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 129



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTC 10-10E/7-20E 208-240V 3P+ (5016170)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016170/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
2 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
3 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
5 5016388 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 1
6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016450 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTC 1
9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 1
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
23 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
24 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
25 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
26 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
27 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
28 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
29 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
30 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
31 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
32 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
33 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
34 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
35 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
36 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
37 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 9
38 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
39 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
40 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
41 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
42 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
43 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
44 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
45 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
46 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
47 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
48 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
49 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
50 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
51 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
52 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
53 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
54 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
55 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

130

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-10E/7-20E 380-415V (5016172)

(50)(53)(54)  (50)(53)(55)(50 (53 )56 \(50 {41 /7T,350
50

= 1= : : PE
-2®\2®;‘2®2®-2/®2®

|

H C§9 o
TB1 TB2 ~ TB6 ;TB?/ ~TB11 TB12 7/ TB16 TB17 - z
L AL

DETAILC

36 |37 (38

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 131



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-10E/7-20E 380-415V (5016172)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016172/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
* 2 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
* 3 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
* 4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
* 5 5016392 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC 380V 1
* 6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 8 5016450 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTC 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
* 11 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 12 5017986 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
23 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
. 24 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
25 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 2
26 FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 2
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
29 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
30 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
31 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
32 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 5
33 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
34 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
35 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
37 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
38 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
39 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
40 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
41 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
42 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 4
43 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 9
44 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
45 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
46 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
47 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
48 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
50 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 8
51 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
52 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
53 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
54 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
55 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
56 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
57 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

132

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-10E/7-20E 440-480V (5016174)

@@@@ 54 51Y(47) (47 @
’

e T 77

‘ool o' @

O

Q
(@)

@ @ 38 @ ] -
f u | B ALL_iJRFACES >7
4 DEE R

Y
HEDIE R RN

I L - PE
2®2®—2®2®-2®2®—®

TB1 TB2 TB6 TB7 TBll TB12

A

DETAILC

)

7l

B —1 4

D)
o

)

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 133



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-10E/7-20E 440-480V (5016174)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016174/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELEC CHASSIS 1
2 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
3 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
4 5015379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC CLASSIC 1
5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5016395 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 1
7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
9 5016450 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTC 1
10 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
11 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 1
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
23 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
24 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
25 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
26 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
27 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
28 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
29 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
30 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
32 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
37 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
38 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
39 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
40 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
41 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
42 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
43 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
44 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
45 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
46 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
47 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
48 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
49 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
50 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
51 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
52 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
53 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
54 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
55 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
56 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
57 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 9
58 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

134

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTC 10-20G 208-240V (5016215)

1 TB50

O
L1 00| | —TB51
/]

5

3

¢ 7 1]
AENE
@EBIS|

\

|

1
46 TB1 TB2 ! TB6 TB7 I'TBll TB12 _OO

O

!

L1

®
BNl [ HEVEEYFENIWEWE
[T o111
H

To%

34

\
‘\ |—1.F4 F5 F20— -
—-—_-I[7lo o © —
= G
le||ele]lele ki
o
SEloRles r

2

r'
|

P

2

S &

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 135



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTC 10-20G 208-240V (5016215)

Note: Refer to MN-359

136

ITEM i DESCRIPTION 501Q6T2Y'15/
1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
2 5015353 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 120/208V 1
3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
4 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
5 5016402 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC ALL 1
6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
9 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
10 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208Y, CTC TABLETOP 1
2 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
2% FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
31 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
3 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
33 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
34 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
35 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
36 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
37 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
38 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
39 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
40 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
41 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
0 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
43 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
4 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
45 T™-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
46 T™-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART,, 16MM 3
47 T™-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
48 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
49 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
50 T™-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
51 T™-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
52 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
53 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

SRev2forp

TtTTOTTTORTS Of WiTiTTg

chrassis forprevious modets

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTC 10-20G 380-415V (5016216)

L®
B>

T
=

52
VA
00 codi
17
L | 10
: T
1 1 1 3 0000
L ’// l"“D"l
T81 TB2 UTB6 TB7 UTB11TB12 UTB16TB17 EOO. jo[en seles
I L L2 L3 N 650
- — = OO |
DETAILL |
\c\

N
=

[

G| L) G| @
o
SEISRISEIES

—_— o X X [818.3)
! ]
—|_§:4 F5F20~ -
% RLY V
0 60

@
0
@
o
SlaTs

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL

137



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTC 10-20G 380-415V (5016216)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016216/QTY.
1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
2 5015353 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 120/208V 1
3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
4 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
5 5016402 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC ALL 1
6 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
7 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
9 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
10 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
11 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
12 5017986 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 2
25 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
26 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
27 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 3
28 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 5
29 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
30 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
31 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
32 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
33 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
34 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
35 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
36 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 4
37 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
38 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
39 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
40 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
41 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
4 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
43 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
44 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
45 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
46 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
49 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
50 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
51 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
52 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

138

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 10-20E 120V (5016214)

O O

\

! !
TB1 TB2 TB6 TB7  TB1l TBI12

ode

w

QoL O/]

38 DETAILD

N
—

Tdde

w
oo

Ty o 1T

®OBE

T

Q|0)|o|@||0@
o
S[S|||S] OS]

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 139



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 10-20E 120V (5016214)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5%6%(14
. 1 5015353 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 120/208V 1
. 2 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
R 3 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 4 5016402 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC ALL 1
) 5 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
6 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
: 7 5016520 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 120V GAS 1
* 8 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 9 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
10 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
* 11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
. 7] 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34343 CONTACTOR, 120V, 25 AMP 2
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
. 23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
2% FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
30 MO-34393 CAPACITOR , MOTOR, 40 MFD, 240VAC 1
31 MO-34394 MOTOR, CAPACITOR, 20 UF, 240VAC 1
3) RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
33 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
34 RL37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
35 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
36 7135719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
36 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
38 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
39 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
40 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
41 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
0 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
83 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
4 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
45 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
46 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
47 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
48 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART,, 16MM 3
49 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
50 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
51 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
52 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
53 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
54 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
55 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

140

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-20E 208-240V (5016217)

< TB50
oolo0 ( —TB51 - ———
Y c,i>c ; ="
b N \ OO @9/ @ @ \@
lollle 1’@ ___ I]
: [c (.]D|.|ql.) (.]D|.|® ';'m';'oot/ﬁ"
NIRS NI =40 % i)l
22 AP |2 29O K50 = H_é% ‘
TBL TB2 TB3 Y TB6 TB7 TB8 - TBIl TB12 TB13 OO‘ BEHEBHEEH 0 ol
DETAILF ° F6F7 /@
39 A @
a\@ c —757
——+ o H
=—Jfgelele

Q IDIII

oo Tc

s

_[’f._

) m-z-
= =i

/ 1..

| B
i PR
G) (39) (0) (@ (9) ()43 (9

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 141



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-20E 208-240V (5016217)

*=not shown
ITEM NOMSER DESCRIPTION SOIQGTE(_”/
* 1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
* 2 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 3 5016389 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 208V 3PH 1
* 4 5016402 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC ALL 1
* 5 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 6 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016451 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10 ALL CTC 1
* 8 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 9 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
10 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
* 11 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
* 12 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
23 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
« 24 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
25 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 6
26 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
27 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
28 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
29 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
30 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
32 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
37 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
38 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 3
39 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 11
40 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
41 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
42 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
43 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
44 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
45 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
46 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
47 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
48 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 9
49 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
50 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
51 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
52 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
53 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
54 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
55 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
56 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
142 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-20E 380-415V (5016219)

[ Q + | Q Q[

Q]
HO|

0 00 00 0 L O LT
[COCOCVCVCVA0A0

50 K51 F6FT7 _
¢

|
:

I I
| TB1 TB2 TB3-TB6 TB7 TB8 “
L1 L2

DETAILM

O O + T O 1ON

iAllo
e

|_—»
F40 F41 F42

F4 F5 F20

58 & bbu

4 =% o/ \D/@ D @ 5

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 143



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-20E 380-415V (5016219)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016219/QTY.
1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
2 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
3 5016402 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC ALL 1
4 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
5 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
6 5016451 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10 ALL CTC 1
7 5016454 WIRE SET, 10-20 CTC 380V 1
8 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
9 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
10 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
11 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
12 5017986 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
16 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
17 CN-36605 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, WITH AC COIL 1
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FI-33990 EMIFILTER 3
27 FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 2
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
30 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
31 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
32 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
33 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 5
34 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
35 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
36 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
37 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
38 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
39 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
40 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
41 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
42 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 12
43 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
44 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
45 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
46 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
47 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
48 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
49 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 4
50 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
51 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 9
52 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
53 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
54 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
55 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
56 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
57 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
58 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
59 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

144

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-20E 440-480V (5016221)

@ TB1 'II'-I_:.2 TB3 [ TB6 TLBZ7 TBS TB11 TIE;fz TB13 QO ;I:gg ﬁ:'&.':_"
%1 1 'ﬁ@l 1 '%1 RENIRE ° o o \@
2 @ @ 2| @l—=1H—()
o[¢leI[e ||_||® ol o HH-® o
AN _2$2®2§_§ ™™ Foeee m,mmnooz/ﬁ(
= ] OOA K51 \_I ’/
l - . ﬂ‘
\3@ %@39 i b
(55) (s7) - ° F6F7
@ HE

DETAILC

FEEEEEE EERNEENE

P

5450 ddd

I\I Iql Iql I\IIQIIQ
(L= =P TS T ES TS

Es..l!.
SESE
[ & ] ‘

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 145



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 10-20E 440-480V (5016221)

*=not shown
PART 5016221
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION /QTY.
* 1 5015352 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC 3PH 1
* 2 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
* 3 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 4 5016402 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC ALL 1
* 5 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 6 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016437 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC 440V 3 PH 1
* 8 5016451 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10 ALL CTC 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016783 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC 1
* 11 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
12 5017978 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP 1
13 5017979 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V & 208V, CTC TABLETOP. 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 2
17 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 6
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
34 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
35 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
36 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
37 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
38 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
39 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 3
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 11
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
42 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
43 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
50 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 9
51 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
52 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
53 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
54 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
55 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
56 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
57 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
58 T1T-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
59 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
146 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 20-10G/20-20G 120V (5016196)

)
—
L
¥ o
L
- — ya ]

T =10l T
@ ot o ® oo Q10
o | TN - —
@\ - |||||| _th.__ .p £y _ _ _ ® _% AT/@
oI Bre R « RNEEINEE
o [o[=Bo = @C Slga[[F _
O ol } G [SEaE, &
®-_|o[m&o el
o [TTEM 0 T@ D% eIl
o[t 3 Ble s -
2 ° S
-
e [T B
gieeE= - [ [[®
_ oﬁo _
1 OFI.—IIIIhI_L ° ] Hv
) [ IZd| o]
_.o_ﬂ..o..ﬂ o
0
- ==Y

147

PARTS MANUAL

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

- Rev 03 - 07/20

MN-38630



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTC 20-10G/20-20G 120V (5016196)

* = not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016196/QTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 2 5015356 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 120-208V-380V 1
* 3 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 4 5016401 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 GAS 1
* 5 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
* 6 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 7 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 8 5016519 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 120V GAS CLASSIC 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
* 11 5017983 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
* 12 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34343 CONTACTOR, 120V, 25 AMP 4
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
22 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
30 (GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
31 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
32 M0-34393 CAPACITOR , MOTOR, 40 MFD, 240VAC 2
33 MO-34394 MOTOR, CAPACITOR, 20 UF, 240VAC 2
34 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
35 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
36 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
37 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
38 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
39 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
42 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
43 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
50 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
51 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
52 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
53 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
54 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
55 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
56 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
57 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

148

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

_@/

—F18

149

Ot - O O
@\o o] & O 10
[ellimmm it E

& |o|II Bk

DETAILM

(Lo}
[aa]
—
o) il N =4 () o
O =
o1 EAY w\@ =
®—_oji1#o &
o [{TEMO &
ol EHor ® 3
o 11 =
z
@ ©,
| g ||nmﬂ|| z >o
O] xe
T I ﬁ..”mm ° [ !
—LJ =)

|

o

B

D

:
[ Bessed |

=
n
o]
O 0|0 0|0 O O
o
S

~

o

1
8
H
=

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10G/20-20G 208-240V 1/3PH (5016197)

ALT@/@HAAM

o
o
I —
BB

DETAILN

PARTS MANUAL

32)55)33

37
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

- 07/20

- Rev 03

MN-38630



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10G/20-20G 208-240V 1/3PH (5016197)

*=not shown
PART 5016197
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 20-20 CTC 1
* 3 5015356 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 120-208V-380V 1
* 4 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 5 5016401 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 GAS 1
* 6 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
* 7 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 8 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
* 11 5017983 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
* 12 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
* 13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
16 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
22 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
* 24 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
25 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
26 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
27 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP I
28 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
30 (GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
31 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
32 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
33 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
34 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
35 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
36 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
37 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
38 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
39 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
40 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
41 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
42 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
43 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
44 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
45 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
46 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
47 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
48 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
49 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
50 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
51 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
52 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
53 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
54 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
55 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

150

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10G/20-20G 380-415V (5016198)

48)50) (48) 51) (37

- ®
00
oNm(e)

0
\
[
b
(8)3
QEIS| | —®1z

D|0|0||@|0||0|@
0o} o]0 [oo] |olo)
NSNINNISNID

R QOS] |
Q
O\
®

|
]

: 4 1l ; ; u \‘ ;
TB1 TB2 TB6 TB7 TB11TB12 TB16TB17 OO
11y

1 L2 L3 N
DETAILK

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 151

N




CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10G/20-20G 380-415V (5016198)

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Re

152

ITEM A DESCRIPTION 5()/}2%?8
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 20-20 CTC 1
3 5015356 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 120-208V-380V 1
4 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
5 5016401 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 GAS 1
6 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
7 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 2020 CTC/CTP 1
8 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1

10 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
11 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
0 5017987 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 380V 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
16 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
17 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
18 CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
19 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
21 CR35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
23 EV28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
24 FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 4
25 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
26 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 9
27 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
28 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 7
29 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
30 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1
31 6523622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
32 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
33 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
34 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
35 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
36 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
37 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
38 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
39 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
40 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
41 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
4 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
83 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
44 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
45 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
46 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
47 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART,, 16MM 4
43 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
49 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
50 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
51 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
52 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
53 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
54 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

~ZTor partnu

Ders or wirmng cnassi

COMBITHERM

S Tor previous models

® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES *  PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

CTC 20-10E 208-240V 3PH (5016494)

ELecTRICAL CHASSIS —

o
@\|L|v
@

—F18

A

S

O
O]
O]
O

T IT=N
.,
-

ThL

T

|_.’_:

iy

2N

0O O 0|0 O

{118
112
3

> O\ ij\@\

®

DETAILP

PE
Y

o

O]
L

oz oi]
[}

L I _
I

o
o

(o] 1 s iy
O
o
o
o

(111
1T

OOOOOOOO

1 H._

r

ey
BodE .ﬂﬁ%\%

K41 K43

30

DETAILQ

—Q

o o @ @ ol @ o o o 2| o @ @ o @

[slIsIsIsIs]|[sIsI[sI[sI[s][[sllseIeIe]| ©

S| S S § §| O S § S | S § § S &

e —

=

153

PARTS MANUAL

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

- 07/20

- Rev 03

MN-38630



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTC 20-10E 208-240V 3P+ (5016494)

*=not shown
ITEM N DESCRIPTION 5%6T4Y94
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
. 2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 20-20 CTC 1
. 3 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
. 4 5016390 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 CTC 208V 1
. 5 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
. 6 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
. 7 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
. 8 5016451 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10 ALL CTC 1
. 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
. 10 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
. 11 5017983 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
. P 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
16 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
17 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
' 20 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
23 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
2 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
25 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
2% FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
27 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
2 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
29 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
30 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
32 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
33 65-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
34 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
35 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
36 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
37 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
38 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
39 7135719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
2 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
23 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
49 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
51 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
52 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
53 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
54 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
55 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
56 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
57 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

154

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10E 380-415V (5016496)

30)35) 34

DETAIL O

190,0,00,0

e e | S | o oo s e
FEEEE|FREEE R EE]

o ﬂ O N

= |
ol 2

ol
| o
I

-

foN

29

AT e b :
>
e G e () e

TYP@\@,@ a2
S

2| @ @
NIHIE
S| S §

+ 1T » T » y T 2 1 »

DETAIL P

NI
S Y
1

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 155



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10E 380-415V (5016496)

*=not shown
PART 5016496
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION /QTY.

1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1

* 2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 20-20 CTC 1
. 3 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 4 5016393 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 CTC 380V 1
* 5 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
* 6 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 7 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 8 5016451 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20,20-10 ALL CTC 1
* 9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 10 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
* 11 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
* 12 5017987 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 380V 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1

14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1

15 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4

16 CN-36605 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, WITH AC COIL 1

17 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2

18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1

19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1

20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1

21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1

22 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1

23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1

24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1

* 25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 3

27 FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 4

28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1

29 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 6

30 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 6

31 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 9

32 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1

33 FU-34921 FUSE, 15AMP, 250V, 5mm X20mm 7

34 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 6

35 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 6

36 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1

37 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1

38 (S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2

39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1

40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1

41 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1

42 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2

43 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9

44 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1

45 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 1

46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7

47 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2

48 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1

49 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1

50 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2

51 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2

52 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2

53 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3

53 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 17

55 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1

56 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4

57 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3

58 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1

59 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1

60 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1

61 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1

62 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
156 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10E 440-480V (5016498)

F18

26
45

st

A

I EN
INEE
1B

Imy=

]

I

7

O O 0|0 O|O0 O O

1@
0
s

© § olN\d[p/070

A

DETAILK

TB11-TB15
L3

TB6-TB10
L2

L1

TB1-TB5

©,
\

__
o o o o o @ o o @

2| o o o o o

S HIEHEHHIEHEEENIREREREIR

¢ all®

i)
54

I‘51

34

(=]
o™
3 =
x &
I ._.Hnm_ﬁ_HDo - = zZ38
o[O—|o ° [ 1
o|I—Tfo P,
O[I—T1|0|o
ojd—d|o
olo—]o 0
olI—Tl(o
o[ J|o ~
O | a
LoCHTe| -
® @<
c® 4 - 2 Q@@
-eCE Je-| < o 0
(e ®| < a
H——= T @
a
a
o]0
| il |
e
S _ = “
14| 0
€vd il
2= g
[4Z =
Tr4 alai
> ovd = g
< - ]

157

PARTS MANUAL

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

- 07/20

- Rev 03

MN-38630



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-10E 440-480V (5016498)

PART 5016498
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION 1T,
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 20-20 CTC 1
3 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
4 5016396 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 CTC 440V 1
5 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
6 5016406 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
7 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
3 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016451 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10 ALL CTC 1
10 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
11 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
12 5017983 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
13 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
17 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
27 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
28 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
29 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
30 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
31 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
34 6S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
35 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
37 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
38 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
39 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
40 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
4 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
43 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
44 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
45 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
46 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
47 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
48 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
50 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
51 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
52 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
53 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
54 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
55 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
56 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
57 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
58 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
59 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
60 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

158

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-20E 208-240V (5016199)

— N@Eln S n
. ° 8
ro—mE B E 8 _

o~ Yo d

= Gpaoaas

RLY
60

Ho~®
o
Ho[®
O,
]Jlo/a

© o 0 O b:
S H Il Tanla! J
Sfeya) s =T alals
ﬁﬁﬁ@@ﬁ@ﬁ?—m
oo elb A4k

’
%

o J AN I I W | -
2 o o o @

NIHIE Sife

®|®|®|®|® ®|®|®|®|®
1 T 1 1 T 1

N
|

L1 L2

TBl TB2 TB3 TB4 TB5 TB6 TB7 TB8 TB9 TB10 TB11TB12 TB13 TB14 TB1S
? : g

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES -+

DETAILO

L3

PARTS MANUAL 159



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-20E 208-240V (5016199)

*=not shown
ITEM N DESCRIPTION 5%%99
1 1016880 RAIL, DIN, 197mm LG, 7mm HOLES 1
2 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
: 3 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 2020 CTC 1
. 4 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
. 5 5016391 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 CTC 208V 3PH 1
: 6 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
: 7 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 2020 CTC/CTP 1
: 8 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
\ 9 5016452 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 CTC 1
\ 10 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
. 11 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
. B 5017983 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
. 13 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 BK-33996 TERMINAL BLOCK, 95MM 3
17 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
19 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35765 TERMINAL 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
2 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
. 2 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-34TT2 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
32 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
33 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
34 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 204, 600V, DUAL ELEM, 1
35 6523622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
36 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
37 RL.33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
38 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
39 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
40 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
41 SC-27325 SCREW, M6xL.0X12MM PAN 2
4 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
3 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
4 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
45 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
46 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
47 TM34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
48 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
49 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
50 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
51 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
52 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
53 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
54 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
55 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
56 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
57 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, L 1
58 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
59 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
60 TM-3926 TERMINALS, *CT, PLUG, 6.10 2
61 TT36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
62 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
WS-22302 WASHER, M6 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.

160

forpartTor

Tbersorwrmgtt

JSSIS foT previous Todets

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-20E 380-415V (5016201)

= : G —oRRRePPEE D™
' N R A /I@ 28
I K41 K43 K44 K45 ______L \ \ /
_. R P ) T 1TT 1
|' ,,O & ;ooo*ﬁ |/_M S: -
- L0 T %
(EENEENERIEL Immmmmi II DETAILM
ﬂ ] 1
K
@ F40 FAL F42 F43 FA4 FA5
¢ TYP TYP TYP TYP
l“ 12.9.0.0.0.0 29)30)34) 35
.4 : EE
- T T T T TER Y 6 9
| ) 00 2 39)(40) 41
I.................® u]] °
; spft &7 3
ST 1 2 = Ml g alry
~ 60
15Y26) (46
~
57)58 TB50
TB51
TB1-TB2 TB6-TB10 TB11-TB15 \ TB16-17
L1 L2 0 L3 N
I I I I 1[

VRS3 @@@@@@@@@@@e@@@@@§
SI[SIISISIIS|[fsIsIsITs S| [SITsIsIrs s |[[ellel]l © [T
®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®®

DETAIL N

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-20E 380-415V (5016201)

ITEM NUnEEe DESCRIPTION 50/13%31
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 20-20 CTC 1
3 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
4 5016394 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 CTC 380V 3PH 1
5 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
6 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
7 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
8 5016452 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 CTC 1
9 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1

10 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
11 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
12 5017987 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 380V 1
13 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
14 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
15 CN-34026 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, 100AMP, 240VAC 1
16 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
17 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 5
27 FI-34492 FILTER, FOR SPRING CLAMP 4
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 6
30 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 6
31 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 9
32 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
33 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 7
34 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 6
35 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 6
36 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
37 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1
38 (GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
41 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
42 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
43 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
44 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
45 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 1
46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
47 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
48 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
49 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
50 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
51 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
52 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
53 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
53 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 17
55 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
56 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
57 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
58 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
59 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
60 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
61 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
62 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
162 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-20E 440-480V (5016203)

41 =

S~ mﬁ'm=
41 I¥Tfsy s
31

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20

RLY
60

“T[hlo
d &
® &

TB11-TB15
N\ B ®

:@@

DETAIL J M

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

163



Electrical Chassis —/CjTP Models
COMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTC 20-20E 440-480V (5016203)

ITEM NE?ARBTER DESCRIPTION 535%?3
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015349 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20, 2020 CTC 1
3 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 2020 CTC/CTP 1
4 5016397 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-20 CTC 440-480V 1
5 5016403 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 CTC 1
6 5016406 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
7 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
8 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016452 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 2020 CTC 1
10 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
11 5016784 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 CTC 1
0 5017983 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
13 5017984 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20, 120V & 208V 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 CN-34304 CONTACTOR, 240V, 25 AMP 4
17 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
18 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2% CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
2% FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
27 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK P
2 FU34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
29 FU34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
30 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
31 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR. 20, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
34 6523622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH P
35 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL.33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
37 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
38 RL37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
39 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN P
40 7135719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
4 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
83 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
44 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
45 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
46 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
47 TM-34384 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
48 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE P
50 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
51 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
52 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
53 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
54 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
55 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
56 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
57 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
58 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
59 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
60 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

164 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10G 120-208V (5015971)

0
5017322-208V —]

N -

o ﬂllﬂllﬂlﬂ Ol o}

i

e —Ther—Ther Hee
oloflolely | |1 £

=..

-

o |
Bes|egey|
=== |
[ [) -
RLY
. ¥ T

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL




ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10G 120-208V (5015971)

REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD

*=not shown
** = non-parametric BOM quantity CHASS'S 5015971
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015971/QTY.
* 2 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
* 3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 26 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
37 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
39 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP. 3
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1%
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 1%
50 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
51 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
52 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
53 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
54 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
55 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
56 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
58 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
60 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
CORE CHASSIS PARTS,
REFERENCE 5018670 (ADD TO 5015971)
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5018670/QTY.
* 1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
* 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 11 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
32 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
38 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
39 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP -
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
42 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
43 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
57 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
59 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

166

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10G 380-415V (5015972)

OHL

E

=+,
=Tl SMOKER OPTION
_ L /5017323, 1014554
q
A
o i
Of
o ] r_
©] RLY F8
c SMK D
©

el s

\i : } EEEE)
o0

RLY PS1 -
[ [}

T

8830303041 [peeqd [2eed [aRa:
= 0000000000 @FI

Q000000000 A

AlE],

Q000000000 AN

L1
t_f_

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 167



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10G 380-415V (5015972)

*=not shown
PART 15972
ITEM NUMSER DESCRIPTION 53Q5T?{_
. 1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
. 2 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-20 CTP 1
. 3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
. 4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
6 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
. 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC&: 1
. 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
. 11 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
. 5 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
. 3 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
3 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
26 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FI1-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
2 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
30 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
31 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 RL.33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
34 RL.-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
35 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
36 SC.22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
37 SC22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
38 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
39 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
40 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
2 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
23 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
44 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
45 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
46 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
47 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTER 1
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
50 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART, 16MM 4
51 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
52 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
53 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
54 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
55 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
56 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
57 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 5/S 4
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
59 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

168

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10E 208-240V 1PH (5016523)

O/

A A
01010

& g

HE)
TBSO—\ :1'851
1 O
®

oo

ROS,

SMOKER OPTION

/_5017322

TURBO OPTION
5017513

[2eeeq] [2aad

FI O = —

’Fé' @ ETJ" BEEEEEEER % 33855 [B558
B33| B8853| B358

e ® RO OO

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 169



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10E 208-240V 1PH (5016523)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS,
*=not shown REFERENCE 5018670 (ADD TO 5016523)
ITEM NWJER DESCRIPTION 531Q8T§(7°
. 1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
. 4 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
. 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
. 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
- 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
) 11 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
) I 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
) 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
21 CR:35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
25 CR35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP. 3
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
3 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
34 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
35 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, P
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
38 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING p
4 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
3 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
56 136119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK P
REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD
CHASSIS 5016523
ITEM R DESCRIPTION 5(}1Q$’Y23
. 2 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
. 3 5015375 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 7-20, 10-10 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
18 CB35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
3 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2% EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
37 SC22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X1OMM PAN 4
39 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
50 TM-36351 TERMINAL FEED THROUGH BLOCK 4
51 TM-36352 CROSS CONNECTOR WITH SCREWS 2
52 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
53 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 2
54 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
55 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
57 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-85/ 4
59 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

170

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10E 208-240V 3PH (5015973)

OO

SMOKER OPTION

5017322—]

OI\

STt
|C!————|O|

L

v e

2k

Camy

N/
oo

C
. DR
—
[P - | - — |} S
2| 2 2 @ @
|- E]EE]ER] ©
S S §f S &
= S

Ly L

2E

=
®
®
Q)
®
®

P DD
TURBO
A /////OPﬂON
5017514

® @

2222222

=

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

PARTS MANUAL 171



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10E 208-240V 3PH (5015973)

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5%%70

— 1 5015350 WIRE ASSY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
© 4 5015382 WIRE ASSY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
o~ 3 5015979 PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
w0 7 5016379 WIRE ASSY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
o 3 5016435 WIRE ASSY,TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
0 9 5016436 WIRE ASSY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
9 10 5016629 WIRE ASSY, 6.10,10.10,7.14,10.18 ES/ESI/ESG 1
1 5016749 WIRE ASSY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1

8 12 5016753 WIRE ASSY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
< 13 5016795 WIRE ASSY, 6-10,10-10,7-20 1
~ 16 BA-35693 BOARD,POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
1 17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
) 20 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
© 21 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
S 22 CR-3576] CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
w 24 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
3] 25 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
Z 28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
w 29 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
i 30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
w 31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
oz 32 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
%) 33 RL-33930 RELAY,12VDC,15A.8 PINS 2
= 34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
< 35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
o- 36 SC-22268 SCREW,M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
:’7: 38 71-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
N 40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
< 41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
6 42 TM-34309 TERMINAL,END SECTION, SPRING 1
e 43 TM-34311 TERMINAL,FUSE HOLDER,8mm 1
o 44 TM-34315 TERMINAL,END PLATE 1
(o) 45 TM 34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
(@) 46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 1

48 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1

49 TM-3493] TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2

57 36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1

59 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5%5}%73

2 5015357 WIRE ASSY,6-10,10-10,7-20 CTP 1

a 3 5015376 WIRE ASSY, 6.10,10.10,7.14 ES| 1
S 5 5015481 BRACKET ASSY,MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
@ o 13 5017026 BRACKET,FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
o~ 14 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
N 17 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
P [T8 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
Eo 22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
< 25 EV28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON 1
o 26 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
Oa 3¢ SC-22273 SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
> g 38 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
ST 49 TM-3780 TERMINALS,*CT,SER.,35MM 6
—18) 50 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
< 51 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
= 52 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
> 53 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
54 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1

55 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1

57 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4

61 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-3__ . cvic ivr punc iiuniimcio wr v srisoois 1or prcvivss oo
172 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES + PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10E 380-415V (5015975)

TB50
//_—TBSI
7T7
O

» @ 09
omme
@

o0 M " @M,/

®
(&
®
Oa
®
@_» .
®=
®

DETAILB - SMOKER OPTION

o | / 5017323, 1014554
R -

o
@, o ¢ AR
c D
= O Y OO000
20 41) 42 I~ 1
: 006 s ¢
37 |EE [T —-— T (7
38 2151\6 FA0 FAL  FA2 | = 1o
@E| 37 ° ?E 5017518
@@ @ S ) Y

g
i

B~
s . IR " "
[] ] e e x @
2| 9| 2 0| 9 2 0 @ F41F5F20
S| Sf S S S Sff ] ® —HF
L S I
el U U U
RLY
I 60 //

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 173



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10E 380-415V (5015975)

REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD

CHASSIS 5015975
PART 5015975
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
16 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
19 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018677
*=not shown (ADD TO 50].5975)
PART 5018677
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
1 1014554 BRACKET, DIN STOP. 2
* 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP. 1
* 4 5015371 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-10 CTP 1
« 5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
1 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 8 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 9 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 11 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 12 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
« 13 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
« 14 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
« 15 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
17 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
20 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
21 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
27 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
30 FI-33990 EMIFILTER 3
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
32 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
33 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
34 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
35 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
36 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
3 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
38 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
39 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
40 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
41 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
42 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN 2
43 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
44 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
45 T1-35719 TIE. TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
46 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
47 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 4
48 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1
49 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
50 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
54 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
56 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 8
57 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
58 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
59 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
60 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
61 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
62 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
63 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
64 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8S/S 4
65 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
66 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

174

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10E 440-480V (5015977)

B>

@_ep

H 2 H

2
[l N\ VA
TBI B2 U TBG\ TB7 _TBy 1812 L

DETAILA

=
e
3656555

@
@

SMOKER l@ I F6 F7
opTion—]_C D
5017322

HHENEHE fEEEHETE
el
e 238
©
®E
(=
=

5o b g

1 3 ] 1 3 ] 1 3 ]
GDGDGD GDGDGD GDGDGD
bkl [T | wa [ | wa [T | wa | 6%’?%?\1
_A 1] 01 0 1 5017522
LBl @ B|D ® DD ® D
TB37 L2 ¢ el & el & o /
39 \ o Kal ka4 N /G)
-4 7 F4 F5 F20FI8— d o /Q@
12l 1S S 9 9 SQ' 202 #9994 (2829 (9%29nmn] |
o 2| o o] e @ l_Jl | oo Or =5 =8 O
° o o[[@|[ele|[**] HHE )— II:II:I
—7 EEEEEE Fi aaeased e [eeos Bote] —
eje /b / N £8818888889 B5ss 00| 5050 m
RLY o =7 =N Tl
I 60 [ISIISHS //’ )

— §
DO \@

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 175



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10E 440-480V (5015977)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 015977
1 5015351 WIRE ASM, 6-10, 10-10, 10-20, 7-20 1
2 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
3 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
4 5015360 WIRE ASSEMBLY, MDM El 440V TOUCH 1
5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
7 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
8 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC&. 1
9 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
10 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
11 5016640 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10.10, 7.14, 10.18 ES/ES/ESG 1
D 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 1
17 CB35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
2 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-347T2 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
34 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
35 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET )
36 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 1
37 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, )
38 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X3MM PAN )
39 71-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
40 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
2 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING )
83 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
44 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
45 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
46 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
47 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
48 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE )
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
50 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 1
51 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
52 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
53 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
54 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
55 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
56 T™-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
57 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
58 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
59 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
60 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK )

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

176

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10EB 208-240V 1PH (5016524)

?AG? 9,
90 Ol

|l J[O]j|© [O]

I I I ]

1.©,|,0,|,0

2
VARV EEYE VAR
T T T T T T

O+ 0

©
®Jo2:0 @

DETAILH

[ o Ji—SMOKER OPTION
5017322

M| wa]o TURBO OPTION
. / 5017513
@
[]

1
0R00| 00000
\

00P0| 00000
AY

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 177



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10EB 208-240V 1PH (5016524)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018670 (ADD TO 5016524)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 218610
. 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBLTOP CTP ALL 1
. 6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
3 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
. 9 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
. 10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. D 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
. 13 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
. 14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
18 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
19 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
3 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
33 FU34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
34 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
35 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A 8 PINS 2
37 RL34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
38 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
39 5C-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
41 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
23 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
44 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
45 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
46 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
47 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
48 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
49 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
50 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
51 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
52 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
59 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD
CHASSIS 5016524
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 2016324
. 1 5015346 WIRE ASSEMBLY 6-10 208240V 1P 1
. 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
. 4 5015375 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 7-20, 10-10 1
. 5 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
7 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
16 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
17 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
20 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
21 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 1
2 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
26 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
. 29 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
30 F33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
40 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7XLOMM PAN 4
4 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
53 TM-36351 TERMINAL FEED THROUGH BLOCK 4
54 TM-36352 CROSS CONNECTOR WITH SCREWS 2
55 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
56 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 2
57 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
58 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
60 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-85/S 4
62 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

178

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10EB 208-240V 3P (5015974)

2 2 o ) OON;
/

o
Py
t m-
1 (0] u—-:.n-c-.

PRS

— 1] \@/ Inl
:_4—_—

SMOKER OPTION

TURBO OPTION
5017514

H -
]
O O

E 8283330029 |99999| 832QInoo

b b ]| e ] ]
b O Q000000000 B% BRRRR| BRsR |%
— — |
I/ T

N
e 5%

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 179



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 6-10EB 208-240V 3P (5015974)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018670

(ADD TO 5015974)

ITEM NE’?ARBTER DESCRIPTION 531Q8Tf(7°
2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
8 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
9 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
[P 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
13 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
15 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
18 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
19 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
23 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250 1
32 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
33 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
34 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
35 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
37 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
38 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
40 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 4
I TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
43 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
4 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-3431L TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
46 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
49 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
50 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTER 1
51 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
59 136119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
63 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2

REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD
CHASSIS 5015974

ITEM NOMSER DESCRIPTION 531Q5T9Y_74
1 5015343 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 208-240v 3PH 1
3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
4 5015376 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10,10, 7.14 ES| 1
5 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
7 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
16 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
17 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
20 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
21 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 1
2 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
26 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
29 EV28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN] 1
30 F-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
39 SC22213 SCREW, M4x0.7XLOMM PAN 4
41 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
4 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
43 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
44 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
45 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
46 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
47 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
48 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
60 WS-22204 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-85/ 4
62 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
63 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

180

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHassis - CTP 6-10EB 380-415V (5015976)

@@
1} B 1/

1
@

I

OO [

£
> 1®_®oo @
o][elle] S A

EEEE | ®
I I ym | —n — e
TB1 TB2 R4 TB6 JB7 R UTB11 TB12 UTB16

TB17 U "
OO (]
& il
- SMOKER OPTION
o

DETAILC
5017323, 1014554

W o (DGHEE)

]/

!

N

TURBO
OPTION
5017518

— J.'-IL—
18 s 1
1P®DP b m— ' 9399293059 [ee9ed] (9929 ﬁ 288
T 1 Q| 0| @ @ @ Q @ F4 |F5 F20F18 000000000 - 000 0
~—| ]l Lt EEIPREEIER) s | ||l — =
I 11 S| S §f §f ® S ® LIn 1
He PP D Ol0 [ \ \ \ Q00000000 l@
LECEE ey [] [ \
K1 @@ RLY [ |
T7 60 - - \ u 7

B ,
® DE® @@@

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 181



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHassis - CTP 6-10EB 380-415V (5015976)

* = not shown
PART 5015976
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
1 1014554 BRACKET, DIN STOP 2
* 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
* 4 5015367 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10 CTP 380-415V 1
* 5 5015371 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-10 CTP. 1
* 6 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
* 1 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
8 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 9 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
* 10 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 11 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 12 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 13 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 14 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
* 15 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
16 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
17 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
18 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
19 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
20 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
21 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
22 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 1
23 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
24 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL, 1
26 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL, 1
27 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
29 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
30 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
31 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
32 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 4
33 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
34 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
35 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP. 3
36 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
37 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
38 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5Smm X 20mm 3
39 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
40 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
41 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
42 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
43 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
44 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
45 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
46 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
47 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
48 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
49 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 4
50 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END. 1
51 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
52 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
53 TM-34310 JUMPER BAR 1
54 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
55 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 2
56 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
57 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
58 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
59 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
60 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
61 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 8
62 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
63 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
64 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
65 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
66 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
67 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
68 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
69 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
70 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
71 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

182

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10EB 440-480V (5015978)

MN-38630

TBSO
TBSl

@6

o g

% ©OOCe

1NN

SMOKER
opTioN —|_ (@ | %
5017322
—
e8]l © O |[e]& 22
40)(39 Hele
b= = o
I °
Mele
(] (] O 0O [ [
RLY RLY
Eso| 8  owk|—PSl

i
i
§ bEb Y O

1
w
N

1 £} 1] 1 £} L] 1 3 L]
GD(‘]D@ @(‘]D@ @(‘]D@
M | wa [ | wa [0 | wA|©
1] 1] 1]
BB BI1q]
e e er P ele ey Lk
o kel Kaa kS
T g4 F5 F0F8 e
ol
» & @l — o 29 © d [eg8 000! od [a8
PPDD _:I:IZZI s == e eg) @ 500
T 1 2| 2| o o o @ @ ©r (9889 (8289~ —
(| ws el ]|e]® ll‘jl‘jl‘jd ]nm = I:I
|l Sl S| S Ol S © 00 0000
@P@@P@ ! ® l 0 0000000000 o gl:?qn
S [ O 0 Op
K1 22 RLY - = | =771 :
I g2 o [iSHSHS /‘ 5( T
- Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL

183



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis - CTP 6-10EB 440-480V (5015978)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 201978

1 5015351 WIRE ASM, 6-10, 10-10, 10-20, 7-20 1

5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
3 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
4 5015360 WIRE ASSEMBLY, MDM E1 440V TOUCH 1
5 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
7 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
8 5015979 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
9 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBLTOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
5] 5016513 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10 440-480V CTC/ 1
13 5016640 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10.10, 7.14, 10,18 ES/ESJ/ESG 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
15 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 BA-33644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 1
19 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 1
21 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP P
2 CR-35759 CONNECTOR. 2 TERMINAL 1
3 CR35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
2% CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER. 3 BANK 1
32 FU34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
33 FU34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
34 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
35 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250 1
36 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
37 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
38 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
39 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 1
40 RL37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
41 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
4 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 2
83 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
44 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
45 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING P
46 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
47 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
43 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
49 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
50 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 2
51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE P
54 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
55 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 1
56 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
57 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER,, 35MM 6
58 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
59 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
60 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
61 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
62 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
63 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
64 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
65 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
66 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

184 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10G/7-20G 120-208V (5015126)

5

57
ﬁ o0 |B-ALL SURFACES >7
Hee
L

6
Qi ] Tes0 w ————— W
el O =
SRS QS| = PO
2 ! 2 2 2 2 2 ﬂ 3
TBl[EiZ lTBLezTEw LTE%lTBlZ 7 (:)
DETAIL A Vi
@ @ 44
®
oA
‘r‘
N
‘ o
@]
RLY
%5)0
~— SMOKER OPTION
5017321 - 120V
5017322 - 208V
R
G boo
i |eleolollela F 'F:-I:f 'F:-I:f
= 1 LY
00\ o

g

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 185



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10G/7-20G 120-208V (5015126)

*=not shown

** = non-parametric BOM quantity

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020519

(ADD THIS ITEM TO 5015126)

ITEM N DESCRIPTION 5053#6
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
. 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL
: 5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
s 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
. 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
+ 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
. 1 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
' 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
20 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
2 CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2% CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
25 CR35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
3 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
34 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
35 RL-33930 RELAY, POWER, SPDT, 154, 12V.DC, AR-TE 2
36 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
37 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
38 SC-22268 SCREW, M340.5X8MM PAN 2
40 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
2 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 4
43 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
4 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
46 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
49 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
50 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
59 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD CHASSIS 5015126
ITEM NUnEER DESCRIPTION 5%5T1Y25
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
R 8 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
. 9 5015355 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 1020 CTP 1
] 11 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
1 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
18 CB35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CR34639 CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 1
3 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
27 CR36843 CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE HL, 5/14D SW 1
. 28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 F133225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
33 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
39 SC22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X LOMM PAN 4
41 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
51 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
52 T™3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
53 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART,, 16MM 3
54 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
55 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, L 1
56 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
57 T™3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
58 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
60 WS22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18 8 5/S 4
62 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

186

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 240V 1PH (5016483)

T
| A A A Aea A A
otetolo

°|l©__OJjlo

Q 10
N\ O O

g\

TB50
I
! TB51

==

|B - ALL SURFACES >7

e oy i =T
H.9 @1 @) - -
oooabliess it

bA o

o [+]

o J
SMOKER OPTION
i‘ 5017372

D

O

0

el
i ]

16 | 42

FHYSQ ¢

iy

del
ZER

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 187



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 240V 1PH (5016483)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020519

*=not shown (ADD 5020519 TO 5016483 ITEM)
** = non-parametric BOM quantity
ITEM NS?ARJER DESCRIPTION 5%%83
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
. 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
. 5 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
. 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
. 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 1 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
23 CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
32 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
33 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
35 1A-38832 | ABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12DC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
37 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
38 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
39 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
41 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
02 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
03 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
44 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
4% TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
49 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
50 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
51 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
58 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
60 W5-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD CHASSIS 5016483
ITEM i DESCRIPTION 5013}‘3?
. 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
. 4 5015375 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 7-20, 10-10 1
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
. 11 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
20 CR-34639 CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 1
2 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
27 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
28 CR-36843 CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE HL, 5/14D SW 1
29 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
30 FI33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
34 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
40 Sc-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
02 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1+
52 TM-36351 TERMINAL FEED THROUGH BLOCK 4
53 TM-36352 CROSS CONNECTOR WITH SCREWS 2
54 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
55 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 2
56 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
57 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
59 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 5/S 4
61 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

188

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 240V 3P+ (5015127)

w
o

() 57
00
B - ALL SURFACES >7
_.d 'l— ! = A oy o
Lollotoltollt ol . ™| /
elo'0 el el @ O (R 1\
Defelfaifolfa o ][o g =
= R e B @fﬂ ;
2 2 2 2 2
TBT T62 - TB6 TB7 “TBITTBT
L1 L2 13 BnO)

SMOKER
OPTION o

5017322

DETAILB
©

14129 | 62 ) 60 | 39

o
TURBO
P & /_OPTION

5017514

(CHm:
[0 [ S 12
I

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 189



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 240V 3P+ (5015127)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE

5020519 (ADD 5020519 TO 5015127 ITEM)

*=not shown
** = non-parametric BOM quantity
ITEM ART DESCRIPTION 5%%2
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
* 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
32 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
34 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
35 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
36 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
37 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
38 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
40 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
rv) TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5**
43 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
44 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
46 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
49 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
50 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
51 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
59 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
61 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO
BUILD CHASSIS 5015127
ITEM A DESCRIPTION 503157
. 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
* 4 5015376 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10.10, 7.14 ESI 1
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 11 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
20 CR-34639 CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 1
24 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
27 CR-36843 CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE H1, 5/14D SW 1
. 28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
33 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, S5AMP, 250V 1
39 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
4 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
42 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1"
52 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
53 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
54 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
55 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
56 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
57 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
58 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
60 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8S/S 4
62 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

190

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 380V (5015903)

(55)(58)(59) (55 (58 (60) (55 (58 X(61) (55 (45) /’TBSO

TB51
e } ; | 8 B-ALL SURFACE
o A o= ] ! =] ! I ®
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2ol ‘oo @ ‘o @ '@
oMole]lee]elle][e][o]|O () F)
: - : - ; - ; - PE
2® 2®- 2® 2®- 2® 2®— 2® 2®— @ 00 t 4 / /G>
TBlI TB2 TB6 TB7 TB1l TB12 TB16 TB17T f @ HL SMOKER OPTION
(?(? @ 5017323, 1014554
DETAILA @ K _ -
63
EEEEN =1 Re
OOOM P B (8
15
a Q 1
-' i /@
SE‘ ;. FA0 F41 F42 55"!"!’
TURBO
OPTION
@K 5017518
@\E
RLY
39140 41
MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 191



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 380V (5015903)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015903/QTY.
1 1014554 BRACKET, DIN STOP 2
2 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
* 3 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 4 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
* 5 5015371 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-10 CTP 1
* 6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
7 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 8 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 9 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 11 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 12 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
* 13 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 14 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
* 15 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
16 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
17 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
21 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
* 27 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
28 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
29 FI-33990 EMIFILTER 3
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
32 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
33 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
34 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
35 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
36 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
37 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
38 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
41 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
42 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
43 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
44 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
45 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
46 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 4
47 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 3
48 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
49 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
50 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
51 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
52 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
53 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
54 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
55 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 8
56 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
57 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
58 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
59 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
60 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
61 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
62 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
63 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
64 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
65 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

192

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 440V (5015905)

AEE_EEE BBD

@ 40 ” 54 : TB51
@i 0O
1\ || o0
@

00}
:

Al A) ﬂ
1 1 1 1 1 1 ®\ | —
@ @ @ S aﬂ
ollo|\o ||| o\|| o ||| o\|] ® e 0 O
- = = l = = l =| PE @ - :h:
S O O | O ®_® SMOKER N .
2 2 2 2 2 2 OO 5017322

TBL TB2 ~ TB6 TB7 TBll TB12

00
DETAILA vaR

g/g

(

TN % d 6 %

TURBO
OPTION
5017522

B - ALL SURFACES >

1))

I 1LV H

ANCEEEY

]

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 193



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10E/7-20E 440V (5015905)

*=not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015905/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
* 2 5015351 WIRE ASM, 6-10, 10-10, 10-20, 7-20 1
* 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
* 4 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
* 5 5015360 WIRE ASSEMBLY, MDM EI 440V TOUCH 1
* 6 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
7 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 8 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 9 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 11 5016640 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10.10, 7.14, 10.18 ES/ESI/ESG 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 1
17 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
* 25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 2
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
34 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
35 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
36 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 1
37 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
38 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
39 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
40 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
42 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
43 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
49 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 1
50 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
51 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
52 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
53 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
54 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
55 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
56 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
57 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
58 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
59 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
60 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
61 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

194

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTRrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 240V 1PH (5016484)

uat,

Tiomt
| L @ E-ALLSURIACES >,
dlorololeffi—m o ff-_-—-r---.,._.._._-_.-,_.-.ey/
”@\@H@ @’(@E ,:! %OHL "_"*.:'“.'".EZ""’
|2@2 2@2 2©22@2 ® OO‘i o
Semrens \ _®

(4D

I
I
I
I
o |
m I
— 1
=
—
<
I
[}
I
5
[e2]
I
N

o et 16)(33)(43 )64 )62

SMOKER OPTION
5017322

—

s

Lt s

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 195



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTRrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 240V 1PH (5016484)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020519

*=not shown (ADD 5020519 TO 5016484 ITEM)
**=non-parametric BOM quantity
ITEM NE’:ARBTER DESCRIPTION SO/EGT“VS“
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
. 2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBLTOP CTP ALL 1
. 7 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
. 9 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
. 10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBLTOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBLTOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 1 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
. 14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
. 15 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
18 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
19 BA37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
26 CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
28 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
29 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
3 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
35 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
36 FU-34TT2 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
38 1138832 | ABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15, 8 PINS 2
40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
41 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
2 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
44 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
45 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 3+
46 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
47 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
48 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
49 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
50 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
51 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
52 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
53 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
54 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
61 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
63 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS
TO BUILD CHASSIS 5016484
ITEM ity DESCRIPTION S
. 3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 610, 10-10, 720 CTP 1
. 4 5015375 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 7-20, 10-10 1
. 5 5015377 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-10, 7-20 208V 1
. 3 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
8 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
. 13 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
16 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
17 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
20 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
21 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 2
2 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
23 CR34639 CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 1
27 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
30 CR35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
31 CR36843 CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE HL, 5/14D SW 1
32 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
33 FI133225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
37 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250 1
3 SC22073 SCREW, M4x0.7XL0MM PAN 4
45 TM 34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1
55 TM-36351 TERMINAL FEED THROUGH BLOCK 4
56 TM-36352 CROSS CONNECTOR WITH SCREWS 2
57 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
58 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 2
59 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
60 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
62 WS-22294 WASHER_FLAT M4 18-85/ 4
64 WS-22300 WASHER_ M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

196

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTRrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 240V 3PH (5015128)

A

(56)
g l\ ceil
L1 ol [B-ALLSURFACES
A 1 © [ p-T8s0
@ o) ehe| elel _ |1 [SSOON — /
slelfslolfelle] © | P
— - : - : - PE
|®®®®_®®_®OOW: £
1

‘212 7 1 27 p) p) =
'TB1 TB2- TB6 TB7-TB11 TB12- @\‘l

| B ~ &
i s (O =

16 (33 | 43 ) 66 ) 64

TURBO
OPTION
5017514

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 197



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTRrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 240V 3PH (5015128)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020519

Note: Refer to MN-35949 R

*=not shown
** = non-parametric BOM quantity (ADD 5020519 TO 5015128 ITEM)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015128/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
3 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
7 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
9 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
12 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 2
18 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
19 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
29 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
34 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
35 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
36 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
38 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
41 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
42 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
44 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5**
47 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
48 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
49 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
50 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
54 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
63 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
65 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

REMAINING PARTS TO
BUILD CHASSIS 5015128

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015128/QTY.
2 5015344 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20 240V TOUCH 1
4 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
5 5015376 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10.10, 7.14 ESI 1
6 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
8 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
13 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
16 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
17 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
20 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
21 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 2
22 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
23 CR-34639 CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 1
27 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
30 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
31 CR-36843 CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE H1,5/14D SW 1
32 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
33 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
37 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
43 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
45 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 2**
55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
56 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
57 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
58 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
59 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
60 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
61 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
62 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
64 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
66 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

V.ZTOT part nUMDers of WITing chassis for previous modets
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20

198



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 380V (5015904)

(@)
O

60Y63)65) (60)63)66 @@ @
TB50 B-ALLSURFACES
@ 56)(60)(52)| (56 eoﬁ@ 50) () | et
| ’ ,
S 3 o
SMOKER
® = : [OPTION
S e

Q
(@]

Al Al Al

l\l 1 1 11'
2| o\ e| @ @ @
o |[\o aDW aDW

EREEEEEE

2 N2 2 N2 2 N2 2
[

TB1 TB2 =~ TB6 TB7 ~TBll TB12 ~TB16 TB17 ~

DETAILB

PP

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 199



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 380V (5015904)

* = not shown
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015904/QTY.
1 1014554 BRACKET, DIN STOP 2
2 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
* 3 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 4 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
* 5 5015368 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-10, 7-20 380V 1
* 6 5015371 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 7-20, 10-10 CTP 1
* 7 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
* 8 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
9 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 10 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 11 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 12 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 13 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 14 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP. 1
* 15 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 16 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
17 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
18 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
19 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
20 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
21 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
22 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 2
23 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
24 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
29 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
30 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
31 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
32 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 5
33 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
34 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
35 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
36 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
37 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
38 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
39 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
40 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
41 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
42 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
43 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
44 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
45 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
46 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
47 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
48 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
56 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 4
50 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 2
51 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
52 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
53 TM-34310 JUMPER BAR 3
54 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 6
55 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
56 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
57 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
58 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
59 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
60 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 8
61 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
62 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
63 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
64 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
65 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
66 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
67 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
68 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
69 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
70 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.Z for p

200

rt numbers of wiring ch

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

assIs for previous models

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 440V (5015906)

&

2 H
TB2 TB6 TB7 1B11TB12

Qg

DETAIL B

18

501722

N
TURBO
® /_ OPTION
4 [

N

)

m

[Ty

m

-r|
N
IS
|
N
=
|
N
RO

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-10EB/7-20EB 440V (5015906)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5015906/QTY.
1 5014970 PANEL ASSEMBLY , ELEC CHASSIS 1
2 5015351 WIRE ASM, 6-10, 10-10, 10-20, 7-20 1
3 5015357 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 CTP 1
4 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
5 5015360 WIRE ASSEMBLY, MDM EI 440V TOUCH 1
6 5015363 WIRE ASSEMBLY, MDM EB 440V TOUCH 1
7 5015381 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10, 7-20 ALL 1
3 5015382 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CTC/CTP RELAY 1
9 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1

10 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
11 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
12 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
13 5016640 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6.10, 10.10, 7.14, 10.18 ES/ESI/ESG 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016795 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6-10, 10-10 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 1
19 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 2
21 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
2 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
32 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 2
33 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
34 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
35 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
36 LA-38832 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
37 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
38 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
39 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 1
40 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
41 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
42 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
43 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 3
44 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
45 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
46 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
47 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
48 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
49 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
50 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 4
51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
54 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
55 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 1
56 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
57 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 6
58 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
59 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
60 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
61 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
62 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
63 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
64 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
65 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
66 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

202

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-20G 120-208V (5016097)

DETAILA
L1 L2 L3

—— 1B1 TB2 [|TB6 TB7 ||TB11TB12

52)(53 23 %

1

o)

>

2‘\\

lo

a

S
2B|S]
M @BlSH

2

ébo O L —

SMOKER OPTION
5017321 - 120V
5017322 - 208V

8¢

6
o £

®
P

'_“\_“_‘,F4 F5F20 e -

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 203



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-20G 120-208V (5016097)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020021

‘=notshown N (ADD THIS ITEM TO 5016097)
=non-parametric BOMquantities
PART 5016097
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 5 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 6 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 9 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 10 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
* 11 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 12 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 26 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 3
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
38 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5**
41 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
42 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
43 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
44 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
48 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
57 T1T-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
59 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO
BUILD CHASSIS 5016097
PART 5016097
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 2 5015353 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 120/208V 1
* 3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
27 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
32 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
37 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
39 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
40 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 2
50 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
51 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
52 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
53 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
54 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
55 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
56 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
58 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
60 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
204 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



N
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-20G 380-415V (5016098)

Po

oBlod

41
43
-
| NINININN
b p1 1 | 1 ) | ] )
@ | TBLTB2  TBGTBT TB12 T
TBLL

47 40 40
DETAILB

i [ ~~swmoker oPTION
5017323, 1014554

0390080008

d
o
o
o
o

(®

.

G| | G| G
o
SEEEIERIRE

F4F5F20 []

0
0
0

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 205



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHAssis — CTP 10-20G 380-415V (5016098)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 50%‘;?(98/
1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
2 5015353 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 120/208V 1
3 5015380 WIRE ASSEMBLY, ALL ESG, ALL VOLTAGE 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
5 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
6 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC&. 1
7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
9 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
10 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
11 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
0 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 1020 ALLVOLTS 1
13 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
2% EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FI1-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
30 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
31 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
3 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 RL-33930 RELAY, 1VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
34 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
35 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
36 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN )
37 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
38 7135719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
39 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
40 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART, 16MM 4
41 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
2 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
03 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
4 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
45 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
46 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
47 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
48 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
49 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
50 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
52 TM-34384 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
54 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
56 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
57 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-85/S 4
58 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
59 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

206

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-20E 208-240V (5016099)

‘ol o g

2 @
[@ife]
S

2

TB1 TB2 TB3 "™

TB6 TB7 TB8

DETAILB

-~ TB11 TB12 TBI13

©

JolcR
|
|

SMOKER
OPTION ] €&
5017322

11|ele
QO

tj jL.lL.LI_lu
eje]| O O |[e]e PS

RLY| F8 RLY
f SMK

TURBO
OPTION
5017515

Todl

TElEE]

I:I [ | _._ _ll_ _.l._ !l
i Jig X ;
| N

o N

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 207



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 10-20E 208-240V (5016099)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020021

*=not shown (ADD THIS ITEM TO 5016099)
** = non-parametric BOMquantities
PART 5016099
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 1 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
* 4 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 5 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 7 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 8 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 9 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
* 10 5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
* 11 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 12 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
26 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 27 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
32 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 4
36 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
38 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
39 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
40 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
41 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
43 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
46 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
47 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
48 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
49 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
50 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
51 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
52 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
53 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
54 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
62 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
64 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO
BUILD CHASSIS 5016099
PART 5016099
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 2 5015374 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 208V 3PH 1
3 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 6 5016404 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
14 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
18 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
19 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
28 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
29 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 4
33 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
34 FU-35733 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
35 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 3
37 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
39 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
42 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
44 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 3
45 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5**
55 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 9
56 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
57 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
58 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
59 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
60 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
61 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
63 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
65 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
208 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20E 380-415V (5016101)

2 e

SMOKER OPTION
o 5017323, 1014554
B

DETAILE

d oo

N
[

b

F4 F5 F20H
% 36 ‘ %
0 (®)

AN

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 209



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20E 380-415V (5016101)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SOl%OI/Q
1 1014554 BRACKET, DIN STOP 1
2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
3 5015370 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP, 380V 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
5 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
6 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
7 5016404 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
10 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
11 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
5] 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALLVOLTS 1
14 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
15 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
16 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
17 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 BA37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
21 CN-36605 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, WITH AC COIL 1
2 CR35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 F1-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
30 F1-33990 EMI FILTER 3
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
32 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
33 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 3
34 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6,3AMP 4
35 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER P
36 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 3
37 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
38 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
39 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
40 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
41 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
2 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, P
3 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
44 SC22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
45 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
46 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 1
4 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
43 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
49 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
50 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
51 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
52 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
53 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 4
54 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
55 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
56 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
57 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
58 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
59 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
60 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE p
61 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
62 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE P
63 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
64 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 /S 4
65 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK P
66 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

210

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20E 440-480V (5016103)

TB50
L1 L2 3 TB51- Q3 e
TBL TB2 TB3 ] TB6 TB7 TBS [1TBLL TBI2 TBI3 [y ﬁ"_‘.ﬂ'_’_’__‘_" 3
%11-111-%11- o e
o o @ o @ |2 o @ ./
[ellelle] [elelre] [kl 1s @ fﬂmﬂ
©

2® 2® 2®/'2§ 2 2®- © ®_
Yebbodgbt

DETAILA

© 6B O 6

===

TURBO
[———OPTION
5017523

| ©

O O | J

i ¢ —

R S

® & %

)

d@a

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 211



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20E 440-480V (5016103)

*=not shown
ITEM NE?ARJER DESCRIPTION 5%%03
. 1 5015351 WIRE ASM, 6-10, 10-10, 10-20, 7-20 1
. 2 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
. 3 5015359 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
. 5 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 6 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC&. 1
. 7 5016404 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 8 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 9 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
. 10 5016640 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
. 11 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
0 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 1
7 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
2 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
3 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
2% CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
. 25 EV28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 4
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
T FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
32 FU-35733 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
33 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 3
34 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
35 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL.33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
37 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
38 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 1
39 RL.37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 3
40 SC.22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
41 7135719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
2 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 3
3 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 9
44 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
45 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
46 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
47 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
48 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
49 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
50 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
51 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
52 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 1
53 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
54 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 9
55 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
56 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
57 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
58 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
59 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
60 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
61 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
62 T1-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
63 WS-22299 WASHER. M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

212

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

—

\
(34)35) (46

Z

K44  [K45

i~

K4l

F4 F5 F20 [q

i @

4=

TB50
TB51

L 11

2

BRI

@ 1

1

@

1

DETAILC

@
[0)

1M1

@

1

rej[o

@

2L 1L 9LSLSLS

TB1 TB2 TB3 ~ TB6 TB7 TB8 ~ TBl1l TB12 TB13

l®1

TR o

i)

Lo

Tve(s8y =2

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20EB 208-240V (5016100)

ALT@/@HAAM

K [
o
=@~
D=

(1]
= @C
=@~
@

=) /
%) (1) (22 37\@>

213

RLY
PARTS MANUAL

ON

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

- 07/20

- Rev 03

MN-38630



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20EB 208-240V (5016100)

tric BOMquantities BUILD CHASSIS SULb10U
PART 5016100

NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTy.

5015345 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10, 20-20 1

5015374 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 208V 3PH 1

5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1

5016398 WIRE ASY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1

5016404 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1

5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1

BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1

CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1

CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3

CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2

FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1

FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 4

FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1

FU-35733 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2

FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 3

LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1

RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2

SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4

TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 3
TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 4

TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 9

TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1

TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3

TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3

TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1

TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1

TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1

WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5020021
(ADD THIS ITEM TO 5016100)

PART 5016100
NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTy.
5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP. 1
5016749 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP 208V, 1
5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP. 4
FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN 2
SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

214 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTrIcAL CHassis — CTP 10-20EB 380-415V (5016102)

H A B
—'olle] 2| 2\ e
SMOKER OPTON

° GD | @ | (]]) (]]) |@ 5017323, 1014554
12 2 2 H2 2
| TB1 TB2 TB3 Y TB6 TB7 TB8 YTB11 TB12 TB13 U TB16 TB17 TB18 68 ° oag
. uo_ e __ v ___ 8 | - RLY F8

SMK

DETAILF

64) (63) (51)(60)(61

2 AN
[e][e])[e](e][6] ®
A LA
::::a::: ng
2
@ @ [o[ololool] ©
2 178200 T8201 18202
=
DETAILAD

o] |
o T (&®

r=A\

RLY
60

[e]®

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20

A D |
O il
"

@) _IUI_IJ 59

RLY F40 F41 F42

5017519

\TURBO
i OPTION
=

| D)

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES *  PARTS MANUAL



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIcAL CHassis — CTP 10-20EB 380-415V (5016102)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 5016102/QTY.
1 1014554 BRACKET, DIN STOP. 1
2 5015350 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTP ALL 1
3 5015369 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 380V 3PH 1
4 5015370 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP, 380V 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
6 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
8 5016398 WIRE ASY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
9 5016404 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
12 5016629 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP 1
13 5016750 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 380V CTC/CTP 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
16 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
17 5017026 BRACKET, FILTER LINE, ASSEMBLY 1
18 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 1
19 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
20 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
21 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
22 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3
23 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 2
24 CN-36605 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, WITH AC COIL 1
25 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
29 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
30 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
31 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
32 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
33 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
34 FI-33990 EMIFILTER 6
35 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
36 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 3
37 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP. 3
38 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 4
39 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 2
40 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5Smm X 20mm 3
41 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
42 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
43 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
44 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
45 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
46 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN 2
4T SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
48 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
49 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 7
50 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 12
51 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
52 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
53 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
54 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
55 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
56 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
57 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 4
58 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
59 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
60 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
61 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
62 TM-34310 JUMPER BAR 3
63 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
64 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 6
65 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE. 4 POLE 1
66 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
67 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
68 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
69 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
70 17-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
71 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
12 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
73 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

216

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 - Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20EB 440-480V (5016104)

TB50
TB1 T; TB3 [ TB6 TLI327 TBS { TB1L TlE;fz TB13 orTes
‘4;?! 1 1 :1$ 1 1 % RN OO,
Q| @ 9| |0 @ @ ®/i:_
owm«v_ﬂﬂw«»wwm@ H® ;
EIRNEERERERERE
— \

FEYTEIRNNN v

DETAILB

T\

oo

XA

[Tse

49

opToN
00
B 5017523

S S O

= =
o o @ = F45 © F4 F5 F20LLL 11}
FESESTT LT
omam 44
SIS KL K2 _ K3  szssapcpy ﬁ=
MR 509800 &0 e o 8o > Y :
I Il 1 FIFI
A L A ]
I I I b

o o f = / & RLY
/ 60
o od o s

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 217



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 10-20EB 440-480V (5016104)

* = not shown
PART 5016104
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
* 1 5015351 WIRE ASM, 6-10, 10-10, 10-20, 7-20 1
* 2 5015358 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 440V POWER CVRSN 1
* 3 5015359 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 4 5015364 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20, 20-10, 20-20 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 1
* 6 5016283 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 7 5016379 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CLASSIC& 1
* 8 5016398 WIRE ASY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
* 9 5016404 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 10 5016435 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 11 5016436 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TBL TOP CTC/CTP ALL 1
* 12 5016640 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD, CTP. 1
* 13 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 14 5016796 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 10-20 ALL VOLTS 1
* 15 5016893 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 1
19 CB-35777 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP. 3
21 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP. 2
22 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
* 28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 4
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
32 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
33 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
34 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
35 FU-35733 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
36 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 3
37 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
38 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
41 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 1
42 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 3
43 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
44 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 1
45 TM-33064 JUMPER BAR, 3 POLE, 33mm SQ 3
46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1
47 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
48 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
49 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
50 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
51 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
52 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 5
53 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
54 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
55 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
56 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
57 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 1
58 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
59 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 9
60 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
61 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
62 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
63 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
64 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
65 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
66 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
67 TT7-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
68 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

218

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10EB 380-415V (5015878)

Ut u

Ju|

UPPER DRIVE

o S105 D

LOWER DRIVE 3//@
1]
F
o S105
O,

PSI E SMOKER OPTION
"{ 0 | 5017323

RLY|F8 RL
050 |  SMK

(57| *
|
@ 'lF4 | F5 [F20|F6 | F7 |F9 [F10|F11|F18
A QORI
= 3 h,,7,,17,/ | i I O N I 17 A
mﬁ 1 3 ¢ 871 3 s 0 1 3 [ E [] [BE 1 [ BB 1 l\F4F5 F]8 | | \ \ \ /
PP OPIDPPODS PDPDNDD P DPOPD|O D@ | \ \
! ! ! [ I! I I |-‘
u u ~° ° - - D)} = .@@@.@@@m@@ v BN
00 00 00 00 01l 00 |1 T T T T T T T 1T 1
999¢/9902/000e 9 990999999 T Far {11 2 (38
K1 K2 k3 dK45 K44 K43 K4l FQTJ@JS’:HL*‘
TURBO K L
OPTION—— F40 F41 F42 F43 DETAIL A
5017520 35)40) 39 ) 34
N
§ o« 44
o o o
e S 218 446
ol & o o | 2 ol o ol o o 2 o o e o oo P
IS s I[s ITs ][I SIS sl e] © ] o 52
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEK KK 3 P -
=) it =) =) K77 0Q
TBT-TBS TB-TB10 TBI1TB1S TBI6-17 2 & S| RLYO 2032
L1 N

(65) (53) (54

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES *  PARTS MANUAL 219



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10EB 380-415V (5015878)

Note: Refer to MM

220

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION 0SRe
1 5015271 PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015366 WIRE ASSY,20-10 CTP 380V TOUCH 1
3 5015372 20.20 EB 380V WIRE ASSY 1
4 5015384 WIRE ASSY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
6 5016284 WIRE ASSy, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
7 5016399 WIRE ASSY 20-10,20-20 ALL 1
8 5016405 WIRE ASSY 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016407 WIRE ASSY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
10 5016408 WIRE ASSY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
11 5016409 WIRE ASSY 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
12 5016630 WIRE ASSY, 20.10, 20.20 ES/ESI/ESG 1
13 5016752 WIRE ASSY, TABLE TOP CTC/CTP 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016811 WIRE ASSY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
16 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
17 BA-35693 BOARD,POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 BA-37262 BOARD ASSY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1

20 CN-34026 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, T00AMP, 240VAC 1
21 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3
22 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
23 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
29 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
30 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON 1
31 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
32 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 7
33 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
34 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 4
35 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 4
36 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 9
37 FU-34749 FUSE,HOLDER COVER 1
38 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 7
39 FU-35497 FUSE,DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 4
40 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 4
41 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
42 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1
43 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
44 RL-33930 RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2
45 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
46 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
47 SC-22268 SCREW,M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
48 SC-22273 SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
49 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
50 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
51 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 1
52 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
53 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
54 TM-34309 TERMINAL,END SECTION, SPRING 1
55 TM-34310 JUMPER BAR 3
56 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL,1 POLE, FOR 1
57 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 6
58 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
59 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
60 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
61 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
62 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
63 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
64 TM-3780 TERMINALS *CT,SER.,35MM 17
65 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
66 T™M-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
67 T™-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
68 T™-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
69 T™M-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
70 T™M-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
71 TT1-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE 1
72 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
73 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
74 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10G/20-20G 120-208V (5016057)

@
@
®—

DETAILE

2L
SO O [oll@C

—H3—5 ] o\u@

| | (@@ AT/@
@ﬂl RNERZ k4"
BAS RE@AlgEn
o NER 181
24 NERANER
- N2 24l
Sl @\ ] 1aL

O

o]
RLY

DETAILF

=
o35
FNO
a—c O
I 5}
F =
K33 o
~r~ ©
O
=33 @ @
» P4
— |
/ o] L ° =z
_ ol T
i I
-l TIY, o0 o) o [
v === | |\ o _
= 7 g olo !
) w & 7 o] |
1 o g
> 3 < T -
Q & 0 BRIl
- o
5 = =) = P o O
[ i - [N
o 17 O TTj|0
| | =] = -
w 0 a a 1o
@ = xm
=]
- o
O
(2]
wn
[{e)
o~

N

221

PARTS MANUAL

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

- Rev 03 - 07/20

MN-38630



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10G/20-20G 120-208V (5016057)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018420 (ADD TO 5016057)

*=not shown
PART 5016020
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 3 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 7 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 8 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 9 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 10 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP 1
* 11 5016751 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 208V, 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
15 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
16 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 5
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5SAMP, 250V 1
32 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
33 (S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
34 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
35 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
36 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
37 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
39 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
40 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
44 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
45 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
46 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
47 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
48 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
49 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
50 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
58 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
60 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
62 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD CHASSIS 5016057
PART 5016057
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 2 5015356 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 120-208V-380V 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
* 6 5016401 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 GAS 1
14 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
21 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
38 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
40 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 3
41 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
49 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
43 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
51 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 6
52 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART., 16MM 3
53 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
54 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
55 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
56 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
57 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
59 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
61 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
62 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

222

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10G/20-20G 380-415V (5016058)

O O [© O 26)38)58) 60

@\ UPPER DRIVE

@\ cHL o S105
@ LOWER DRIVE

o 5105

5% Ob b

° d SMOKER
PSI 5 OPTION
RLY [F8 RLY i 5017323
50| SM

\

o

Yy

[=:==]
(=)
m
=
=
m

N/ NS Relg 34)35) 36

52) 54 52) 55 40

33

=" " o B\ \B\ B B
1 2 13 N e
Hee
0\|2||9]2||2]|2||2|2||
'ryp.——— ol |ollol [ollo] [ollo] S ol
© OISO OS]0 (@)
() &
i
&) ) so

DETAIL F

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 223



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10G/20-20G 380-415V (5016058)

ITEM NUPQSER DESCRIPTION S‘J/giTOfB
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015356 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 120-208V-380V 1
3 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 2020 CTC/CTP 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 2020 CTC/CTP 1
6 5016401 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-10 GAS 1
7 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
8 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1

10 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP 1
11 5016752 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC/CTP 1
P 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALLVOLTS 1
13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 2020 CTC/CTP 1
14 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
15 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
16 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
19 CR35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
20 CR35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
21 CR35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
2 CR35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
2% CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ P
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
29 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
30 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 4
31 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
3 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1
33 6523622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH P
34 RL.33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS P
35 RL.34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET P
36 RL37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, P
37 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN P
38 SC22273 SCREW, M4x0.7XLOMM PAN 4
39 7135719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
40 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
41 TM-33675 JUMPER STRIP 4
2 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
23 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING P
44 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
46 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE P
47 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE P
43 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
49 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
50 TM-3779 TERMINAL BLOCK 8
51 TM-3785 TERMINALS, *CT, WALL, PART, 16MM 4
52 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
53 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
54 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
55 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
56 TM-3932 TERMINAL, GROUND 1
57 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
58 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
59 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
60 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

224

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTrIicAL CHassis — CTP 20-10E/20-20E 208-240V 3P+ (5015327)

© 0] [©0_q)

; o7 - EEEE)

0 — ——

UPPER DRIVE

T

- o0 b olo oM

HL o S105 D | |
e Ml o] fanl ] il
— o |

r
r

,_
s
I
LS
r:
U
L

g .
]
]
gl
) -
o e
%

1O
o
| O
O

@

O
Or
®

o
m
=
r
(@]

SMOKER OPTION
7322

NPveSiy

33
Beg] | 16
) |
:;;
= 23
, 18
Jd
e sse s e |
b/l ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁn .
10 10 11 ﬂddddﬂ !
AR NERIER e
K44 K43 K4l —0— ==
L \_C

)
: INEHNEE
1 S S S S Slf § § O ©

TBL TB2 TB3 TB4 TB5 TB6 TB7 TBS TB9 TB10 TBll TB12 TBL3 TB14 TB15
L1 L2 L2

DETAILD @

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 225



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTrIicAL CHassis — CTP 20-10E/20-20E 208-240V 3P+ (5015327)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018420 (ADD TO 5015327)

* = not shown
** = non-parametric BOM quantities
PART 5018420
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 3 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 7 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 8 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 9 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 10 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP. 1
* 11 5016751 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 208V, 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
15 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
16 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
27 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
28 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
29 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
30 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 4
33 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
34 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
35 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
36 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
37 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
38 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
39 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
40 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
42 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
43 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
46 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
47 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
48 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
49 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
50 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
51 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
52 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
61 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
63 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS
TO BUILD CHASSIS 5015327
PART 5015327
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 2 5015347 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 208V 3PH 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
* 6 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
14 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
* 25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
31 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
32 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLCCLASS G 6
38 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
41 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
43 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
44 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
45 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
49 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1**
50 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 1
53 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
54 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
55 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
56 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
57 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
58 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
59 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
60 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
62 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev:2 f(‘)iét part nunwgezrzggg Wit e e 4

226 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

B THassis for previous Todets

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-10E 380-415V (5015879)

27 a4)Ye5) 67, |©_0| [O_O

UPPER DRIVE

c HL o 5105 | |5 |

LOWER DRIVE

P O] P PO
|
® o

FEVEVHEEEE FEEVEVE FENREREY

i

o
PS1

RLY|rg RLY

\\I 1T
glﬁ
=
=o
SX
&5
o
vl
=
)
=

e
[ ] o /
K\ﬂ TURBO K> [ KaL Kes Kal “_L—‘/@ @ 34
OPTION F40 F41 F42 F43 DETAILC

5017520
B 0000 30)(31)(35)(36

w0 S § o 40 41)42

/6

r
! 1

| S| ~ap i

H OO0 aaaaaanaao ..s IDm]

' Sl k77 57 a8
|__?___"_____i_____t,___ O O O] RLY

49
TB16-TB17
o) 61 (0X62) (9X&3) N—  TB5 TB51
TB1-TB5 TB6-TB10 TB11-TB15
L1 L2 L3 46
I I I
T T T T 1T T T T 1T T T 1[

50) (18) 28

%) 9®T>|

56 Q| 2 2 2 2| 2 2 2 2 2 2 Q| 2 @ 2 ®® 47
SIHSISIHSIISILSISIHSIHSIISIISISIHSIISILS (1)
Isl ®I lsl I®I®I®I ®I ®I ®I ®II ®I sl ®I OII®II Isllg 50
49
ofclolefolofelolole
DETAILD

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 227



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-10E 380-415V (5015879)

PART 5015879
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION /QTY.

1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1

* 2 5015366 WIRE ASSEMBLY,20-10 CTP 380V TOUCH 1
* 3 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP, 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY,MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2

* 5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 6 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 7 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP, 1
* 8 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP, 1
* 9 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 10 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP 1
* 11 5016752 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC/CTP 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10,20-20 CTC/CTP, 1
14 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2

15 BA-35693 BOARD,POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1

16 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1

17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1

18 CN-34026 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, 100AMP, 240VAC 1

19 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3

20 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1

21 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1

22 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1

23 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1

24 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1

25 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1

* 26 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2

28 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 4

29 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1

30 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 4

31 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 4

32 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6

33 FU-34749 FUSE,HOLDER COVER 1

34 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 4

35 FU-35497 FUSE,DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 4

36 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 4

37 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1

38 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1

39 (S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2

40 RL-33930 RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2

41 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2

42 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2

43 SC-22268 SCREW,M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2

44 SC-22273 SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4

45 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9

46 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1

47 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 1

48 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6

49 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2

50 TM-34309 TERMINAL,END SECTION, SPRING 1

51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1

52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2

53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2

54 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2

55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2

56 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3

57 TM-3780 TERMINALS*CT,SER.,35MM 17

58 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1

59 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4

60 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3

61 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1

62 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1

63 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1

64 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE 1

65 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4

66 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

67 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
228 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10E 440-480V (5015881)

N
[

®

[, —F18

1no

=g
= |
= —— 1
oA .y
1 ]
1. e

®®

G OSG L[4

O3 ]| O
oML

lomBr 11 o
Etelzr T1/oL-®

Q,[g—r_fr_j:n ¢)

o
N

DETAILC
41 E
TURBO
Ty
: N
® 00 =
| B o TBGL-zTBlO TBlLl?;TBIS :
31 : I |® : I I I I
@ Q @ B 2| @ @ @ @ @
|gininnio|onoioic T
F40 i ®®®®®®|®|®|®|®® \
1 | I VA | | N 1 \@
B N4

DETAILD

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES *  PARTS MANUAL 229



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10E 440-480V (5015881)

PART 5015881
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015361 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 CTP 440V 1
3 5015383 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
6 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
7 5016406 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
8 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
10 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
11 5016641 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20.10, 20.20 ES/ESI/ESG 1
12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 2
17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
26 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
27 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
28 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
29 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
30 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
31 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
32 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
33 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
34 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
35 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
36 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
37 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
38 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 2
39 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 3
40 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
41 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
42 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
43 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
44 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
45 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
46 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
47 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
48 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
49 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
50 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
51 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 2
52 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
53 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
54 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
55 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
56 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
57 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
58 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
59 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
60 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
61 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
62 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
63 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
230 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-10EB/20-20EB 208-240V 3P+ (5015326)

2

/Q

ot i
o%pp 0O PP

© 0| [©_0)
u gu u
— ——

[o]

UPPER DRIVE
A B
L
c m Malesiosl Il
LOWER DRIVE

29 | 44

bdbeddd

@

TURBO
TION

OP
5017516—

R |
@
=
i
34 Ouj\;
T — ]
35 A
duwFSHF 5% o
o ek EE I b
| i | | OO
|...............®° o
1 7
|_ IF [ A=
=) (=)
D D N
@ B
=l Al AY K! . T W ' 7 T ®
el ol 2 o | e @
s[[s]s [slsl[=1[c]|©
S|  § S| S §f §||PE
(\
TBL TB2 TB3 TB4 TB5 TB6 TB7 TB8 TB9 TB10 TB1l TB12 TB13 TB14 TB15
L1 P L2 @
DETAILB
MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL

65 ) 67

Re

S
©

Sl'_'_'l:_]l o

11| O

T_:

Blo

JloL—®

1

i

[1.pjo

h

ot
2.

o
[

N—F18

| O

| oWET

O
O]

SMOKER OPTION
- > soiran

—1.| ()
ﬁ

o

m
>
=

@=

>

30

231



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-10EB/20-20EB 208-240V 3P+ (5015326)

REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD CHASSIS 5015326

* = not shown
** = non-parametric BOM quantities
PART 5015326
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION o,
* 2 5015347 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 208V 3PH 1
* 3 5015373 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 208V 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
* 7 5016399 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 ALL 1
* 8 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
16 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
19 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3
21 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP. 3
25 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
* 28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
34 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
35 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
41 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
44 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
47 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
48 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1**
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 1**
56 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
57 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
58 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
59 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
60 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
61 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
62 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
63 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
65 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
67 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018420 (ADD TO 5015326)
PART 5018420
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 4 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 6 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 9 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 10 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 11 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 12 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP 1
* 13 5016751 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 208V, 1
* 14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 15 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
17 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
32 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
33 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 4
36 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
37 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
38 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
39 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
40 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
41 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
42 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
43 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
45 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
46 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
49 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
50 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
51 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
52 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1
53 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
54 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
64 T1T-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
66 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

232

ComBITHERM® CT

PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10EB 440-480V (5015880)

5017

= | emlT /@ DETAIL A
°°°°° C }: (3)(e4) (63)(65) 57 63)(66
e RLy U -"-/@ Q

§ SMK ]

20 /A TBLTBS TB6-T810
@gesebosloses 'o'i'o'o'o'o'o' [e o olo ofi . — —— I ——
---° ----Eﬂﬁﬁﬁ @\@@@@@@@@@@

7). [pTreseelesve HeeeleeeleveleP s oo/ o sl is|sisies e

o AL W CEEEEEEEEE
T\ 1 1 1 1 1
A
34

MN-38630

LOWER DRIVE

RLY RLY o
50 51| 8

O O Tessed 4

\b bbb d

SMOKER OPTION
322

wFA0-F42 @ F43-F45

R

TB37

- Rev 03 -

07/20

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

DETAILB

PARTS MANUAL

233



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-10EB 440-480V (5015880)

PART 5015880
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015361 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10 CTP 440V 1
3 5015378 20.20 EB 440V WIRE ASSEMBLY 1
4 5015383 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
6 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
7 5016399 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 ALL 1
8 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016406 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
10 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
11 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
12 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
13 5016641 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20.10, 20.20 ES/ESI/ESG 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 2
19 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3
21 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
22 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
29 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
30 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
31 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
32 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
33 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 2
34 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
35 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
36 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
37 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
38 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
39 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
40 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
41 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 2
42 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 3
43 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
44 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 10
45 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
46 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
47 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
48 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
49 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
50 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
51 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 5
52 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
53 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
54 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
55 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
56 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 2
57 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
58 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
59 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
60 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
61 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
62 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
63 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
64 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
65 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
66 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
67 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
68 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
234 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-20E 208-240V 3P+ (5016059)

poERppp

LOWER DRIVE

.,
_ ®

16

°
PS1

T®

e

Bo

1

_~—SMOKER OPTION
5017322

T

e
blo
Blo
plo

R4 5] R4 | el

1
1
1
1

i
i
T
T

TURBO
OPTION
5017517 —

TYP( 35

1IN

| o
O

w
N

F40

@]

31

o
0
=
=
o)

()
&)

MN-38630

41) 71) 42

Of]

—
o

51

F18

- Rev 03 -

L1

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

L2 L2

DETAILH

TBL TB2 TB3 TB4 TB5 TB6 TB7 TBS TBY TBI10 TBLL TB12 TBI3 TB14 TB15

PARTS MANUAL

Ol
®

235



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-20E 208-240V 3P+ (5016059)

P T

REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD CHASSIS 5016059

*=not shown
** = non-parametric BOM quantities
PART 5016059
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
1 1016880 RAIL, DIN, 197mm LG, 7mm HOLES 1
3 5015348 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 CTC/CTP 208V 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT. 2
7 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
15 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
18 BK-33996 TERMINAL BLOCK, 95MM 3
19 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
24 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL
27 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12
28 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN)
29 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ. 2
30 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 6
35 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 4
36 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
44 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
45 SC-27325 SCREW, M6x1.0X12MM PAN 2
47 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1
48 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
49 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
53 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1**
54 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 1**
57 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
58 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
59 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
60 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
61 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
62 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1
63 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2
64 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3
65 TM-3926 TERMINALS, *CT, PLUG, 6.10 2
67 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
69 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
70 WS-22302 WASHER, M6 SPLIT LOCK 2
71 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018420 (ADD TO 5016059)
PART 5018420
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY
2 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
4 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
6 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
8 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
9 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
10 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
11 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP 1
12 5016751 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 208V, 1
13 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
14 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
32 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
33 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
34 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 4
37 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
38 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
39 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
40 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
41 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
42 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
43 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
46 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
47 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
50 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
51 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
52 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
53 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
54 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
55 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
56 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
66 17-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
68 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
71 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

236

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-20E 380-415V (5016061)

© 0l [0 0

N

UPPER DRIVE

o S105 -

oy =
GON
G

oo bbde

SMOKER OPTION
5017323

\_TT o TT

RLY [F8RLY

50 SMK/H

40
G - /%N
T |_(9)
5017521 ) ; >
: s / G @\ F4 |Fs F20 6 K7 Fis
Ioasls PREPPRE)
T 1 ATANTTIT
48) | : " Ty
Ho's'ele's o|e's ¢le's 9le's AT \[
K45 K44 K43 K42 K4l 1
@ FA0 FAL F42 FA3 F44 F45 F46 F4T FAS F49 F50 ” 37
E [l N (31)(32)(39 DETAIL G

181 29

43Y 44) 45

61
TB50
TB51
TB11-TB15\ TB16-17
L3 N
— 1T BT 1T T 1T 10 ® 52
2| 2| 2| @ @ @ @| Pt
s[[si[s1lelle][elo)|® 53
NI S| S S| S| §|f S S
n — 1 IIIIII®
S % N 1 4 " VN A 4 7 W NN 4 7~ 1 4
g 50
(59) () @ (@ @ @ @
DETAILH

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 237



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHAssis — CTP 20-20E 380-415V (5016061)

*=not shown
PART 5016061
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION /QTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 2 5015365 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20CTC/CTP EI 380V 1
* 3 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
* 5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 6 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 7 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 8 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 9 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 10 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP 1
* 11 5016752 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC/CTP, 1
* 12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
* 13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
14 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
15 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
16 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-36605 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, WITH AC COIL 2
19 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
20 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
26 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 27 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
28 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
29 FI-33990 EMI FILTER 6
30 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
31 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 11
32 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 11
33 FU-33448 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 25A 8
34 FU-33449 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 25A, YELLOW 8
35 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
36 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
37 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 4
38 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
39 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
40 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
41 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5mm X 20mm 1
42 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
43 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
44 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
45 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
46 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
47 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
48 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK0.5" STANDOFF 9
49 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
50 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 1
51 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
52 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
53 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
54 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
55 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
56 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
57 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
58 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
59 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR5 POLE 3
60 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 17
61 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
62 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
63 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
64 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
65 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
66 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
67 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
68 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M418-8S/S 4
69 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
70 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
238 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20E 440-480V (5016063)

y|

UPPER DRIVE

LOWERDRIVE

v
o

\bbdd & é

SMOKER OPTION
5017322

G
0 0 o|lo o
28
2P H
e - W
5017525
o9 olp/oh]
o

DETAILE
32 | K45 K44 K43 K42 K4l E
Io—t—
- F51
e °
rom FRIR SR FEEER o0 °T\@
— TB37 oo o
: T d® i &
\] o ——
(Y
S = = = d\

®®®® ®®®®®
@ss@@@@ss!ﬂ
®|®|®|®®_®|®|®|®|® ®|
| N N | | ] I T 3V 1T /7 1 4 N
N HW W
DETAIL F

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL

239



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20E 440-480V (5016063)

ITEM NOABER DESCRIPTION 2016063
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015362 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20CTC/CTP El 440V 1
3 5015383 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
4 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
5 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
6 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
7 5016406 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
8 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
10 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
11 5016641 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20.10, 20.20 ES/ESI/ESG 1
12 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
13 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
14 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
15 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
16 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 2
17 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
18 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
19 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
20 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
21 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
22 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
25 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
26 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
27 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 6
28 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
29 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
30 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
31 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
32 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 4
33 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
34 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
35 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
36 (S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
37 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
38 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
39 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
40 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 2
41 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 3
42 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
43 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
44 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 6
45 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
46 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
47 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
48 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
49 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
50 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
51 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
52 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
53 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 2
54 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
55 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
56 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
57 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
58 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
59 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
60 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
61 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
62 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
63 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
64 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
65 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models
240 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20EB 208-240V 3P+ (5016060)

TURBO OPTION

5017517

K44 K43

K42 K4l

fﬁii% if S

-l i !

L
OOOUK
][
1

B
mhule]imlnlj
o0 o o[o oH

MN-38630

- Rev 03 -

07/20

61

w
B

ST RO

r
L

ilel

-
S

e

i

ot
L
=y

" Lo

T

Lo,

T o//g

1

=

r

%

—F18

O
91

For

@

& o

(v
rm
=
=

@10

: oy 14 T v T X

2 2 o 2 2 @ 2 @ 2 2 2 2 @ ¥
NI S

S| § | S

CD| CD| 69| CD| S
I I I I

69| CD| CD| GD| N
I I I I

S
|

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

TB1 TB2 TB3 TB4 TB5 TB6 TB7 TB8 TB9 TB10 TB11TBI12 TB13 TB14 TB15

L1

L2

DETAIL J

PARTS MANUAL

L3

241



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20EB 208-240V 3P+ (5016060)

CORE CHASSIS PARTS, REFERENCE 5018420

*=not shown (ADD TO 5016060)
** = non-parametric BOM quantities
PART 5018420
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY.
* 2 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
* 5 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 7 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 10 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 11 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
* 12 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 13 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP. 1
* 14 5016751 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10/20-20 208V, 1
* 15 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
16 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
* 18 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
19 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35760 CONNECTOR. 4 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
29 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
34 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
35 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 1
36 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
37 FU-34772 FUSE. 15 AMP 4
40 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5SAMP. 250V 1
41 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
42 (S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
43 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
44 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
45 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
46 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
47 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
50 T1-35719 TIE. TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
51 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
54 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
55 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
56 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE. 4 POLE 1
57 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
58 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE. 8 POLE 2
59 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
60 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE. 7 POLE 2
70 17-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
12 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
REMAINING PARTS TO BUILD CHASSIS 5016060
PART 5016060
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION /QTY.
1 1016880 RAIL, DIN, 197mm LG, 7Tmm HOLES 1
* 3 5015348 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20 CTC/CTP 208V 1
* 4 5015373 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 208V 1
6 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
* 8 5016399 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 ALL 1
* 9 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP. 1
17 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
20 BK-33996 TERMINAL BLOCK, 95MM 3
21 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
22 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP. 3
23 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
27 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
30 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
* 31 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
32 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
33 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 6
38 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 4
39 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
45 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
48 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
49 SC-27325 SCREW, M6x1.0X12MM PAN 2
51 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
52 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm. SPRING 2
53 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
57 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 1**
58 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 1**
61 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
62 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER.. 35MM 15
63 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
64 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
65 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
66 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
67 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
68 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
69 TM-3926 TERMINALS. *CT. PLUG. 6.10 2
71 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
73 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
14 WS-22302 WASHER, M6 SPLIT LOCK 2

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

242

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



V)
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20EB 380-415V (5016062)

© _ 0] 0.0

n m U\M
o

()
(8)
()
©,

Il UPPER DRIVE —

()
©,

[/ 11

o QU T O
Of Bt
E| OWERDRIVE )
ol Sl —
3 O

/_

N _TT osTT Ay

SMOKER OPTION @
5017323

RLY|F8 RLY
50| SM

°
L LI d| | @ F4 F5 F20 F6 F7 FI8
j: BOGRIE G,
YT
|
40
DETAILI
Kas Kad K43 K42 Kal  ff
@ F40 FAL F42 FA3 F44 FA5 FA6 FAT F48 FA9 F50

[\-\][\-\][\-I”\-\”\-\”\-\][\-\”\-\][\-\”\-\“I-\]
1 ___ T 1 1 T I T 1 1~

W 2
‘ i omegie [ C O
___-E "‘

[uai]

K1 \ | KB

Y

yes

69 | 72

DETAIL J

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 243



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20EB 380-415V (5016062)

PART 5016062
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JQTY

1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015365 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20CTC/CTP EI 380V 1
3 5015372 WIRE ASSEMBLY ROLL IN CTC/CTP 380V 1
4 5015384 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
6 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
7 5016399 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 ALL 1
8 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
10 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
11 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
12 5016630 WIRE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL BOARD CTP. 1
13 5016752 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLE TOP CTC/CTP. 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
16 BA-34676 BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE 2
17 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
18 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
19 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3
21 CN-36605 CONTACTOR, 3POLE, WITH AC COIL 2
22 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
23 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
28 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
29 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
30 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
31 FI-33225 FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 2
32 FI-33990 EMIFILTER 9
33 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
34 FU-33444 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED BASE & COVER 11
35 FU-33445 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED SCREW CAP 11
36 FU-33448 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 25A 8
37 FU-33449 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 25A, YELLOW 8
38 FU-33451 FUSE, TERMINAL, 6.3AMP 6
39 FU-34749 FUSE, HOLDER COVER 1
40 FU-34921 FUSE, 15 AMP, 250V, 5Smm X 20mm 4
41 FU-35497 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED GAUGE RING 50A 3
42 FU-35850 FUSE, DO2 NEOZED 50A, WHITE 3
43 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, S5AMP, 250V 1
44 FU-38406 FUSE, 20 AMP, 250V, 5Smm X 20mm 1
45 GS-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
46 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 2
47 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
48 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
49 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
50 SC-22273 SCREW, M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
51 T1-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
52 TM-33479 TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
53 TM-33837 JUMPER STRIP 1
54 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
55 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
56 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
57 TM-34310 JUMPER BAR 3
58 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
59 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 6
60 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
61 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
62 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
63 TM-34904 TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 2
64 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
65 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
66 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 17
67 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
68 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 4
69 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
70 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
71 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
12 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
73 17-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
74 WS-22294 WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
75 WS-22299 WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK 2
76 WS-22300 WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4

Note: Refer to MN-35949 Rev.2 for part numbers of wiring chassis for previous models

244 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM ComBITHERM®
ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20EB 440-480V (5016064)
|
: e
i
[OWERDRIVE /@
i & © [ ~
-
ST
e ﬂ‘\@ 5] FBl[o o
= _®_ Ps1 QE MOKER OPTION
"- RY RLY - ’T’/—_fs,m%zzo °
53 / \, = \@/(:) ? @? -
e o ] 1 .
RIIRERE < Haddg O
= IHII II\lI : . ‘ n I n 4 ’m ‘;ﬁ/ 1
3 peeeereelereqe e e 22229250000 0O d\ q /O ol
5 ~ — { ="
(38) (34
= ‘ DETAIL G
oM FRAFIFFEFEER o ﬁ‘-o”i‘
S R = W e
Sl ooe
i o db% SO0
- - 60
\ 60) | (41) ()
39 H 63
@@ @@ TB6-TB10 TB11-TB15
TBLTES o _ (59)
e 1 AN 1
Q| @ 0 2 @ @\@ Q| 0 2| @ 0 @ @
..®|®|®|®|®. [sls][s][s][s]|[[sl[sI[s][s
S| S § § §| S S S & §| § § § ©
\ 4 / ' \ I\ 4 - \ Il
‘
DETAILH
MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 245



CoMBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELecTricAL CHassis — CTP 20-20EB 440-480V (5016064)

Note: Refer to MN-35949 R

246

PART 5016064
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION JOTY.
1 5015271 PANEL ASSEMBLY, ELECTRICAL CHASSIS 1
2 5015362 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-20CTC/CTP EI 440V 1
3 5015378 20.20 EB 440V WIRE ASSEMBLY 1
4 5015383 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
5 5015481 BRACKET ASSEMBLY, MOTOR DRIVE MOUNT 2
6 5016284 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
7 5016399 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 ALL 1
8 5016405 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
9 5016406 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTP 1
10 5016407 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
11 5016408 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
12 5016409 WIRE ASSEMBLY 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
13 5016641 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20.10, 20.20 ES/ESI/ESG 1
14 5016753 WIRE ASSEMBLY, TABLETOP ALL VOLTS 1
15 5016811 WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20-10, 20-20 CTC/CTP 1
16 BA-35693 BOARD, POWER SUPPLY 10-15VDC 8A 1
17 BA-37262 BOARD ASSEMBLY, MODULAR TERMINAL 1
18 BA-38644 BOARD, VFD, 440V 3-PHASE 2
19 CB-38353 CABLE, CAN-FAN, 4 POLE 1
20 CN-3654 CONTACTOR, 40 AMP 3
21 CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 4
22 CR-35759 CONNECTOR, 2 TERMINAL 1
23 CR-35760 CONNECTOR, 4 TERMINAL 1
24 CR-35761 CONNECTOR, 6 TERMINAL 1
25 CR-35762 CONNECTOR, 7 TERMINAL 1
26 CR-35763 CONNECTOR, 8 TERMINAL 1
27 CR-35765 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 10 1
28 CR-35766 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 12 1
29 EV-28115 ENVELOPE, PRESS ON (NOT SHOWN) 1
30 FU-33040 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 6
31 FU-33184 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V 1
32 FU-34770 FUSE HOLDER, 3 BANK 2
33 FU-34771 FUSE HOLDER, 2 BANK 1
34 FU-34772 FUSE, 15 AMP 7
35 FU-35728 FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 4
36 FU-35734 FUSE, 60A, SLC CLASS G 6
37 FU-36668 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
38 FU-38210 FUSE, CCMR, 20A, 600V, DUAL ELEM. 1
39 (S-23622 GASKET, FOAM 2" LENGTH 2
40 LA-38833 LABEL, FUSE WARNING 1
41 RL-33930 RELAY, 12VDC, 15A, 8 PINS 1
42 RL-34634 UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 3
43 RL-36100 RELAY, DPDT, 12VDC 2
44 RL-37266 SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 3
45 SC-22268 SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
46 TI-35719 TIE, TWIST LOCK 0.5" STANDOFF 9
47 TM-34305 TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 8
48 TM-34306 TERMINAL, GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 2
49 TM-34309 TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 1
50 TM-34311 TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 8mm 1
51 TM-34315 TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
52 TM-34437 PARTITION WALL, 1 POLE, FOR 1
53 TM-34438 TERMINAL, SPRING CLAMP, 1 POLE 5
54 TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
55 TM-34884 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 6 POLE 2
56 TM-34889 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 8 POLE 2
57 TM-34931 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 7 POLE 2
58 TM-34937 TERMINAL, 7-POLE GREEN, MSTB 2
59 TM-35982 TERMINAL, JUMPER BAR 5 POLE 3
60 TM-3778 TERMINALS, *CT, SERIES, 4MM 5
61 TM-3780 TERMINALS, *CT, SER., 35MM 15
62 TM-3782 TERMINAL, GROUND, 35mm 1
63 TM-3783 TERMINAL, WALL, 4MM 1
64 TM-3786 TERMINAL, CT, 35mm WALL, PART 3
65 TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
66 TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
67 TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
68 TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
69 TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL, 100 DEG CLOSE 1
w2 fck oart .mhw%;ng chassisfor pm\,;m.ANMHER-M3 SPLITLOCK 2

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

LiQuip CLEANING PACKAGE

5016136
Liquid Cleaning, CTP
110-120V
< n ©
) ) 1)
- - -
© © ©
L) - -
=) =} 1=}
n n n
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016601 Bracket, LQ, Pump 1 1
2 1017315 |Bracket, Liquid Cleaner - 1 1
3 5016381 | Wire Assembly, Cleaning Pumps - 1 1
4 BU-3007 |7/8" Snap Bushing, Black - 1 1
5 CP-35082 |Dispensing Cap, Liq Cleaner - 1 1
6 FT-36208 |Fitting, Barb - 1 1
7 MO-35408 |Motor, 208-240V/1p 50/60Hz - - 1
8 MO-35409 |Motor, 110-115V/1p 50/60Hz - 1 -
9 NU-23909 |Nut, Hex Insert M5 - 3 3
10 NU-36319 |Nut, M4, Keps, Zinc Plated - 4 4
& 11 PG-25536 |5/8" Hole Plug 1 1 1
12 PG-29895 |NPT Pipe Plug, Hex Head, 1/4" 1 - -
< ' ) 5016137 13 PG-3559 |Plug, 7/8" Hole, Nylon, Black 1 - -
Liquid Cleaning, CTP | 14 | sc22273 |Screw, M4x0.7x 10mm Pan - | 4| 4
208'240V 15 SC-22779 | Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan - 3 3
/ e 16 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S - 2 2
17 WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock - 4 4
18 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock - 3 3

5016317
Liquid Cleaning, CTP
NO Liquid Cleaning

"o
ey

MN-38630 - REV 03 e 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 247



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

LiQuip CLEANING PACKAGE

5016806
Liquid Soap Hose
Package
CTP 6-10

5016807
Liquid Soap Hose
Package
CTP 7-20

To Condenser tank (brass Barb Fitting)

“From liquid soap Container (outside unit)

Tabletop/Floor Units
Use one (1) TI-3808 to fasten both hoses to condenser
exhaust tube/mater manifold

Floor Units

5016808 Use two (2) TI-3808 to tie hoses to lower injection tube
. . hose to prevent hoses From coming in contact with
quU|d Soap lower motor.
Hose Package
CTP 10-10/10-20

© ~ ©
=} o o o
) =] =] ]
© © © ©
- - - -
=} o o =]
n n n n

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.

1 1015799 |Bracket, Hose Guide LSI 1 1 -
2 BU-3007 |7/8" Snap Bushing, Black 1 1 1 1
3 CM-35831 |Clamp, Double Snap-grip, 3/8" |Nylon, 3/8" To 13/32" Clamp 2 2 2 2
4 CM-37316 |Clamp, Double Snap-grip, 1/2" |Nylon, 13/32" To 15/32" Clamp 4 4 4 4
5 FT-35434 |Coupling, Double Barbed, 1/4" |Liquid Cleaning Injection 2 2 2 2
6 HO-37315 |[Hose, 1/4" ID, Inlet 1850mm - 1 - -
5016809 7 HO-37315 |Hose, 1/4" ID, 635mm - 1 - -
LI q u Id Soa p 8 HO-37315 |Hose, LSI 500mm 1 - - -

Hose PaCkage 9 HO-37315 |H S ly, LSI 1665 1
- ose, Su , mm _ _ _
CTP 20-10/20-20 PPy

10 HO-37315 |[Hose, 1/4" ID, Inlet 2032mm - - 1 -
11 HO-37315 |Hose, 1/4" ID, Outlet 815mm - - 1 -
12 HO-37315 |[Hose, 1/4" ID, 20-20 Inlet LSI 2270mm - - - 1
13 HO-37315 |Hose, 1/4" ID, 20-20 LSI 1550mm - - - 1
/ 14 TI-3808 |[Tie Wire, 8" (140mm), Natural | With Routing Points 3 3 3 3
248 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 RREV 03 « 07/20




VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

GREASE COLLECTION

5016134
Grease Collection, CTP
10)( 12 110-120V
2 (30)
10 29 15 T
17
p <
5 N
24) (13 8 12) (17

5016135
Grease Collection, CTP
8 208-240V

Fasten to base pane

Attach to
condensation tank
elbow

5016316
Grease Collection, CTP
No Grease Collection
Package

MN-38630 - REV 03 e 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 249



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

GREASE CoLLECTION PARTS LisT

5088

| g g

2| 3| A

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.

1 1014436 Cover - - 1
2 1015416 Bracket, GC Hoses 1 1 -
3 1015428 Bracket, GC Hose 1 1 -
4 5015021 Grease Container 1 1 -
5 5015109 Bracket Assembly, Motor Mounting 1 1 -
6 5017011 Wire Assembly, 110V-240V Grease 1 1 -
7 5019122 Wire Assembly, 110V-240V Grease 1 1 -
8 BU-3378 1-1/8" Snap Bushing 1 1 -
9 BU-22204 Bushing, Socket, Membrane 1 1 -
10 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 3 3 2
11 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 2 2 -
12 CM-35981 Loop Clamp, Sure-grip Cushioned 1 1 -
13 6?29%3%3%—3? Hose, 3.25", Condensate Tank Grease Drain 1 1 -
14 HO-27892_GC_PLUG Hose, 0.875" ID, Plug 2.5" Lg - - 1
15 s A'EPE%,%E?,ST_GC Hose, 0.5" ID, GC 1 1 -
16 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V - 1 -
17 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 - -
18 NU-23909 Nut, Hex Insert M5 4 4 2
19 NU-26866 Nut, Hex Insert M4 2 2 -
20 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1 1 -
21 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1 1 -
22 PG-35955 Plug, 7/8" - - 1
23 SC-22273 Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 1 1 -
24 SC-22307 Screw M4.8 x 16mm Phil Pan Head 2 2 -
25 SC-22779 Screw, M5x0.8x20mm Pan 2 2 2
26 WS-22094 Washer, 1/4" Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 2 2 2
27 WS-22295 Washer, Flat M5 S/S 1 1 -
28 WS-22300 Washer, M4 Split Lock 1 1 -
29 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock 2 2 -
30 WS-22302 Washer, Split Lock 2 2 2

250

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

RREV 03

« 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

GREASE COLLECTION, STACKED OVENS

@)@ (@)@ (12) (909)(s)

@ ,0/“4:«’&
[ e
A 1]

O @
S
~ @ .

ﬂ 5017114
N @ Grease Collection, CTP Stack
& _ _li0-120v 5017115
@ z% pmall Over Small, Grease Collection, CTP Stack
Large Over Large 208-240V
Small Over Small,

Large Over Large

50171157

Grease Collection, CTP Stack
208-240V

Small Over Large

5017116

Grease Collection, CTP Stack
110-120V

Small Over Large

MN-38630 - REV 03 e o07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 251



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

GREASE COLLECTION, STACKED OVENS PARTS LisT

252

213|125

lal lal e lal

R I I

2| 3| 8|8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1015416 Bracket, GC Hoses 1 1 1 1
2 1015428 Bracket, GC Hose - - - -
3 1015536 Bracket, Hose GC 7-20 1 1 - -
4 1015539 Bracket, Hose, GC 6-10 - - 1 1
5 5015021 Grease Container 1 1 1 1
6 5015109 Bracket Assembly, Motor Mounting 1 1 1 1
7 5017011 Wire Assembly, 110V-240V Grease 1 1 1 1
8 5019122 Wire Assembly, 110V-240V Grease 1 1 1 1
9 BU-3378 1-1/8" Snap Bushing 1 1 1 1
10 BU-22204 Bushing, Socket, Membrane 1 1 1 1
11 CM-29037 Clamp, Hose, 32mm 3 3 3 3
12 CM-29301 Clamp, Hose, 23mm 2 2 2 2
13 CM-35981 Loop Clamp, Sure-grip Cushioned 1 1 1 1
14 HO-27892_67495_04GC Hose, 3.25", Condensate Tank Grease Drain 1 1 1 1
15 UNDEREH E6 STACKED Hose, 0.5" ID, GC, Lg/Sm Stack - - 1 1
= SMALLFTPRINT_GC Hose, 0.5" 1D, GC ol R I
17 SMALLFTPRING Ge-sTACKED | Hose, 05" ID, GC, Stacked 11| 1|
18 MO-35160 Pump, Wash System, 220V 1 - - 1
19 MO-35262 Pump, Wash System, 110V 1 1 -
20 NU-23909 Nut, Hex Insert M5 4 4 4 4
21 NU-26866 Nut, Hex Insert M4 2 2 2 2
22 PB-29289 Reducer, 7/8" x 1/2" 1 1 1 1
23 PB-29489 Coupler, 1/2" To 1/2" 1 1 1 1
24 SC-22273 Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 1 1 1 1
25 SC-22307 Screw M4.8 x 16mm Phil Pan Head 2 2 2 2
26 SC-22779 Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 2 2 2 2
27 WS-22094 Washer, 1/4" Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 2 2 2 2
28 WS-22295 Washer, Flat M5 S/S 1 1 1 1
29 WS-22300 Washer, M4 Split Lock 1 1 1 1
30 WS-22300 Washer, Split Lock 2 2 2 2
31 WS-22302 Washer, Split Lock 2 2 2 2
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

RREV 03

« 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

20-10 anp 20-20 Pan TroLLEY (PriOR TO 02/2015)

5014652
Trolley, 20-Shelf Pan
Wide

5017148

(Correctional Institution)

5015049
Trolley, 20-Shelf Pan
Narrow

5017149
(Correctional Institution)

Item Part

Description

5014652
5015049

o
~+
<
o
~+
<

1013084

Pan, Wide Trolley

1014124

Rod, Trolley Lock

1014415

Pan, Narrow Trolley

5015078

Trolley, Frame, Weldment

5015079

Trolley, Frame, Weldment

5017213

20-20 Pan Trolley Handle Weldment

5017214

20-10 Pan Trolley Handle Weldment

CS-36218

Caster, Swivel Caster, No Brake

VW |V~ |W|IN |

CS-36219

Caster, Swivel Caster, with Brake

=
o

SC-23664

Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Hex

N[NNI Ll = N | =
.
NN = =] |

MN-38630 - REV 03 e 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES  *

PARTS MANUAL 253



VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALTE SHAAM

20-10 AnD 20-20 paN TroLLEY (AFTER 02/2015)

i

\\\
B\ L W W W\ R L
A l=l=l=t=t =

il

5017976 5017975
Trolley, 20-Shelf Pan, 20-20 Trolley, 20-Shelf Pan, 20-10
Tube Handle, Roll-in Combi Tube Handle, Roll-in Combi
5017148 5017149
(Correctional Institution) (Correctional Institution)
Item Part Description Qty. | Qty
1 1013084 |Pan, Wide Trolley 1
1014124 |Rod, Trolley Lock 2 2
1014415 |Pan, Narrow Trolley - 1
5017960 |[20-10 Handle 1

5017961 |20-20 Handle 1
5017973 |20-10 Pan Trolley Handle Weldment
5017974 |20-20 Pan Trolley Handle Weldment
CS-36218 |Caster, Swivel Caster, No Brake
CS-36219 |Caster, Swivel Caster, with Brake
SC-23664 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Hex

N Ll |

Ol |N[oju|bd|jw( N

NININ|= |

—
o

254 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - RREV 03 « 07/20



ComBITHERM®

20-20 PLATE TROLLEY

ALT@/@HAAM

255

Qty. | Qty.

5
52 2

mmv.w_w m..“na 08191085

Wmmq_a WW 859105
- ~ ]
7 5
/Q@@@@@@W c M WM o m
@w,/m ik 3Te Fs
E,,J,A\d, TAL LT T T T L L L S

A

N\

PARTS MANUAL

Description

Handle, 20-20 Plate Trolley

5016455 |Trolley, Frame, Weldment

5016479

Trolley, Frame, Weldment

Pan, Wide Trolley
CS-36218 |Caster, Swivel Caster, No Brake

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

Part
1013084

1014577
CS-36219 | Caster, Swivel Caster, with Brake

1
2
3
4
5
6

Item

e 07/20

REV 03

MN-38630



ALT@/@HAAM

ComBITHERM®

20-10 PLATE TROLLEY

N\

VIEe

NV
VWO\,,O./\,/O

ARR TR lx»/lx» =
S
)

:

TR R e e ph oS
VAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAT AU

7N INTNINY

N N N AN N A A AN AT AN AN AN e e
fv,/v/v,/v,v/vv'/'/'/v%vv/
A\ ANANANANANANANA ANA

ATV R
.\.I/\ \.I/\ \.V\}/\\,/\xﬂ.\\.l\}/u\sﬂ\b/\\/}/}/,/./\

WA

/N
&

&

VAR

N N

MM
/

5016490
Trolley, 20-10
late Trolley
5017154

51-P

10

20
-Plate Trolley
5017153
(Correctional Institution)

5016489

Trolle
60

)

ional Institution

(Correct

.
06v9T0S | B ~ | ~| 1 |~ |~ |
>
mw#ogmm‘lll_zz
c
o ol £
—
- x| ©
= Cla
U | el ||
a “mmo‘ﬂ
43 el gl gl=| 3
(=] — [Sall IS
>~ o222
Lig|le|l2(0|0
S22 =2c|©
ela |~ | oo
Flo|lv|l 95T
| O
|7 E|EIZ|2
o
SIR|E|E| &3
S| R R o o
T2 |2 88
c| S|l
G| ®| 22| | ®
o|T|-|F|O|O
njo|ld|la|R|D
SEIHEERE
RIS
ol =229
ololo|lo|lwn|iwn
=L OO
V|| N| M| |1n|©
=3

RREV 03 « o07/20

MN-38630

PARTS MANUAL

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

256



ALT@/@HAAM.

ComBITHERM®

SMOKER CHIP TRAY

Item Part

Description

Qty.

—

1013502

Plate, Smoker Cover, Combi

SC-22779

Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan

WS-22295

Washer, Flat M5 S/S

WS-22301

Washer, M5 Split Lock S/S 18-8

GS-35229

Gasket, Smoker Box

5021859

Combi Smoker Box Assembly

[ TSV N N NG [P

EL-35215

Element, Tubular, 110V

EL-35216

Element, Tubular, 208V or 380V

Ol|lo(N|o|ju|d~|jw(N

EL-35891

Element, Tubular, 440V

=
o

5021854

Weldment, Smoker Box

—
—

1020069

Cover, Smoker Box

*5017322

Kit, 208-240V and 440-480V, Smoker Option, CTP

*5017323

Kit, 380-415V, Smoker Option, CTP

===

*CE-26277

Cleaner Kit, Smoker

*Not shown

MN-38630 - REV 03 e 07/20

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

257



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

SMOKER OPTION - FIELD INSTALLATION KIT

5018332

Field Kit, Smoker Option, 110-120V

5018373

Field Kit, Smoker Option, 380-415V

258

only

Reference

5018331
Field Kit, Smoker Option, 208-240V

5018372

Field Kit, Smoker Option, 440-480V | & | & | & | &
[-<] [-<] [-<] [-<]

- - - -

o o o o

n n n n

Item Part Description Qty | Qty | Qty | Qty

1 5015330 |Smoker Box Assembly, 110V - 1 - -

2 5016132 [Smoker Box Assembly, 440V - - -

3 5016225 |Smoker Box Assembly, 208V 1 - - -

4 5016858 [Smoker Box Assembly, 380V - - - 1

5 5018107 |Service Kit, Option Board 1 1 1 1

6 LA-37278 |Label, Smoker Retrofit 1 1 1 1

7 NU-36319 |Nut, M4, Keps, Zinc Plated 4 4 4 4

8 SRV-20008 |Service Doc 1 1 1 1

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 RREV 03 « o07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

VENTLESS HooD — EXTERIOR

@ = 5016053
Outer Casing, Hood
6-10, 10-10

5016870
Outer Casing, Hood
7-20, 10-20

MN-38630 - REV 03 « 07/20 COMBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES * PARTS MANUAL

259



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

VENTLESS HooD — EXTERIOR

o ™
s | 3
=3
5|8

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty

1 1014101 |[Hinge, Piano, 6-10, 10-10 Hood - 1
2 1014108 |Door Clip, Front, Hood 1 1
3 1014977 |Front, Exterior Cover, Hood 1 -
4 1015048 |Front, Exterior Cover, Hood - 1
5 1015155 |Wall, Left, Exterior, Hood 1 1
6 1015156 |Wall, Right, Exterior, Hood 1 1
7 1015159 |Support, Door, Hood 2 2
8 1015160 |[Hinge, Piano, Hood 7-20, 10-20 1 -
9 1015216 |(Bridge, Rear, Hood 1 1
10 1015217 |Cover, Rear, Hood 1 1
11 1015218 |Wall, RH, Rear Hood 6-10 - 1
12 1015336 |Wall, Right, Exterior, Hood 1 -
13 1015492 |Latch Release, Hood,1/4" Rod 1 -
14 1015493 |Latch Release, Hood 1/4" Rod - 1
15 5014930 |Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 1 1
16 5017080 |Cover Assembly, Small Hood - 1
17 5017081 |Cover Assembly, Hood, 7-20, 10-20 1 -
18 5017083 |Bridge, Front W-Inserts CTC/CTP - 1
19 5017358 |Bridge, Front W-Inserts CTC/CTP 1 -
20 5017359 |RH Support W-Inserts 1 1
21 5017360 |Support W-Inserts RH Front Corner 1 1
22 5017498 |Pipe Assembly, Exhaust Weldment 1 1
23 CL-22196 |Clip, CT, Holding, M6 2 2
24 CL-22234 |Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose 2 2
25 HO-35321 |Hose, 2" ID x 10-1/4", Vent 1 1
26 NU-22289 |Nut, M5-0.8 Hex Nut 18-8 DIN # 934 2 2
27 NU-23909 |Nut, Hex Insert, M6 7 7
28 PI-36458 |Split Pin, Cotter, Metric 2 2
29 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 52 42
30 SC-22766 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 16 17
31 SC-25849 |Screw, 8-32 x 1/2" Pan 2 2
32 SC-36459 |Screw, Shoulder, M5, Slot 2 2
33 SD-22194 |Spring, CT M6 x 48, Safety 2 2
34 ST-22193 |[Stud, CT M6 x 27Tmm, 1/4 Turn 2 2
35 | WS-22094 |Washer, 1/4" Flat, 5/8 OD 18-8 S/S 2 2
36 WS-22195 |Washer, Safety, Steel 2 2
37 WS-22294 |Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 2 2
38 WS-22295 [Washer, Flat M5 S/S 2 2
39 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 3 3
40 WS-22301 [Washer, M5 Split Lock 14 14

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

RREV 03

« 07/20



ALT@/QHAAM. ComBITHERM®
VENTLESS HOOD - INTERIOR
3| 2| 3|38
n n n n
Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 68359 |Template, Mounting, 6-10, 10-10 - - - 1
2 68360 |Template, Mounting, 7-20, 10-20 - - 1 -
3 1014107 |Cover, High Voltage Hood - 1 - 1
4 1015053 |Base, Exterior, Hood - 1 - 1
5 1015182 |Stiffener, Rear, Hood 4 4 4 4
6 1015344 |Base, Exterior, Hood 1 - 1 -
7 1015714 |Guard, Hood Cavity 1 1 1 1
8 1015715 |Cover, High Voltage, Hood 1 - 1 -
9 5016053 |Outer Casing, Hood 6-10, 10-10 - 1 - 1
10 5016870 |Outer Casing Hood 1 - 1 -
11 5017038 |Cavity Assembly, Hood 7-20, 10-20 1 - 1 -
50 17035 12 5017087 |Fan Assembly, with Ducting 1 1 1 1
H d Assem bl 13 5017104 |Cavity Assembly, Hood 6-10, 10-10 - 1 - 1
00 y 14 5017106 |Electrical Plate Assembly, Hood 1 1 1 1
6_10’ 10-10 15 5017361 |Bracket, Electric Cover with Inserts 1 - 1 -
16 5018107 |Service Kit, Option Board - - 1 1
5017034 17 | CR-33179 |Connector Flex Nylon Sweep 1 1 1 1
HOOd ASSGmbly 18 | LA-26348 |Rating Tag Label (Not shown) - - 1 1
7-20, 10-20 19 | LA-26349 |Label, Laminate - - 122
20 | LA-36709 |International Electric Certification Tag - - 1 1
5018105 21 | LA-37069 |Label, Hood Field Installation N
Hood Assembly 22 | NU-23909 [Nut, Hex Insert M5 2 2] 212
6-10, 10-10, EC Retrofit 23 | RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 13 (11| 13|11
24 SC-22766 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 6 3 6 3
50 18104 25 SC-22926 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Hex 1 3 1 3
H OOd Asse m b ly 26 | SC-29871 |Screw, #8 x 1/2" Hex FLG 6 6 6 6
_ _ H 27 | WS-22295 [Washer, Flat M5 S/S 7 6 7 6
7-20, 10-20, CE Retrofit 28 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 7| 6 | 7| 6
29 5017362 |Grease Filter with Spacer 1 1 1 1
30 FI-36620 |Charcoal Filter, Class | 1 1 1 1
MN-38630 REV 03 « 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL 261




VA)
CoMBITHERM® ALT@ SHAAM

VENTLESS HooD - FAN

(o}

Part Description Qty
1 1015179 Director, Air Flow, Fan, Hood -
2 1015248 |Cover, Fan Chamber -
3 5017580 |Weld, Fan Box, Ventless Hood -
4 CL-22234 |Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose -
5 CR-3226  |Connector, Terminal, #10 Stud Ring 4
6 CR-33509 |Connector, Quick Disconnect 1
7 FA-34497 |Fan, 230V, 225mm Dia. 7T56CFM 1
8 GS-36488 |Gasket, Fan Box, Hood 1
9 HO-35321 |Hose, 2" ID x 10-1/4", Vent -
10 NU-23909 |Nut, Hex Insert M5 1
11 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 1
12 SC-22926 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Hex 1
13 WS-22294 |Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S -
14 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 1
15 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 1

262 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 - RREV 03 « 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

DooRr LATCH

Cable to extend 1-1/2" past right side panel before crimfing. Crimp
loop should be 1/2" from edge of cable to first edge of clamp. Excess
wire on the other side of the clamp not to exceed 1/8".

A

g|_. —~

etail B
Item Part Description Qty.
1 5017160 |Door Lock, Assembly 1
2 5022680 |Wire Assembly, Door Latch Option (not shown) 1
4 BU-3419 |3/8" Black Hole Bushing 1
5 HL-22683 |Holder For CTC Wire 2
6 NU-22385 |Insert Nut, Threaded, M5 4
7 RI-27108 |Rivet, Sealed 4

MN-38630 - REV 03 e 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 263



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

DooRr Lock ASSEMBLY

Item Part Description Qty.
1 1016784 |Housing, Door Lock, Combi 1
2 1016786 |Housing, Spring Loaded Shaft 1
3 5015598 |Lock, Soldered 1
4 5018063 |Weldment, Spring Loaded Shaft 1
5 BU-3009 |Bushing, Snap, 5/16" 1
6 CB-28850 |Cable, Wire, Door Latch 42" 1
7 CL-28849 |Clip, Crimp For 1/16" Wire Cable 2
8 LK-34292 |Lock, GmbH 1
9 PL-28413 |Pull, Key Ring, 3/4" Manual 2
10 SC-22766 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 10mm Pan 4
11 SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 2
12 SC-35729 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 8mm Pan 2
13 WS-22294 |Washer, Flat M4 18-8 S/S 2
14 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 4
15 WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 6
264 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 RREV 03 « 07/20



ALT@/@HAAM.

ComBITHERM®

STACKING CoMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DooOR, GAs

5016706, 5016706R
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20G

5016708
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10G
6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10G

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20

5016707

Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
7-2OE/EB/G Over 7-20G

AR
2 | 8 | B
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1014667 |Cover, Hinge, Stacking 1 -
2 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 -
3 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2
4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue - 1 1
5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown - - 1
6 1019005 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - 1 -
7 1019031 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - - 1
8 1019107 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack 1 - -
9 5016327 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Gas 1 - -
10 5016503 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Gas - 1 -
11 | 5016605 |Exhaust, Assembly, Gas Stacking - 1 -
12 | 5016636 |Exhaust, Assembly Gas Stacking 1 - -
13 5016712 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Gas - - 1
14 | 5016732 |Exhaust, Assembly Stacking Gas - - 1
15 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 - 1 -
16 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 - 1 -
17 5017532 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 1 - 1
18 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - -
19 5017534 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 1 - -
20 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1
21 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1
22 | NU-26866 |Nut, Hex Insert M4 10 8 8
23 | SC-26520 |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 6 6 6
24 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 14 12 12
25 1016063 |Cover, LH Stacking 1 1 1

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM.

STACKING COMPONENTS — RECESSED DOOR, GAS

5017842
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20G

5017834

Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
7-20E/EB/G Over 7-20G

< ~ ™
00 388
0 =) I~
~ ~ ~
- v~ -
S o o =}
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 -
2 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2 2
3 1016063 |Cover, LH Stacking 1 1 1
4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue 1 1 1
5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown - - 1
6 5016605 |Exhaust, Assembly, Gas Stacking 1 1 -
7 5016732 |Exhaust, Assembly Stacking Gas - - 1
8 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 1 1 -
9 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 1 1 -
10 5017532 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 - - 1
11 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1
12 | 5017805 [Panel, Stacking Cover 1 - -
5017843 ,

StaCkI ng Assem bly, CTC/CTP 13 | 5017849 |Panel, Stacking Cover - 1 -
6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10G 14 | 5017850 |Panel, Stacking Cover - - 1
6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10G 15 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1|1 |1

16 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1
17 | NU-26866 | Nut, Hex Insert M4 7 7 7
NOTE: Attachment screws are only necessary to secure Item #6 18 | SC-26520 | Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 6 6 6
gsg;gg%?t)., Item #7 (5016732) when stacking an electric unit above 19 | WS-22295 | Washer, Flat M5 S/S 9 9 9
266 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

STACKING CoMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DoOR, ELECTRIC

5016709, 5016709R 5016710 5016711,5016711R
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP  Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/G Over 7-20E 7-20E/G Over 7-20E 6-10E/G Over 6-10E

6-10E/G Over 10-10E

5017560, 5017560R 5017561 5017562
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20EB, 7-20E/EB/G Over 7-20EB, 6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10EB,
6-10EB Over 7-20E 7-20EB Over 7-20E 6-10EB Over 6-10E

6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10EB
6-10E/G Over 10-10E

5017409
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CT#
AR-TE Over 7-20E

NOTE: Must replace 7-20E
feet with LG-24543to
prevent stack from tipping.

MN-38630 - Rev 03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES +  PARTS MANUAL 267



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

STACKING CoMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DoOR, ELECTRIC PARTS LisT

gls|za|3|g|g|=|g

Glel8 |8 S|5|8|E

S| 8|88 8|8 8|5

Item Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1014667 Cover, Hinge, Stacking 1 - - - 1 1 - -
2 1016059 Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 - - - 1 1 -
3 1016060 Bracket, Support 2 2 2 2 - 2 2
4 1016064 Bracket, Inlet Flue - 1 1 1 - - 1 1
5 1016106 Bracket, Support, Holddown, - - 1 1 - - - 1
6 1016807 Pipe, 2" OD, 16ga, 304 S/S, Exhaust - - - - 2 - - -
7 1016808 Bracket, Exhaust - - - - 1 - - -
8 1016827 Pipe, 2" OD, 16ga, 304 S/S, Exhaust - - - - 2 - - -
9 1019005 Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - 1 - - - - 1 -
10 1019031 Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - - 1 1 - - - 1
11 1019107 Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack 1 - - - - 1 - -
12 5016713 Panel, Stacking Cover, Electric 1 - - - - 1 - -
13 5016714 Panel, Stacking Cover, Electric - 1 - - - - 1 -
14 5016715 Panel, Stacking Cover, Electric - - 1 1 - - - 1
15 5017410 Panel, Stacking Cover 7-20 - - - - 1 - - -
16 5017530 Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 - 1 - - - - 1 -
17 5017531 Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 - 1 - - - - 1 -
18 5017532 Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1
19 5017533 Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1 1 - - - 1
20 5017534 Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 1 - - - - 1 - -
21 5017535 Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain - - - - - 1 1 1
22 CL-22234 Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose - - - - 4 2 2 2
23 HO-35091 |Hose, Offset, 2" OD Tube - - - - 2 - - -
24 HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
26 LG-24543 |6" Seismic Flanged Leg - - - - 4 - - -
27 NU-26866 |Nut, Hex Insert M4 7 6 5 5 6 7 6 5
28 SC-26520  |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 4 4 4 4 - 4 4 4
29 SRV-20034 | Service Doc, Stack, Lg, CTP/CTC - - - 1 - - - -
30 WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 11 10 9 9 9 10 10 9
31 1016063 Cover, LH Stacking 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630 Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

STACKING COMPONENTS — RECESSED DOOR, ELECTRIC

5017844 5017845 5017846
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20E 7-20E/G Over 7-20E 6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10E

6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10E

~ 5017855 5017856 5017857
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20EB 7-20E/EB/G Over 7-20EB 6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10EB

7-20EB Over 7-20E 6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10EB

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 269



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

STACKING COMPONENTS — RECESSED DOOR, ELECTRIC PARTS LisT

270

I|2/¢/38/8|5
SIE|E EIE|E
3| 8| 83| 8|8 |R
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 - 1 1 -
2 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2 2 2 2
3 1016063 |Cover, LH Stacking 1 1 1 1 1
4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue - 1 1 - 1 1
5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown, - - 1 - - 1
6 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 - 1 - - 1 -
7 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 - 1 - - 1 -
8 5017532 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 1 - 1 1 - 1
9 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1 - - 1
10 5017534 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 1 - - 1 - -
11 5017535 |[Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain - - - 1 1 1
12 5017851 |Panel, Stacking Cover - 1 - - 1 -
13 5017852 |Panel, Stacking Cover 1 - - 1 - -
14 5017853 |Panel, Stacking Cover - - 1 - - 1
15 | CL-22234 |Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose - - - 2 2 2
16 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1
18 | NU-26866 |Nut, Hex Insert M4 2 5 4 2 5 4
19 | SC-26520 |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 4 4 4 4 4 4
20 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 4 7 6 4 7 6
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

GAs STACKING CoMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DoOR, SEisMiC

5021147 (] 5021175
&'Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP & Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
7-20E/EB/G Over 7-20G 6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20G

5021176 5021958
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP = Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP

6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10G 6-10§/EB/G Over 6-10G

NOTE: (2x) attachment screws (37) are onlg necessary to secure Item #12 (5016605), Item #13 (5016636), or Item #14
(5016732) when stacking an electric unit above a gas unit.

NOTE: Use 316 stainless steel 1/4" (Tmm) diameter concrete anchors with a minimum install depth of 1-14" (32mm)
when installing feet to ground.

NOTE: Apply Loctite 274 and use a torque wrench to tighten all M10 screws (39) to 28.75 ft-lbs.

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 271



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

GAs STACKING CoMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DoOR, SEIsMiC PARTS LisT

SIS 5|8
- - - -
S| 8| 8| 8
n n n )
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.

1 1014667 |Cover, Hinge, Stacking - 1 - -

2 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 - |-

3 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2 2 |2

4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue 1 - 1 1

5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown, - - 1 1

6 1019005 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack 1 - -

7 1019031 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - - 1 1

8 1019107 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - 1 - -

9 1019274 |Plate, Support 4 4 4 |4

10 1021409 |Side Panel, Skirt, LH, Lrg Stack 1 1 - -

11 1021445 |Side Panel, Skirt, LH, Lrg Stack - - 1 1

12 5016605 |Exhaust, Assembly, Gas Stacking 1 - - -

13 | 5016636 |Exhaust, Assembly Gas Stacking - 1 - |-

14 5016732 |Exhaust, Assembly Stacking Gas - - 1 1

15 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 1 - - -

16 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 1 - - -

17 5017532 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 - 1 1 1

18 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1 1

19 5017534 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 1 - -

20 5021140 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic 1 - - -

21 5021143 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic 1 - - -

22 5021144 |Weldment, Tube Frame 1 - - -

23 5021155 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - 1 1 1

24 5021157 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - 1 - -

25 5021165 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - 1 - -

26 5021166 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - - 1 1

27 5021749 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - 1 -

28 5021957 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - - 1

29 FE-2916 |Foot, Insert, Adjustable, Flanged 2 2 2 2

30 | FE-36872 |Foot, Seismic, M10 Stud 4 4 4 4

31 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1 1

32 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1 |1

33 | NU-26866 | Nut, Hex Insert M4 8 10 8 8

34 | PG-24554 |1" Hole Plug 4 4 4 |4

35 | SC-22273 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 8 7 8 8

36 | SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 4 4 4 4

37 | SC-26520 |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 6 6 6 6

38 | SC-38240 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 16mm Pan - 2 - -

39 | SC-38270 |Screw, M10 x 55mm 8 8 8 8

40 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 12 14 12 |12

41 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 8 7 8

42 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4 6 4

43 | WS-22633 |Washer, M10 Split Lock 8 8 8

272

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELECTRIC STACKING COMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DOOR, SEISMIC

NOTE: Replace top 6-10 support plate (1020079) with (27).

5021177 5021178 5021179
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP  Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/G Over 7-20E 7-20E/G Over 7-20E 6-10E/G Over 10-10E

Q)
: 5021181 (17) - 5021182
Stacking Assembly, Stacking Assembly, (29) Stacking Assembly,

CTC/CTP CTC/CTP CTC/CTP
-10E/EB/G Over 7-20EB, 7-20E/EB/G Over 7-20EB, 6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10EB,
6-10EB Over 7-20E 7-20EB Over 7-20E 6-10EB Over 10-10E

5021959 ]
Stacking Assembly, * 4

CTC/CTP 3
6-10E/G Over 6-10E

5021960

£ Stacking Assembly,
/ CTC/CTP
X 6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10EB,

6-10EB Over 6-10E

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 273



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELECTRIC STACKING COMPONENTS — RIGHT HAND DoOOR, SEIsmiC PARTS LisT

SIE|E|E| 2|88 8
- - - - - - - -
S| 8|8|8|8|8|8]| 8
0 n 0 n n n ) )
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1014667 |Cover, Hinge, Stacking 1 - - 1 - - - -
2 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 - 1 1 - - -
3 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1
5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown, - - 1 - - 1 1 1
6 1019005 | Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - 1 - - 1
7 1019031 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack - - 1 - - 1 1 1
8 1019107 |Skirt, Front, CTP-Stack 1 - - 1 - - - -
9 1019274 |Plate, Support 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
10 1021409 |Side Panel, Skirt, LH, Lrg Stack 1 1 - 1 1 - - -
11 1021445 |Side Panel, Skirt, LH, Lrg Stack - - 1 - - 1 1 1
12 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 - 1 - - 1 - - -
13 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 - 1 - - 1 - - -
14 5017532 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
15 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1 - - 1 1 1
16 5017534 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 1 - - 1 - - - -
17 | 5017535 |Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain - - - 1 1 1 - 1
18 5021143 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - 1 - - 1 - - -
19 5021144 |Weldment, Tube Frame - 1 - 1 - - -
20 5021155 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
21 5021157 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic 1 - - 1 - - - -
22 5021167 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic 1 - - 1 - - - -
23 5021168 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - 1 - - 1 - - -
24 5021169 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - - 1 - - 1 1 1
25 5021749 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - 1 - - 1 - -
26 5021957 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - - - - - 1 1
27 | 5021966 |Assembly, Plate, Support 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1
28 | CL-22234 |Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose - - - 2 2 2 - 2
29 FE-2916 |Foot, Insert, Adjustable, Flanged 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
30 | FE-36872 |Foot, Seismic, M10 Stud 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
31 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
32 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
33 | NU-26866 |Nut, Hex Insert M4 7 5 5 7 5 5 5 5
34 | PG-24554 |1" Hole Plug 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
35 | SC-22273 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5
36 | SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
37 | SC-26520 |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
38 | SC-38240 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 16mm Pan 2 - - 2 - - - -
39 | SC-38270 |Screw, M10 x 55mm 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
40 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 10 9 9 10 9 9 9 9
41 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5
42 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 4 4 6 4 4 4 4
43 | WS-22633 |Washer, M10 Split Lock 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

274

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630 Rev 03 07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

GAs STACKING COMPONENTS — RECESSED DOOR, SEISMIC

Stack?r?z,%\igén:bl 5021832 @ ® 9
& v Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP (),

CTC/CTP
7-20E/EB/G Over 7-20G 6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20G

©
— @
5021833 = e
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTR 5021961 -
&

6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10G Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP,
6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10G

NOTE: (2x) attachment screws (30) are onlg necessary to secure Item #7 (5016605), Item #8 (5016636), or ltem #9

(5016732) when stacking an electric unit above a gas unit.
NOTE: Use 316 stainless steel 1/4" (Tmm) diameter concrete anchors with a minimum install depth of 1-14" (32mm)

when installing feet to ground.
NOTE: Apply Loctite 274 and use a torque wrench to tighten all M10 screws (31) to 28.75 ft-lbs.

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

GAs STACKING COMPONENTS — RECESSED DOOR, SEIsmIC PARTs LisT

276

— o~ ) —
22| 8|8
I o I o~
A | 8| 3|8
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 - -
2 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2 2
3 1016063 |Cover, LH Stacking 1 1 1
4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue 1 - 1 1
5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown, - 1 1
6 1019274 |Plate, Support 4 4 4 4
7 5016605 |Exhaust, Assembly, Gas Stacking 1 -
8 5016636 |Exhaust, Assembly Gas Stacking - 1 - -
9 5016732 |Exhaust, Assembly Stacking Gas - - 1 1
10 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 1 - - -
11 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 1 - - -
12 | 5017532 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 - 1 1 1
13 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1 1
14 5017534 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - 1 - -
15 5021143 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic 1 - - -
16 5021144 |Weldment, Tube Frame 1 - - -
17 5021155 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - 1 1 1
18 5021157 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - 1 - -
19 5021749 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - 1 -
20 5021788 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic 1 - - -
20 5021789 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - 1 - -
20 5021790 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - - 1 1
21 5021957 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - - 1
22 FE-2916 |Foot, Insert, Adjustable, Flanged 2 2 2 2
23 | FE-36872 |Foot, Seismic, M10 Stud 4 4 4 4
24 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1 1
25 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1 1
26 | NU-26866 |Nut, Hex Insert M4 7 5 7 7
27 | PG-24554 |1" Hole Plug 4 4 4 4
28 | SC-22273 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 7 5 7 7
29 | SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 2 2 2 2
30 | SC-26520 |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 6 6 6 6
31 | SC-38270 |Screw, M10 x 55mm 8 8 8 8
32 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 9 7 9 9
33 | WS-22300 | Washer, M4 Split Lock 7 5 7 7
34 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 2 2 2 2
35 | WS-22633 |Washer, M10 Split Lock 8 8 8 8

ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES

PARTS MANUAL

MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20



VR
ALT@ SHAAM CoMBITHERM®

ELECTRIC STACKING — RECESSED DOOR, SEISMIC

()
5021834 5021835 @) 5021836
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP
6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20E 7-20E/G Over 7-20E 6-10E/G Over 10-10E

5021837 ; 5021839
Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP Stz;c_:l2<(|)nE é’-\g/sGe na\k/)g,YC Eg/E%TP Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP

6-10E/EB/G Over 7-20EB ! ) 6-10E/EB/G Over 10-10EB
1-20EB Over 7-20E 6-10EB Over 10-10E

7 / 5021963
¥>Z" Stacking Assembly, CTC/CTP

6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10EB

5021962
Stacking Assembly,
CTC/CTP

6-10E/EB/G Over 6-10§

NOTE: Replace top 6-10 support plate (1020079) with (20).
NOTE: Use 316 stainless steel 1/4" (Tmm) diameter concrete anchors with a minimum install depth of 1-14" (32mm) when installing feet to ground.
NOTE: Apply Loctite 274 and use a torque wrench to tighten all M10 screws (31) to 28.75 ft-lbs.

MN-38630 - Rev03 - 07/20 ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES - PARTS MANUAL 277



ComBITHERM®

ALT@/@HAAM

ELECTRIC STACKING — RECESSED DOOR, SEIsMIC PARTs LisT

278

mlml R 2w @d] 83
a3/ 3/2133
I I o~ I o~ I I o~
B3| 3| 8| 8|38 ]|R
Item| Part Description Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty. | Qty.
1 1016059 |Bracket, Support Hold Down 1 1 - 1 1 - - -
2 1016060 |Bracket, Support 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
3 1016063 |Cover, Stacking 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 1016064 |Bracket, Inlet Flue - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1
5 1016106 |Bracket, Support, Holddown, - - 1 - - 1 1 1
6 1019274 |Plate, Support 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
7 5017530 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 7-20 - 1 - 1 - - - -
8 5017531 |Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 7-20 - 1 - 1 - - - -
9 5017532 |[Flue, Weldment, Inlet, 6-10 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1
10 5017533 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 - - 1 - - 1 1 1
11 5017534 |Flue, Weldment, Exhaust, 6-10 1 - - - 1 - - -
12 | 5017535 |Pipe Assembly, Exhaust/Drain - - - 1 1 1 - 1
13 5021143 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - 1 - 1 - - - -
14 5021144 |Weldment, Tube Frame - 1 - 1 - - - -
15 5021155 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1
16 5021157 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic 1 - - - 1 - - -
17 5021749 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - 1 - - 1 - -
18 5021789 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic 1 - - - 1 - - -
18 5021792 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - 1 - 1 - - -
18 5021793 |Panel, Stacking Cover, Seismic - - 1 - - 1 1 1
19 5021957 |Weldment, Tube Frame, Seismic - - - - - - 1 1
20 | 5021966 |Assembly, Plate, Support 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1
21 | CL-22234 |Clamp, Worm Gear, 40-60, Hose - - - 2 2 2 - 2
22 FE-2916 |Foot, Insert, Adjustable, Flanged 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
23 | FE-36872 |Foot, Seismic, M10 Stud 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
24 | HO-35321 |Hose 2" OD x 33" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 | HO-37289 |Hose 2" OD x 12" Long 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
26 | NU-26866 |Nut, Hex Insert M4 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 4
27 | PG-24554 |1" Hole Plug 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
28 | SC-22273 |Screw, M4 x 0.7 x 10mm Pan 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 4
29 | SC-22779 |Screw, M5 x 0.8 x 20mm Pan 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
30 | SC-26520 |Screw, #10 x 1/2" Hex FLG-SERR 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
31 | SC-38270 |Screw, M10 x 55mm 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
32 | WS-22295 |Washer, Flat M5 S/S 4 6 6 6 4 6 6 6
33 | WS-22300 |Washer, M4 Split Lock 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 4
34 | WS-22301 |Washer, M5 Split Lock 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
35 | WS-22633 |Washer, M10 Split Lock 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
ComBITHERM® CT PROFORMANCE™ SERIES PARTS MANUAL MN-38630

Rev 03

07/20






ALTO-SHAAM RUSSIA
9 Moscow, Russia

ALTO-SHAAM GMBH

ALTO-SHAAM USA 9 Q QLTO'S:%AM qA'\'CADAd S
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin, USA peard. Ontario, Canada ALTO-SHAAM FRANCE
Aix en Provence France
ALTO-SHAAM CENTRAL @ ALTOSHAAM ASIA
:‘A ;?nl:TFTO’:i';‘aERJEQ ALTO-SHAAM MIDDLE EAST Shanghai, China
ALTO-SHAAM MEXICO Q ' ' B
ALTO-SHAAM ASIA ALTO-SHAAM FRANCE, L.L.C.
Shanghai, China Aix en Provence, France
Phone +86-21-6173 0336 ALTO-SHAAM MIDDLE EAST Phone +33(0)4-88-78-21-73
& AFRICA
Dubai, UAE
ALTO-SHAAM CANADA Phone +971 4 321 9712 ALTO-SHAAM GMBH

Concord, Ontario Canada

Bochum, Germany
Toll Free Phone 866-577-4484 '
Phone +1-905-660-6781 ALTO-SHAAM MEXICO Phone +49(0)234-298798-0

Phone +52 1 477-717-3108

ALTO-SHAAM CENTRAL ALTO-SHAAM RUSSIA
& SOUTH AMERICA Moscow, Russia
Miami, FL USA Phone +7-903-793-2331

Phone +1-954-655-5727

ALT@/@HAAM

Menomonee Falls, WI 53052-0450, U.S.A.
Telephone 800-558-8744 | +1-262-251-3800 | alto-shaam.com

MN-38630_Rev 3_EN (07/20)



